FY'07 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2006 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Mike Morgan

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Johnnie Crutchfield, Chairman

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Randy Dowell, Director
Jeremy Geren, Education
Jason Deal, General Government and Transportation
Anthony Sammons, Health and Social Services
Lori Block, Human Services
Amy Dunaway, Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
Sean Wallace, Public Safety and Judiciary
Tom Stanfill, Select Agencies
Laurie Houser, Administrative Assistant

This publication, printed by the Central Printing Division of the Department of Central Services, is issued by the
Oklahoma State Senate. One hundred thirty-five (135) copies have been prepared and distributed at a cost of
$10.75 each to the taxpayers of Oklahoma. Reference copies have been deposited with the Publications
Clearinghouse of the Oklahoma Department of Libraries.






TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY'07 Appropriations Report ... 1
Subcommittee on Education

A AMS COUNCI ..o e e 13
b. Career and Technology Education, Department of ... 15
¢. Education, State Board Of ... e 19
d. Educational Television AUhOrifY ......ccccoiiicimic e, 25
e. Higher Education, Regents for.........ciiniic e, 27
£ 7 Land Office, COMMISSIONEIS OF ..ot s seesseeseeesre et eeaesssaesessessaessessnrennns 31
g. Libraries, Department of ... e e e 33
h.  Physician Manpower Training CommIisSSioN........cccciviviiniiiininii e aseneen, 35
i. Private Vocational Schools, Board of ...t ene e e 38
] Science and Math, SChOo! Of ..... ... e e e 40
k. Science and Technology, Center for.... s, 42
l. Teacher Preparation Commission.........oi. O 48
Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation

A, AUItor and INSPECION. ..ccooiieii e e e e e e st bbb e s 49
B, BONG AGVISOL .. ettt s e e e e e e e e s e e aaaan 51
c. Central Services, Department Of ... e 53
d.  Election BOArd ... et e e et e 56
e. Emergency Management Depariment .......cccoo it 59
f. Ethics COMMISSION wuvivriiiieiei e et e e s 61
g- Finance, Office of State ... e 63
T € 1o =T { o T OSSOSO RS 66
i. House of RepresentaliVes . .o s 68
j- Legislative Service BUrGaU..........ccocviiveiieec et rr e tran s s e e ae s e s snse s mnece sbiaton 70
P B AR T V=Y ¢ o T PO 72
l. Merit Protection CommisSSion ... .ot bss s e 74
m. Military, Department of ........cc oo s 76
n. Perscnnel Management, Office Of ..o 79
0. Secretary of State ... e e e 82
TS =Yg - (= OO O O 84
g. Space Industry Development AUthOrity ..o 86
(P =)' 1T 014 o11=T=1o] o [ U PSP PP 88
s.  Transporiation, Department Of .......cccoiiiiriiiiiii s 91
1. BB U Bl s ieeieiireiereraeesrereerasnasrs s e emes saeassaerasaassaesarenna s st essee e e s e mraat s e aaen s anenrrnnrns 94
Subcommittee on Health and Social Services

a Health, Department Of........ccciiiiiii i e e e 97
b.  Health Care AUthOrtY........ccoiiii i s 101
€. J.D. MeCarty Center it bbb as s e 105
d. Mental Health and Substance AbUse ServiCes ........ccccciiiiiincenn e 107
e University Hospital AUhOTY ... e e 110
f. Veterans Affairs, Department of ........ccoiirrcc 112
Subcommittee on Human Services

a Children and Youth, COMMISSION ON...eeviiiiiiiiiiiciic e e 115
b. Handicapped Concerns, Office Of ... 118
¢.  Human Rights COMMISSION «.ceiiiiiiicctieeci et s 120
d Human Services, Department Of ...t e 122
e Indian Affairs, CommiSsion OF ...ttt eere e 127
i Juvenile Affairs, Office Of .. e 129
g Rehabilitation Services, Department Of ... e, 133






VI,

VIL.

VL.

Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

QDO ITARTTITQ@TReLOD

Agriculture, Food and Forestry, Department Of ... 137
Capitol Complex and Centennial CommISSION .......oovivveeiierrvecirer e iiacasenes 141
Commerce, Department Of ... e e 143
Conservation ComMMUSSION ... ..ot eeee e ee e e e e srentea s e srna s eeans 146
Consumer Credit, Department OF .........eeeerieeeeee oot rre s e s s emceasasassaenns 148
Corporation ComIMISSION ... es s res s ar e s s e e e e e [T 150
Environmental Quality, Department Of ..o e 153
HISTOHCA! SOCIBLY ..ot s s b rrr e e e e s ereeeaeeeenasanen 155
Horse Racing COmMMISSION ...uurveiiieiiirircr e ieserrrarnressererssseessssnensnnesses nessseans 158
INSUTANCE COMMISSIONEE it iiiiiiciee i eer e ereecee e rrt i reee s s eresreeseaeeesranssma e s e s sern e aensaansara 161
J.M. Davis Memorial CommiSSION ...ttt s rre s e e ee e s s e s sa e eeeeenaas 164
Labor, Department Of ... e e e e 166
Mines, DepartmMent Of ... e e 168
Scenic Rivers COomMMISSION .....oiiiviiiviciei et eerreseearrasieese s s eeresenannsrraamnn eeeenenns 170
Tourism and Recreation, Department Of ... 172
Water RESOUICES BOAI ........coovieiie e eeee e ee s eereee v e enerenan s e ennasees 175
Will Rogers Memorial ComMISSION ......oooomiiri et etiie s s e ctrr s s e 177

Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary

a. Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement. ... eenesnrevs s ssnianns 179
o T N (o 1 1= A 1= 4= - | PSPPSR 181
C. Corrections, Department of ... e 184
d.  Criminal Appeals, CoUM OF ... e ere e s e e e 187
e. District Attorneys and DAC ... e e e e e e enen 189
f. DiIStriCt COUMS ..o et ettt e e ee e e e s e e 191
0. Fire Marshal. ... e e e e s e et e rana b e e e eenes 194
h. Indigent Defense System................. e h et e E et et e et e e e b e s e s ernran b ann s ree s 196
i Investigation, State Bureau Of ... s 198
i- Judicial Complaints, CoUNGIl ON ... e s e 201
k. Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council 0N ..o 203
I, Medicolegal Investigations, Board Of ... 208
m. Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau Of...........ocooiriiniininnirmrrine s e srernes 208
n.  Pardon and Parcle BOArd ...t cscs e s sa e e 211
0.  Public Safety, Department of ... 213
L. SUPIEME COUIM .. ecr e cre e reertre s er et e e re s s et e e re s srmnre e s e sesmesmrenseassen s s saanesenas 216
q. Workers’ Compensation COUM.... ..o errrrerr e e s ee e e ee e e e e e e se s en s 219
Tables

a. Table1-FY'086 to FY'07 Appropriation COmpariSon .......cccceeeeeieeieveenrevnimerscreeennens 221
b Table 2 — FY'06 Supplemental Approptiations ..o e 224
¢. Table 3 — History of the Constitutional Beserve Fund......ccccccvviivinnrevvrieecininicninens 226
d. Table 4 - 2006 Legislative Session Legislation Impacting Certified Funds ............ 230
e Table 5 — 2006 Legislative Sessicn Appropriation and Related Measures............. 23






Oklahoma State Senate

FY’07 Appropriations Report

Actions of the 2006 Oklahoma Legislature

] APPROPRIATION OVERVIEW I

Most FY'07 state agency appropriations are provided for in SB 80XX, the General
Appropriations {GA) Bill. SB 80XX, in conjunction with $85,000,000 provided to the Regents for
Higher Education in SB 90XX and $2,050,000 provided to various agencies in other “clean up”
bills, spends a total of $6,639,829,152 for state agency operations. This represents an
increase in total appropriations of $437.6 million over the current fiscal year (supplemental
appropriations included).

To arrive at the appropriated levels the Senate removed one-time expenditures and one-time
funding sources from agency allocations and then added the following:

+ Revenue growth from certified funds;

+ Spillover from the Rainy Day Fund,;

+ Increased cerlification from legislation;

+ Cash-flow reserve from revenue collections in the current fiscal year; and

+

Cash from the Dynamic Economy and Budget Stabilization Fund (FY’06 Supplementals).

Comparison of Funding, FY'06-FY’07
(in millions)
Final Proposed
FY'06 FY'07 Change
Approp. Approp. $ %

Education 3,247.4 3,573.3 325.7 10.0
General Government & Transporiation 531.8 448.1 (83.7) (156.7)
Health & Social Services 949.8 1,053.2 1044 11.0
Human Services 616.0 672.7 - BB 8.2
Natural Resources & Regulatory Services 162.4 147.3 (15.1) (9.3)
Public Safety & Judiciary 1 680.0 729.8 49.8 7.3
REAP : 15.5 15.5 0.0 0.0
Total 6,202.0 6,639.8 437.6 7.1




The 15.7 percent decrease for the General Government and Transportation Subcommittee is
due to the one time FY'06 supplemental appropriation of $100 million for the repair of State
bridges. The percent decrease for the Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
Subcommittee is attributable to the one time FY'06 supplemental appropriation of $17 million to
the Centennial Commission and another $12.5 million in supplemental appropriations for rural
fire programs.

The total balance of revenues that remain available for appropriation is approximately
$159,913,791. This consists of $10,186,741 in FY'07 General Revenue and approximately
$149,727,050 in FY’06 General Revenue. Approximately $73.6 million of the FY'06 balance is
attributable to the Rainy Day Fund reaching its Constitutional cap of $495.7 million when
deposits were made on July 1, 2006. Any revenues collected above this cap revert to the fund
from which they came unless earmarked by the Legislature. Approximately $530.9 million in
spillover funds were anticipated during Special Session, of which, a total of $457.3 million was
earmarked in the following manner in SB 90XX:

EDGE $150,000,000
Regents for Higher Education $85,500,000
Opportunity Fund $45,000,000
University of Oklahoma $40,000,000
Oklahoma State University $40,000,000
Firefighter Retirement Fund $35,000,000
County Bridges $25,000,000
State Emergency Fund $15,000,000
State Park Maintenance $8,000,000
Sulphur Veterans Center $7,000,000
Rural Fire Departments $5,000,000
Tax Commission . $1,800,000

Total State Appropriations
Historical Comparison, FY’00 - FY'07

$6,639.9

$6,202.1

$5,491.1

$84010 oo o
a $5,144.9

$4,987.7 |

FY01 FY02 FY03 FY04 FY05 FY06

Figures include revenue shortfalls and supplementals.



Appropriations by Subcommittee
FY'07

Nat. Res Reg. Pub. Saf./Jud.

Serv. o
509, 11.0%
Human REAP
Senvices . ; i 0.2%
10.1%

Health/Soc.
Serv.
15.9%

Education

Gen. 53.8%

Gowt./Trans.
6.7%

" STATE EMPLOYEE PAY RAISES I

The Legislature provided funding for a 5 percent across-the-board pay raise for state
employees. This raise is to become effective on October 1, 2006 and is authorized in SB
82XX. The cost of this raise is approximately $40 million for a full fiscal year.

[I SPECIAL SESSION TAX MEASURES I

HB 1172XX (Hiett/Crutchfield}; Decreases the top marginal rate for income taxes from 6.25%
to 5.25% over a four-year period, as follows:

2007: 5.65%
2008: 5.55%
2009: 5.50%
2010:; 5.25%, subject to revenue growth of 4% plus the cost of the tax cut.

Increases the standard deduction to the federal level over a four-year period, as follows:

2007:  $5,500 (joint}/$2,750 (single)/$4,125 {head of household)

2008:  $6,500/$3,250/%4,875

2009: $8,500/%4,250/$6,375

2010: Federal level, estimated at $11,200/$5,600/$8,200.

Under current law, the state standard deduction is $3,000 for joint returns and $2,000 for single
returns for 2006 and $4,000 and $2,000 for 2007. The federal level for tax year 2005 was
$5,000 for single, $10,000 for married, and $7,300 for head of household. It is indexed for

inflation and changes every year. This proposal would also change the state level so that it will
remain at the federal level each year after 2010.

3



Phases out the estate tax over a three-year period by equalizing exemptions and rates for lineal
and collateral heirs in 2007 and increasing the exemption $2 million in 2008 and $3 million in
2009. The tax is repealed entirely in 2010, except for the pick-up tax.

HB 1174XX (Benge/Cruichfield): Makes various changes relating to revenue and taxation,
including:

+

Modifies the time period during which taxpayers who computed insurance premium taxes by
applying certain credits prior to claiming insurance home office credit may qualify for a
refund of excess taxes paid; ‘

Provides a sales tax exemption for community mental health centers, tickets to certain
women’s organization events, certain membership health organizations, patriotic women’s
organizations, YMCAs and veterans organizations;

Provides a sales tax exemption for distary supplements ;

Provides a sales tax exemption for sales of property or services used or consumed in
quarrying operations and clarifies the exemption for wholesale distribution centers;

Provides ‘additional tax credit for Oklahoma-mined coal of $2.15 per ton and prohibits
claiming or transfer prior to 1-1-08;

| owers rated production capacity for zero-emission power generation facilities from 50 to 1
megawatt to qualify for tax credit. Also sets tax credit amount at fifty one-hundredths of one
cent per kilowatt hour for facilities placed in service after 1-1-07;

Provides credit against bank privileges tax for amounts paid for Stafford student loan
origination fees;

Requires plants engaged in pulp, paper, tissue or paper board manufacturing to have at
least $2 million in investment and maintain an average wage of at least 150% of the state

average or have at least $5 million in investment in each year of the exemption, in order to
receive a five-year ad valorem exemption;

Repeals the tourism promotion tax and earmarks 0.93% of sales and use tax revenues to
replace the tourism tax revenue ($5.1 million) and to provide funding for capital
improvements in state parks;

Repeals Section 4 of Senate Bill 1084, relating to municipal taxing authority;

Clarifies exemption for capital gains;

Phases out the income limit for private sector retirees to qualify for the retirement income
deduction. The current limit is $37,500 for single filers and $75,000 for joint filers; it is
increased to $50,000/$100,000 for 2007, $62,500/$125,000 for 2008, $75,000/$150,000 for
2009, $100,000/$200,000 for 2010, and eliminated in 2011 and succeeding years;

Phases in exemption for federal retirees retirement benéefits;

Limits fees for license plates for 100% disabled veterans,

Exempts 100% disabled veterans from driver license fees,

Increases tax credit under Railroad Modernization Act; and

Provides Support Our Troops special license plates.



EDGE FUND I

SB 99XX creates a trust fund known as the Economic Development Generating Excellence
(EDGE) Fund. The bill establishes the composition of the EDGE Fund’s Board of Investors. it
also establishes a Policy Board which is responsible for the expenditure of funds certified as
available by the Board of Investors. Expenditures from the EDGE Fund are limited to 5% of the
fund’s total assets. Eligible projects and programs include matching funds for applied research,
funds for proof of concept, funds for purchasing equipment and seed capital including, but not
limited to, capital for the OCAST Seed Capital Revolving Fund.

OPPORTUNITY FUND l

HB 1169XX creates the Oklahoma Opportunity Fund within the Oklahoma Department of
Commerce. Money in the fund may be budgeted and expended by the Governor for the
purposes of economic development and related infrastructure development. Expenditures must
be proposed by the Director of the Oklahoma Department of Commerce and require unanimous
approval of the Contingency Review Board (CRB) which is comprised of the Governor,
President Pro Tempore of the Senate and Speaker of the House of Representatives.
Expenditures must be expected to result in a substantial economic benefit to the state through
the creation of new quality jobs, maintenance of existing jobs, investment in new property or
other ventures that will increase the tax base of the State of Oklahoma. The Legislature
appropriated $45 million the fund for FY’07. Of that amount, $15 million has been obligated far
the new MG Motors plant in Ardmore, and another $15 million has been promised to the
Oklahoma Medical Research Foundation (OMRF) for its proposed research tower.

I COMMON EDUCATION I

The FYO7 funding for early childhood, elementary and secondary education in the state was
increased by $172.1 million over FY086, a 7.9% increase. New funding in the $2.34 billion total
was provided to address a broad range of needs, with some major items shown below.

+ $136 million was provided for a $3,000 across-the-board salary increase for teachers,
funded outside of the State Aid formula. Currently Oklahoma teachers are ranked 48th in
the nation and last in the region despite two-year's implementation of the five-year plan to
bring Oklahoma to the regional average. The $3,000 increase is more than double the
average increase formerly planned for FYO07.

+ $18.8 million was provided to fund a $0.50/hour salary increase for all support personnel
beginning October 1, 2006.

+ $6.3 million was provided to fund the Education Employees Service Incentive Plan (EESIP)
beginning January 1, 2007 with a cap of $60,000 on salary contribution for the applicable
years of service.

+ $5 milion was allocated for an early childhood public/private match pilot program. One
urban and one rural program will be matched 1:2 with private funds.

¢ $1.725 milion was allocated to fund National Board Certification bonuses for school
psychologists, speech-language pathologists, and audiologists.

+ $5.7 milion was given to implement new test development and administration for the
Achieving Classroom Excellence program of a more rigorous high school experience.

+ $3.5 million was provided to meet Sooner Start needs and replace federal funding.

5



POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION I

New funding was added to The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education to raise the FY07
appropriation by $125.4 million over the FY06 appropriation, for a total of $1.02 billion. Thls
represents a 14% increase in new funding. Primary new needs are as follows:

¢ $18 million to annualize the payments for the debt authorized in the Oklahoma Higher
Education Promise of Excellence Act in 2005;

+ $10 million to address growing needs in the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program
(bringing the annual OHLAP commitment to $37.1 million); and

¢+ $102 milion to address critical needs like the reduction of the funding gap in higher
education with other states, and institutional priorities. $85.5 million of this amount is
provided by SB 90XX with excess revenues from the Rainy Day Fund.

CAREER AND TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION |

Funding for the Oklahoma State Career and Technology Education system was increased by
13%, or $17 million, for an FYO7 total of $147.2 million. New funding is intended to provide
personnel and programs as follows:

¢ $5.9 million to fund a $3,000 across-the-board salary increase for teachers;

+ $1.1 million to fund a $0.50/hour salary increase for all support personnel beginning
QOctober 1, 20086;

+ $3.9 million to address continuing expansion needs for programs in comprehenswe high
schools and program needs in the technology centers;

+ $60,000 to fund the Education Employees Service Incentive Plan beginning January 1,
2007; and

+ $6.0 million in lottery proceeds to fund capital needs for the Career Tech system.

i DEPARTMENT OF CENTRAL SERVICES II

The Department of Central Services’ FY'07 appropnatton is $13,639,156. This is a $1,376,121
or 11.2% increase from FY'06. This includes $1.2 million in additional money to cover increased
energy costs for state buildings.

| ELECTION BOARD |

The State Election Board’s FY’07 appropriation is $7,709,951. This is a $1,088,112 ora 16.4%
increase from FY'06. The additional money includes $350,000 to reinstate funding depleted by
the September 13, 2005 special election. The money will be used to help fund the 2008
statewide elections.




| OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT ]I

The Office of Personnel Management's FY’07 appropriation is $4,848,371. This is a $215,122
or 4.6% increase from FY'06. This includes $30,000 for the Employee Assistance Program,
which offers counseling and referral assistance to State Employees with personal problems.

TAX COMMISSION I

The Tax Commission’s FY'07 appropriation is $47,711,604, a $2,085,313 increase from FY'06.
This includes $350,000 in additional money to provide staffing in the OTC Audit and Collection
Divisions to ensure enforcement of the Tobacco Master Settlement.

l DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION I

ODOT’s FY’07 appropriation is $285,411,848, a $10,263,711 increase from FY'06. This
additiona] money comes from changing the State Transportation fund into a revolving fund.

« In addition to this increase, another $55 million will be apportioned to the ROADS fund
pursuant to HB 1078 of the 2005 session.

e HB 1176 builds upon HB 1078 from last year to dramatically increase funding for the State’s
transportation infrastructure. This bill:

v Changes the State Transportation Fund into a revoiving fund;

v Apportions 5% of all fees, taxes and penalties collected or received pursuant to the
Oklahoma Vehicle License and Registration Act to the County Improvements for Roads
and Bridges Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2007 {(FY*08). This apportionment
will grow to 10% in FY'09 and 15% in FY'10 for a total annual fiscal impact of
approximately $85 million; and

v Increases the cap on the ROADS fund from $170 million to $270 million and increases
yearly apportionment growth from a maximum of $35 million a year to $50 million a year.

HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY lI

SB 80XX appropriates $701 million to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority. This is an increase
of $67 million or 10.5% over the agency’s FY'06 appropriation. Within this appropriation, $22
million will be used to fully implement a 13.2% increase in nursing reimbursement rates and a
10% rate increase for ICF/MR facilities. SB 80XX also includes $13 million to increase hospital
rates for six months. These funds will allow hospitals to be reimbursed at their Upper Payment
Limit (UPL). Finally, SB 80XX includes $622,806 for High Risk OB. These funds wili provide
for enhanced prenatal care and treatment to pregnant women.

|. MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVICES I

SB 80XX appropriates $194 million to the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse
Services. This is an increase of $22.5 million or 13.1% over the agency’s FY'06 appropriation.
This appropriation includes funding to annualize the State-Wide Drug Court Program enacted
last year ($8 million), as well as annualizations for the Systems of Care program ($935,062)
and the Program for Assertive Community Treatment (PACT) program ($700,000). Within SB




80XX, $4.125 million was appropriated for various adolescent substance abuse and mental
health programs, including adolescent crisis response teams ($1.5 million), services for
transitional youth ($622,500), core services for kids ($408,750) and residential adolescent
substance abuse services ($1.5 million).

This funding will create a children’s crisis response system including: 15 mobile crisis teams
and 2 regional crisis stabilization units. Funding will also provide 1,800 additional youth with
core mental health services. These various adolescent programs were funded for nine months
and will need to be partially annualized for FY’08. SB 80XX also included $1.5 million for an
Assessment and Crisis Stabilization Center on the Giiffin campus in Norman. This funding will
create a 30-bed stabilization center that could serve 2,700 persons a year.

The Department was also appropriated $2.25 million in SB 80XX for mental health and
substance abuse provider rate increases. These rate increases were funded for nine months
and will also need to be partially annualized in the FY'08 budget. Residential Care also
received $300,000 for a rate increase in SB 80XX. Another major funding piece within the
Department's appropriation was $1.2 million for Mental Health Courts/Jail diversion. This
appropriation will fund a combination of ten (10} mental health courts and jail diversion
programs. This initiative is funded for six months and will need to be annualized in the FY'08
budget. Finally, $277,163 wili go to help purchase newer generation medications for those
who seek services from the Department.

[ PUBLIC HEALTH |

SB 80XX provides $71.1 million to the Oklahoma Health Department for FY'07. This
appropriation is an increase of $8.3 million or 13.2 % over last year’s appropriation.

Within the Department’s appropriation, $1.3 million was designated for the Children First and
Office of Child Abuse Prevention (OCAP) programs. $1.134 million was appropriated to the
Department for cancer screenings. $634,000 will go towards breast and cervical cancer and
$500,000 will go towards helping to educate Oklahomans about colon cancer and providing for
screenings of colon cancer. Another $500,000 of the Department’s appropriation was
designated to go towards the purchase of 36,815 flu vaccines for pandemic influenza.

SB 80XX also appropriated $3 million for an emergency room doctor training program. These
funds will go towards creating an emergency medicine residency program at QU-Tulsa. The
HIV Drug Assistance Program, otherwise known as the Ryan White Program was allocated
$604,000. These funds are needed just to maintain the current program. $296,200 was
appropriated to the Department to provide for two mobile dental units ($100,000) and to
administer the Dental Loan Repayment Program enacted in SB 1737 ($196,200). This program
reimburses five dentists a year $25,000 for dental school loans, where the dentists business is
compromised of at least 30% Medicaid clients. One of these five dentists is required to be a
teacher at the University of Oklahoma School of Dentistry. SB 80XX approptiated ancther
$500,000 to the Department to be deposited into the Department’s Federally Qualified Health
Centers (FQHC) Technical Assistance Fund. These funds will allow the Department to help no
less than twelve communities to develop sites for potential FQHCs and federal 330 FQHC look-
a-like sites.

VETERANS AFFAIRS I

SB 80XX provides for $39.3 million to the Oklahoma Department of Veteran Affairs, a $3.2
million or 9.1% increase over the prior year. Within SB 80XX, $1 million was appropriated to
the Department for the operation of its veteran centers. The remainder of this increase is
attributable to the state employee pay raise.




" | REHABILITATION SERVICE. I

The Department of Rehabilitation Services (DRS) was appropriated $29,213,250 for FY'07.
This amount represents a 7.1 percent increase ($1,947,325) in state funds from the FY'06
appropriation. With this increase, DRS will:

+ Provide adaptive training and services to persons aged 55 and older who are blind through
the Older Blind Program ($500,000);

¢ Ensure that salaries for teachers at the Oklahoma School for the Blind and Oklahoma
School for the Deatl canform to the State Public School Minimum Teacher Salary Schedule
($356,590);

+ Provide new textbooks for students at the Oklahoma School for the Blind and the Oklahoma
School for the Deaf ($248,000); and

+ Replace transport vehicles at the Oklahoma School for the Blind and Oklahoma School for
the Deaf ($281,000).

‘ DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES |

The Department of Human Services (DHS) was appropriated $535,797,324 for FY'07. This
amount represents a 9.9 percent increase ($48,415,147) from their FY'06 appropriation. This
funding increase for FY’07 can be used for:

+ Replacement of federal funds lost due to the reduction in Qklahoma's Federal Medical
Assistance Percentage (FMAP) ($5.3 million) and the denial of the federal match for a rate
increase previously granted to therapeutic foster care providers ($1.4 million);

+ Subsidies for children of low-income working parents to ensure access to high-quality child
care ($9.2 million);

+ The ADvantage program, which provides home health care services as an alternative to
nursing home care ($6.6 million);

¢+ Foster care for children who have been removed from their homes due to abuse or neglect
($4.4 million);

¢ Subsidies for families adopting special-needs children ($307,000);

+ Providing services through the home aﬁd community based waiver for persons presently on
the Developmental Disabilities Services Division (DDSD) waiting list {$2.0 million);

+ Additional support for senior nutrition programs and area agencies on aging ($2.5 million);

+ Rate increases for the following service providers: family foster care ($1.75 million); special-
needs adoption assistance ($1.25 million); Level D+ and Level E group homes ($1.9
million); developmental disabilities (home and community based waivers) ($3.0 million);
foster care for children with developmental disabilities ($266,000); emergency shelters that
contract with DHS ($16,000);

¢ Hiring 100 additional child welfare caseworkers ($3.5 million);



+ Increased efforts to collect unpaid child support owed to custodial parents ($1.5 million);

+ Expanding 2-1-1 call centers in three additional communities, which will provide a single
point of access for Oklahomans in need of social services and financial assistance
($300,000); and

+ Group homes and services for mentally retarded persons charged with dangerous crimes
but found incompetent to stand trial ($699,001).

OFFICE OF JUVENILE AFFAIRS |

The Office of Juvenile Affairs (OJA) was appropriated $104,219,585 for FY’07. This represents
a 6.0% increase ($5,896,237) from its FY’06 appropriation. With this increase, OJA can:

+ Replace federal funds lost due to the reduction in Oklahoma’s FMAP ($38,412);
+ Replace federal funds lost for graduated sanctions ($575,000);

¢ Provide mental health services to juveniles while in detention centers ($800,000);
+ Rate increases for county detention centers ($700,000);

¢+ Fund two Multi-Systemic Therapy (MST)} programs (intensive, family-centered, in-home
therapy for delinquent juveniles) ($623,000);

+ Provide a targeted pay increase for OJA facility and field staff ($1,375,000); and

+ Partially cover increased operational costs due to rising energy prices ($458,685).

AGRICULTURE I

SB 80XX appropriates $28,314,906 to the Department of Agriculture, Food, and Forestry. This
amount, plus the funds already appropriated in SB 1190 results in a $6,518,837 increase over
the agency’s FY’06 appropriation. $2,500,000 of the increase will be used to make operational
fire grants for rural fire departments to be funded at about $5,000 a department.

Additional Funding provided for in SB 80XX will help ODAFF replace outdated equipment and
hire needed personnel. Funding was also provided to assist various programs such as
Agritourism, Ag-in-the-Classroom, and Farm-to-School.

COMMERCE I

SB 80XX appropriates $24,082,836 to the Department of Commerce. Also, SB 1675
approptiated $1,000,000 for the Military Base Closure Fund, resulting in a total of $2,903,173
more than the FY'06 appropriation. In FY'06, a portion of the agency’s allocation was funded
with one-time Gross Production REAP water projects fund. The agency will receive $1,000,000
in order to replace the REAP funding from the previous year. The Native American Cultural
Education Authority will also receive more $600,000 in new funds.

10



CORPORATION COMMISSION l

SB 80XX appropriated $14,083,860 to the Corporation Commission. $850,000 of the funding is
to cover costs associated with running the Qil and Gas Division which needs to hire more
inspectors and update equipment. The Commission will also use $200,000 to set up a program
to address natural occurring gas seepage problems.

| CONSERVATION COMMISSION |

The Conservation Commission will receive $1,300,000 for a district employee pay raise. The
appropriation for the Commission totals $8,953,795.

’ HISTORICAL SOCIETY ' ' I

SB 80XX appropriates $14,480,963 to the Oklahoma Historical Society. $800,000 of the
funding is to cover costs associated with running the new Oklahoma History Center such as
janitorial, maintenance, and security setrvices and library staffing needs.

OHS will use some of the funds for critical needs and repairs to historic places across the state.

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY I

The Department of Environmental Quality was appropriated $750,000 in order to assist small
communities with environmental compliance. The total appropriation for the agency is
$9,525,217.

]ﬁ WATER RESOURCES BOARD |

HB 1173 takes the Gross Production REAP Water Projects monies that totals about $7,489,501
and splits it three ways between the Oklahoma Water Resources Board, the Conservation
Commission and the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Depariment with each agency
receiving $2,496,500. The bill also includes a sunset provision for the split.

" COURTS I

The District Courts were appropriated $6,714,429 to fund a judicial salary increase, as well as a
5% pay increase for court reporters, increasing the Court's total FY’07 appropriation to
$54,403,272.

Also receiving funding for judicial salary increases were the Supreme Court, which was
appropriated an additional $474,092, the Workers’ Compensation Court, which received
$189,000, and the Court of Criminal Appeals, which received $94,000.

The Workers’ Compensation Court was also appropriated an additional $182,000 to replace

nonrecurring revolving funds that were used in past budget shortfalls. The Court of Criminal
Appeals also received funding to replace two vacant administrative positions.

11



CORRECTIONS I

Department of Corrections was appropriated $456,004,876 in Senate Bill 80XX, an 11%
increase from FY’06 funding. The appropriation included a $42 million annualization of the
Department's FY'06 supplemental appropriation. Included in the funding was money for
contract bed deficits, increased medical and utility costs, inmate growth and full-year funding of
the $2,800 pay raise provided in the FY'06 supplemental bill for all classified employees at DOC
facilities. Additional funds were also provided to increase county jail reimbursement rates and
private prison contracts.

LAW ENFORCEMENT I

The Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation was appropriated an additional $2.2 million in
FY’'07 for a total appropriation of $13,351,567. To provide funding for the completion of the
Faorensic Science Center in Edmond, OSBI received $500,000 to meet debt service obligations.
Also, OSBI was appropriated $538,000 to fully fund the requirements of SB 646, which created
an all-felon database. OSBI also received funding to provide pay increases for agents and
money to hire agents per the Kelsey-Smith Briggs Act, HB 2840.

The Department of Public Safety was appropriated a total of $90,051,236 in FY’07, an increase
of $11.1 million from FY’06. DPS received $4,200,000 to annualize the supplemental provided
in FY'08, plus $2,144,000 to fund the graduates of the 55" and 56" Oklahoma Highway Patrol
Trooper Academies. Funds were also provided to increase trooper salaries.

The Oklahoma Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs received an appropriation of
$6,320,763, an increase of 18% from prior year funding. The Bureau received funding to hire
additional Hispanic narcotics agents and raise current agent salaries. :

The Office of the Chief Medical Examiner received additional funding in the amount of
$664,000, an increase in funds of 17%. Funds were provided to hire additional field
investigators, as well as increase the pay of targeted positions.

The Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training budget was increased by 18%. The
agency received $450,000 to help fund the move to and operations of its new headquarters in
Ada.

The Pardon and Parole Board received $171,000 to replace vacant investigator positions. The
Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission received $139,000 to replace vacant IT
staff and aged vehicles. The State Fire Marshal was appropriated $250,000 for the Council on
Firefighter Training, as well as $65,000 to hire an additional plan reviewer. The Indigent
Defense System received an additional $280,000 to renew attorney contracts.

II : JUDICIARY fl

The District Attorneys’ Council received FY'07 appropriations in the amount of $39,092,742, a
28% increase in funding. Additional money ($7.5million) was provided to cover the loss in
collections of Wal-Mart bogus checks, as well as fund the Council's zero-based state funding
formula.

The Office of the Attorney General was provided $1.5 million in new money in FY'07
appropriations. The Office was given $1,200,000 to annualize funding for personnel for the
Tobacco Enforcement Unit and to provide targeted salary increases for assistant attorneys
general.

12



SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Members:

Senator Stratton Taylor, Chair
Senator Daisy Lawler, Vice Chair
Senator Cliff Aldridge
Senator Randy Bass
Senator Randy Brogdon
Senator Glenn Coffee
Senator Mary Easley
Senator Earl Garrison
Senator Cal Hobson
Senator Clark Jolley
Senator Susan Paddack
Senator Kathleen Wilcoxson
Senator James Williamson

Jeremy Geren, Analyst

FY'06 Final FY'07
Agency Appropriation Appropriation $ Change % Change

Arts Council $4,243,338 $4,442 810 $199,472 4.7%
Career and Technology Education $130,287,358 $147,287,358 $17,000,000 13.0%
Education, State Depariment of $2,175,982,684  $2,348,041,255  $172,058,571 7.9%
Educational Television Authority $4,624,059 $5,164,350 $540,291 11.7%
Higher Education, Regents for $894,033,880  $1,019,433,880  $125,400,000 14.0%
Land Office, Commissioners of $4,719,497 $4,828,535 $109,038 2.3%
Libraries, Department of $6,681,355 $6,847,731 $166,376 2.5%
Physician Manpower Training Commission $5,361,490 $5,470,499 $109,009 2.0%
Private Vocational Schools, Board of $171,879 $0 ($171,879) -100.0%
Science & Math, School of $7,020,513 $7,230,508 $209,995 3.0%
Science & Technology, Center for $12,400,942 $22,442,616  $10,041,674 81.0%
Teacher Preparation, Commission on $2,022,875 $2,050,705 $27,830 1.4%

Subtotal  $3,247,549,870  $3,573,240,247  $325,690,377 10.0%







I. FUNDING HISTORY

State Arts Council

$6,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$4,000,000
‘0_']
= $3,000,000 +
=]
[=]
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 1
$0 :
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[ Approp. =T Total Expend. ——Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY’02 $4,373,672 2.8% $5,507,034 8.3% 16.9 17.0
FY’03 $3,979,482 -9.0% $4,603,291 -16.4% 16.6 17.0
FY'04 $3,864,077 -2.9% $4,625,662 0.5% 15.9 17.0
FY’'05 $3,923,871 1.6% $4,803,052 3.8% 15.3 17.0
FY'06 $4,243,338 8.1% $5,302,084 10.4% 16.4 17.0
FY’07 $4,442,810 4.7% $5,238,495 -1.2% 17.0
6 Year Change $69,138 1.6% -$268,539 -4.9%
Inflation Adjusted .
8 Year Change -$450,315 -9.1% -$881,023 -14.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY*02 - The agency was originally appropriated $4,545,772, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $4,318,483, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

13



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total . _FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 4,243,338 17.0
B. FY’'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 24,472
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

2. Community Arts Programs 175,000
More than 300 organizations receive support annually through
Community Programs and include support of Oklahoma's major’
symphonies, ballets and museums. In addition, festivals, community
theatres, performing arts, and local museums throughout rural
Cklahoma receive funding that contributes to the enrichment and vitality
of each community.

Total Adjustments _ 199,472 0.0

C. FY'07 Appropriation 4442 810 17.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None,
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURC-ES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source

3.3%
11.8%
FY'07 Appropriations 2| $4,442,810
Revolving Funds (Other) [ ] s620600
Federal Funds Jl si75.085
Total FY’07 Budget $5,238,495
84.8%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 94 SB 1XX, Section 1

14



State Department of Career and Technology Education

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$200,000,000 —+
$180,000,000 -+
$160,000,000 +
$140,000,000 T
¢ $120,000,000 +
£ $100,000,000 +
O $80,000,000 -+
$60,000,000 -
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 -+
$0
FY02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|I:Approp. =71 Total Expend. ~—ii— Auth. FI'Ej
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’02 $126,854,773 -1.5% $162,200,256 1.8% 390.3 450.0
FY'03 $120,897,729 -4.7% $149,737,629 7.7% 368.9 405.0
FY'04 $117,822,607 -2.5% $145,316,495 -3.0% 3337 405.0
FY’'05 $125,387,358 6.4% $153,206,200 5.4% 345.6 406.0
FY’'06 $130,287,358 3.9% $159,721,922 4.3% 359.3 406.0
FY'07 $147,287,358 13.0% $179,285,575 12.2% 406.0
& Year Change $20,432,585 16.1% $17,085,319 10.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $3,211,774 3.9% -$3,876,717 -1.0%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’02 - The agency was criginally appropriated $131,846,398, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $131,196,667, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,500,000.

15



II. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Center operations in areas such as utilities and bussing as well as to
allow the agency to fund new initiatives in Technology Centers for
innovative programs and services to spur economic development.

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 130,287,358 406.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustmenis Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 487,085
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 20086.
2. Teacher Salary Increase 5,895,000
Funding was provided for a $3,000 across-the-board salary increase
for teachers.
3. Support Persconnel Pay Increase 1,109,820
Funding was provided for a $0.50/hour salary increase for all support
personnel beginning October 1, 20086.
4. Comprehensive High Schools (Existing Programs) 1,700,000
These funds were appropriated in continuation of an effort to direct
much needed resources {o existing proegrams in the comprehensive
high schools.
5. Comprehensive High Schools (New Programs) 500,000
The agency has over 60 requests for programs in comprehensive
schools that are currently not approved due to lack of funding. This
appropriation will be used to fund some of these requests and
increase the number of comprehensive high school programs
throughout the state.
6. Agency Admin. / Skills Centers 608,095
This funding was provided to pay for the increased cost of operations
due to inflation in areas such as health care insurance, utilities, travel,
and the cost of instructional supplies (metal) in the Skills Centers.
7. Technology Centers
The purpose of this funding is to offset increased costs of Technology 700,000

16




Appropriation Adjustments (cont’d.) Total FTE

8. Capital Projects 6,000,000
Dedicated lottery revenues were appropriated to CareerTech as a
funding source for Capital improvements at Technology Centers
across the state. The Governor, the President Pro Tempore of the
Senate, and the Speaker of the House of Representatives allocated
the funding as follows:

* Autry Technology Centér $1,500,000

* Gordon Cooper Technology Center $1,000,000

* Great Plains Technology Center $1,000,000

* Green Country Technology Center $100,000

* Meridian Technology Center $1,150,000

* Northeast Technology Center $1,250,000

Total Adjustments 17,000,000 0.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 147,287,358 406.0

lfll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2068
Changes legal notice publication requirements for elections of board members of technology

center school districts. Requires publication in each county where the school district is a member
of the technology center district.

B. HB 2139
Allows the State Board of Career and Technology Education to accept and expend funds from any

source in order to market, advertise or promote programs and services available through the
Career and Technology Education system.

C. HB 2983
Authorizes State Board of Career and Technology Education to participate in activities pertaining to

recruitment of companies to locate or expand operations in this state. Provides exception to State
Travel Reimbursement Act for certain specified employees of Department of Career and
Technology Education when traveling for purpose of business recruitment, training, and technical

assistance.

17



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'07 BUDGET
FY’'07 Budget by Source

14.2%

FY’07 Appropriations $147,287,358 3.7%
Revolving Funds Bl s6.592504
Federal Funds [ ] s$25,405713
Total FY'07 Budget $179,285,575
82.2%
Appropriation Reference: ' Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Sections 126-127 HB 1013XX, Section 1

18



I. FUNDING HISTORY
$3,500,000,000 +
$3,000,000,000 -

$2,500,000,000 -

Dollars

$1,000,000,000 +

$500,000,000 +

FY*02
FY'03
FY’'04
FY'05
FY’'06
FY'07

6 Year Change

Inflation Adjusted

6 Year Change

$2,000,000,000

$1,500,000,000 +

State Board of Education

T 600.0

500.0
I 400.0
- 3000
200.0
100.0
$0 L 0.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
—— Approp. == Total Expend. =M= Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
$1,964,628,581 -0.9% $2,414,779,153 3.8% 538.0 554.0
$1,870,473,148 -4.8% $2,307,772,827 -4.4% 453.0 511.0
$1,968,389,815 5.2% $2,450,878,031 6.2% 341.0 400.0
$2,059,282,380 4.6% $2,599,585,696 6.1% 340.9 400.0
$2,175,982,684 5.7% $2,740,669,668 5.4% 356.1 400.0
$2,348,041,254 7.9% $2,955,507,863 7.8% 410.0
$383,412,673, 19.5% $540,728,710 22.4%
$108,880,121 7.0% $195,171,274 9.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure s the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’02 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,034,909,789, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown. In additicn, the Total Budget Expenditures number does not
include $3,617,301 that is appropriated to the State Department of Education but passed directly to the
Cklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,040,028,941, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced. The number shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $25,486,165.

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $17,764,550.

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $51,618,940.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $11,718,234.

18



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’06 Appropriation

FY’06 Supplemental Appropriations
1. Ad Valorem Reimbursement

FY’06 Revised Appropriation

Total

FTE

2,164,263,450

11,719,234

400.0

2,175,982,684

400.0

B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX)

2. Teacher Salary Increase

1, 2006.
4, State Aid Formula - EESIP

1, 2007.

5. State Aid Formula

6. Early Childhood Initiative

1:2 with private funds.

SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

Funding was provided for a $3,000 across-the-board salary
increase for teachers, funded outside of the State Aid Formula.
Currently, Oklahoma teachers are ranked 48th in the nation and last
in the region in teacher pay despite two-year’s implementation of the
five-year plan to bring Oklahoma to the regional average. The
$3,000 increase is more than double the average increase formerly
planned for FY’07. Funding for the teacher salary increase
represents 73.4% of the total appropriated increase for common
education in FY’07. $52,980,075 of this increase was funded with
dedicated revenue from the Education Lottery Trust Fund.

3. State Aid Formula - Support Personnel Pay Increase
Legislative intent states that these funds are to be used fora .
$0.50/hour pay increase for all support personnel beginning October

HB 1179XX created the Education Employees Service Incentive Plan
(EESIP). This amount provides funding for EESIP beginning January

This amount was appropriated to the State Aid Formula in order to
address critical operational needs in Oklahoma Public schools.

Funding will be used for an early childhood public / private match
pilot program. OCne urban and one rural program will be matched

Total

FTE

309,298

136,032,000

18,750,000

6,259,090

1,229,086

5,000,000

20




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

7. Education Leadership

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

$2,415,000 of this funding will be used to pay bonuses to Natjonal
Board Certified teachers teaching in Oklahoma Public schools. The
remaining $1,725,000 will be used to fund National Board
Certification bonuses for school psychologists, speech-language
pathologists, and audiologists.

. Alternative Education

This amount will provide the statewide academies with additional
funds for the 10,549 students currently on the waiting list to enter an
Alternative Education program. The Statewide Academy Program
serves students in grades 6-12 who are most at risk of not
completing a high school education.

. Early Intervention

Additional funding will be used to expand SoonerStart Early
Intervention Services for eligible infants, toddlers and their families.

School Lunch Matching
This additicnal funding is needed 1o meet the federal match.

Academic Achievement Awards

Funding was increased in order to better provide monetary awards
to qualified employees at schools that attain the highest overall
student achievement and the highest annual improvement in
student achievement.

State Department of Education
The State Department of Education received new funding as follows:

* ACE Taskforce Recommendations (Test 5,664,484
Development - SB 1792)

* North Central Accreditation ' 245,854

* Oklahoma Alliance for Geographic Education 73,587

* Character Development 10,000

Teachers Retirement Fund

Each fiscal year, 5% in dedicated revenue from the Education Lottery
Trust Fund is allocated to the Oklahoma Teachers Retirement
System. This funding increase will be added to the base allocation

of $3,113,571 to equal a total of $5,886,675 that has been
appropriated to the Teachers Retirement Fund.

School Consolidation Fund _

Each fiscal year, 5% in dedicated revenue from the Education Lottery
Trust Fund is allocated to the School Consolidation Fund. For FY'07,
half of this allocation was transferred to the State Aid Formula. This
resulted in a decrease in the base allocation of $170,234 in order to
bring the total FY'07 allocation to $2,943,338.

Total

FTE

4,140,000

135,250

3,472,761

145,000

50,000

5,993,925

2,773,104

-170,234

21




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

15. Instructional, Cooperative and Technological Education
Funding for Small School Cooperatives has been removed from the
agency’s budget.

16. VISION
Funding to implement the provisions of the VISION Act has been
removed from the agency’s budget.

17. Removal of Supplemental Funding

18. Replacement of SoonerStart FTE
In FY'08, funding was provided for 10.0 FTE in order to meet the
growing SconerStart caseload caused primarily by a new unfunded
federal mandate. However, the agency’s FTE was never increased to
match the funding, and as a result, they were forced to move 10.0
FTE from other areas of the agency into SoonerStart positions. This
FTE increase will replace those personnel gaps.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

-241,476

-100,000

-11,719,234
0

10.0

172,058,570

10.0

C. FY’07 Appropriation

2,348,041,254

410.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. 8B 2XX

Modifies the 2006-07 minimum salary schedule to include a $3,000 across-the-board salary
increase for teachers at all levels of experience. This bill also modifies the 2007-08 minimum

salary schedule to include a $600 across-the-board salary increase for all teachers.

B. SB 3XX

Section 36 authorizes $1,556,786 of the FY’06 Education Lottery Trust Fund Allocation to the School
Consolidation Fund to be transferred to the State Aid Formula for expenditure in FY’07.

C. SB 1467

Requires schools to provide certain information about meningococcal meningitis to parents and

guardians of students in grades six through twelve at the beginning of each school year. Directs
the State Department of Education, in cooperation with the State Department of Health to develop

and make the information available to school districts.

22




D. SB 1485
Removes requirements for districts to report their plans for professicnal development programs to
the State Board of Education. Deletes obsolete requirements and specific methods for
professional development. Authorizes districts to utilize any means for professional development-
not prohibited by law. Requires districts to utilize data-driven approach to determine professional
development needs, ensure programs are targeted to meet certain student achievement goals,
and submit a report on results and expenditures. Directs the State Department of Education to
develop an online system for district reporting and make information available on the website.

E. SB 1493

Modifies various provisions relating to education including:

*  Modifies the method for determination of funding for charter schools.

*  Requires in-service training for special education substitute teachers who do not hold a
special education certificate and are employed for more than 15 consecutive or 30 total days in
a school year. Specifies that the training shall be provided at no cost to the substitute teacher.

*  Authorizes districts to request a waiver from the State Board of Education on the restrictions for
total time or time in the same assignment for substitute teachers.

*  Modifies program components required for district professional development programs to
require a component on special education.

* Allows districts that consolidated in 2004 to be eligible to receive funds from the School
Consolidation Assistance Fund.

*  Authorizes districts to grant high school diplomas to veterans of the Vietnam War who left high
school prior to graduation to serve in the war.

F. SB 1792
implements the recommendations of the Achieving Classroom Excellence (ACE) Task Force

created in the 2005 session by SB 982.

G. SB 1795
Requires vision screening for students in kindergarten, first, and third grades beginning in the
2007-08 school year. Specifies screening to be conducted by personnel listed on statewide registry
maintained by the State Department of Health. Requires the Depariment to form an advisory
committee to make recommendations for vision screening standards and provide a list of qualified
screeners.

H. HB 1179XX .
Creates the Education Employees Service Incentive Plan (EESIP) which applies only to active
members of the Teachers’ Retirement System and not to those members who have already retired.
Allows certain retiring members to receive higher monthly benefits for service performed before
July 1, 1995. Provides that such member must have worked beyond normal retirement age and
have an average salary of $40,000 or more at retirement. Specifies that for each year a member
works beyond normal retirement age, the member can move two years of pre-1995 service to the
higher formula. Requires those members who earned more than $40,000 between the years of
1987 through 1995 to make an extra contribution payment to receive credit for those years.
Provides that EESIP is applicable only to employees in K-12, career & technology, state education
agencies and two-year colleges and is not applicable to employees of the state's four-year
colleges and universities.

23



|. HB 2086
Modifies deadlines from September 1 to October 1 of each year for school districts and boards of

county commissioners to prepare written financial statements for the previous fiscal year and
estimates of needs and income for the current fiscal year. Changes deadline for school districts to
file financial statements and estimates with the county excise board to October 1 for school districts
to file with the State Board of Education an itemized budget and request for state appropriated
funds for the ensuing fiscal year and estimate of revenues to be received.

J. HB 2367 ‘
Allows school districts to implement an extended day schedule for students in grades nine through
twelve. Specifies that such schedules must equal or exceed the equivalent in hours to the required
180 days of instruction, but no school day shall be less than five hours. Requires districts to hold a
public hearing, document impact on student achievement and provide annual repert to the State
Board of Education.

K. HB 2756 _ ,
Modifies cause for dismissal of career teacher. Establishes abandonment of contract as cause for
termination. Modifies process for notification of recommendation for dismissal or no reemployment

of a teacher.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source

FY'07 Appropriations $2,348,041,254
Revolving Funds $2,674,780
Federal Funds $604,791,829
Total FY'07 Budget $2,955,507,863
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Sections 95-107 SB 3XX, Section 2

24



Oklahoma Educational Television Authority

Il. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$8,000,000 +
@
£ $6,000,000 +
[=3
o
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000
$0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|l:lApprop. —=] Total Expend. =i Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $10,889,614 195.4% $4,493,022 -1.2% 72.1 84.0
FY'03 $3,448,064 -68.3% $4,195,767 -6.6% 67.1 84.0
FY'04 $3,448,064 0.0% $9,295,665 121.5% 66.3 84.0
FY'05 $4,201,753 21.9% $4,848,933 -47 8% 63.1 84.0
FY’'06 $4,624,059 10.1% $8,075,725 66.5% 65.0 84.0
FY’07 $5,164,350 1M.7% $7,168,512 -11.2% 84.0
6 Year Change -$5,725,264 -52.6% $2,675,490 59.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$6,329,079 -57.5% $1,837,349 42.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $3,938,732, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced. The amount shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $400,000 and a one-time

appropriation of $6.7 million for digital television conversion.

FY’'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $3,741,795, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

25



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 4,624,059 84.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) ‘ 90,009
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 20086.

2. DTV Operations Expansion 450,192
This appropriated amount provides funding for 24-hour hroadcasting
electric utility charges associated with the four new UHF transmitters,
and additional maintenance cost for digital operations.

Total Adjustments . 540,291 0.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation _ 5,164,350 84.0
Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET
FY’07 Budget by Source

1.4%

FY’07 Appropriations 2e $5,164,350 26.6%
Revolving Funds (includes capital) D $1,908,525
Federal Funds (includes capital) - $97,637
Total FY'07 Budget $7,168,512
72.0%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 108 SB 4XX, Section 1

26



Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

. FUNDING HISTORY:

$1,800,000,000 -
$1,600,000,000 -

&

$1,400,000,000 +
$1,200,000,000 +
£ $1,000,000,000 -
S $800,000,000 +
$600,000,000 +
$400,000,000 +
$200,000,000 |
$0 '
FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|E|Approp. [ Total Expend. !
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change _ FTE* FTE*
FY'02 $834,845 474 0.2% $1,347,344,175 3.6% N/A N/A
FY’03 $791,495,572 -5.2% $1,410,586,079 A47% N/A N/A
FY'04 $768,130,521 -3.0% $1,451,510,523 2.9% N/A N/A
FY'05 $806,136,296 4.9% $1,544,015,775 6.4% N/A N/A
FY'06 $894,033,880 10.9% $1,461,582,355" -5.3% N/A N/A
FY07 $1,019,433,880 14.0% $1,711,117,986 17.1% N/A
6 Year Change $184,588,406 22.1% $363,773,811 27.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $65,396,384 9.3% $163,710,210 13.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* This agency is not subject to FTE limits.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $860,475,547, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $851,255,610, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $4,000,000.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental approptiations of $4,600,000.

27



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 889,433,880 N/A
FY’06 Supplemental Appropriations
1. Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program Scholarships 4,600,000
FY'06 Revised Appropriation 894,033,880 N/A
B. FY'Q7 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
. Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Annualization of Debt Retirement 18,000,000
This funding increase will annualize payments for the debt authorized
in the Oklahoma Higher Education Promise of Excellence Act of 2005.
When added to the $15 million placed in the base last year, a total of
$33 million will be available for debt retirement.
2. Okiahoma Higher Learning Access Program (OHLAP}) 10,000,000
This funding increase addresses growing needs in the Oklahoma
Higher Learning Access Program. This brings the annual OHLAP
commitment to $37.1 million.
3. Institutions 102,000,000
This funding was appropriated in order 1o address critical needs at
Cklahoma’s Higher Education Institutions, and provides funding for
various institutional priorities. $85.5 million of this amount was
funded in SB 90XX with excess revenue from the Constitutional
Reserve Fund.
4. Removal of Supplemental Funding for FY’06 -4,600,000
Total Adjustments 125,400,000 0.0
C. FY’'07 Appropriation 1,019,433,880 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES

A. SB 5XX

Repeals all language regarding the establishment of tuition and fees by the State Regents for
Higher Education for Oklahoma’s Colleges and Universities, and requires the Legislature to set

tuition and fees for state higher education institutes beginning with the 2007-2008 academic year.

28




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 90XX
Transfers $80 million to the Comprehensive University Capital Projects Revolving Fund to be

distributed as follows:

* QOklahoma Diabetes Center (OU) $10.5 million
* QU Tulsa Campus $14 million
* Comprehensive Cancer Center (OU) $14 million
* QU Tulsa Medical Clinic $1.5 million
* O8U Center for Health Sciences $20 miliion
* OSU Agriculture Experiment Station Ardmore $10 million
* Business Accelerater at OK Tech & Research Park, $5 million
Stillwater (OSU)
* Q8U Sensor Technology $5 million
B. SB 1493

Among other provisions, this bill authorizes the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program to be
known as "Oklahoma’s Promise."

C.sB1771
Creates the Oklahoma State University Medical Authority Act. Defines terms, provides purposes of
Act and makes Legislative findings. Creates the Oklahoma State University Medical Authority.
Provides for membership, compensation, and quorum of the Authority. Makes Authority exempt
from the Central Purchasing Act but subject to the Open Meeting Act and the Oklahoma Open
Records Act. Provides for powers and duties of the Authority. Requires certain budget procedures.
Provides for investment of funds of the Authority. Authorizes issuance of revenue bonds and
provides procedures and restrictions. Requires Authority to file annual report. Creates revolving
funds and provides for expenditures. Allows Authority to regulate traffic and appoint campus police.
The bill approves the creation of a public trust to be named the "Oklahoma State University Medical
Trust" conditional upon satisfaction of certain enumerated conditions. Provides for agreements
between the Authority and the Trust. Requires such agreements to include specified provisions.
Allows Contingency Review Board to disapprove certain proposed agreements. Requires
Supreme Court to approve certain agreements in a declaratory judgment action before such
agreements can become effective. Authorizes certain lease agreements contingent on certain
conditions. Creates revolving fund for the Trust and authorizes expenditure of monies from the

fund.
D. SB 1956

Changes the name of the Board of Regents of Oklahoma Coileges to the Regional University
System of Cklahoma.

29



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source

FY'07 Appropriations
General Revenue Fund $792,262,005

Education Lottery Trust Fund [ | $46,730,075
HE Learning Access Trust Fd. - $4,927 800
Appropriated Total $843,919,880

FY'07 Budget by Source

] 9.9%
Revelving Funds

State Regents Revolving Fund [ $85,500,000
HE Capital Revolving Fund - $45,007,000

Comprehensive Univ. Capital
Projects Revolving Fund D $80,000,000

9.2%

Student Aid Revolving Fund | $45,007,000 5.2%
Tuition and Fees ' $611,684,106
Revolving Fund Total $867,198,106
TOTAL FY'07 BUDGET $1,711,117,986
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Sections 109-118 NA

30



I. FUNDING HISTORY

+

Commissioners of the Land Office

$6,000,000 -
$5,000,000 -+
$4,000,000 +
2 [15]
{C
= $3,000,000 1 I
=]
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$0 | Esnd
FY'o2 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[E=Approp. E="1Total Expend. —li—Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY02 $3,850,542 -9.1% $4,638,689 16.6% 60.0 62.5
FY'03 $4,095,100 6.4% $4,301,122 -7.3% 53.7 62.5
FY'04 $4,095,100 0.0% $4,379,705 1.8% 53.1 62.5
FY'05 $4,747,965 15.9% $4,928,332 12.5% 58.0 63.0
FY’06 $4,719,497 -0.6% $4,667,225 -5.3% 56.2 63.0
FY'07 $4,828,535 2.3% $5,572,224 19.4% 63.0
6 Year Change $977,993 25.4% $933,535 20.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $413,442 12.3% $282,032 7.5%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expendifures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $4,310,632, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

31



. FY'07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 4,719,497 63.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 109,038

SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay

increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

Total Adjustments 109,038 0.0
C. FY'Q7 Appropriation 4,828,535 63.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. HB 2755

Transfers monies accruing in the Public Building Fund to the State Land Reimbursement Fund
beginning July 1, 2007. Modifies the method for apportioning funds from the State Land

Reimbursement Fund by providing for each

county to receive a portion of the fund equal tot he

amount of ad valorem tax revenue it would have received if the state-owned land were not exempt
from ad valorem taxes. Requires each county assessor to prepare specified reports for each
property eligible for reimbursement pursuant to this section.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY'07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 120

FY’07 Budget by Source

13.3%

18| $4,828,535
[] $743,689
$5,572,224

86.7%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1017XX, Section 1

32




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Oklahoma Department of Libraries

$12,000,000
i i i
$10,000,000 -+
$8,000,000 + e
@ L
5 : =
= $6,000,000 + =
=]
$4,000,000
$2,000,000 +
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[C—Approp. E=0Total Expend. =~ Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget - Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures+ Change FTE FTE
FY’02 $6,979,479 0.3% $10,677,937 11.1% 81.0 82.8
FY'03 $6,350,433 -9.0% $8,524,577 -20.2% 72.6 82.8
FY'04 $6,166,270 -2.9% $9,251,776 8.5% 67.4 82.8
FY'05 $6,212,118 0.7% $9,305,786 0.6% 65.9 82.8
FY'06 $6,681,355 7.6% $10,219,645 9.8% 65.8 82.8
Fy'07 $6,847,731 2.5% $10,719,035 4.9% 82.8
6 Year Change -$131,748 -1.9% $41,098 0.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$932,383 -12.2% -$1,212,170 -10.1%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $7,254,115, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown. .

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $6,891,409, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

33



il. FY'07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 6,681,355 82.8
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB B2XX) 66,3786
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. State Aid to Public Libraries 100,000
This appropriated amount will be used to increase funding to public
libraries. Many public libraries are located in small, rural communities.
The addition of state aid to their budgets allows them the opportunity to
enhance the services they offer to their constituents.
Total Adjustments 166,376 0.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 6,847,731 82.8

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY’07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 119

$6,847,731
Il 5375000
[] $3.496,304

$10,719,035

34

FY’07 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1019XX, Section 1




Physician Manpower Training Commission

l. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 +
$7,000,000 +
$6,000,000 -
$5,000,000 T
@
= $4,000,000 + =
Do L.
$3,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 -+
$0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|—1Approp. =="1Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 _Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $5,693,416 4.5% $6,556,739 8.4% 6.0 6.0
FY'03 $5,197,903 -8.7% $5,939,127 -9.4% -6.0 6.0
FY’'04 $5,017,536 -3.5% $5,870,692 -1.2% 6.0 6.0
FY'05 $5,024,607 0.1% $5,753,793 -2.0% 6.0 7.0
FY'06 $5,361,490 6.7% $6,258,335 8.8% 6.0 7.0
FY’07 $5,470,499 2.0% $6,938,617 10.9% 7.0
6 Year Change -$222,917 -3.9% $381,878 5.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$862,527 -14.0% -$429,384 -5.3%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $5,901,708, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced o the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $5,606,623, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

35



ll. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'06 Appropriation

Total

FTE

5,361,490

7.0

B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX)

communities.

Total Adjustments

SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective Cctober 1, 2006.

2. Expand Physician Assistance Scholarship Program
House Bill 1411 (Session 2005) created the Physician Assistant
Scholarship Program and $190,000 in new money was appropriated.
Physician Assistant students will receive financial assistance and

" agree to practice in rural communities upon completion of training. This
FY'07 funding increase provides additional funding for scholarships.

3. Expand Nursing Student Assistance Program
Increased funding will allow an additional 50 nursing students to
receive financial assistance in pursuit of an LPN., ADN., BSN., or MSN.,
Prior to this, 350-400 students were funded. The scholarship loan is
repaid by working as a nurse in Oklahoma, with emphasis on rural

Total

FTE

9,009

30,000

70,000

109,009

0.0

C. FY’07 Appropriation

5,470,499

7.0

M. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

36




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY'07 Appropriations
Special Cash
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Sections 121-122

111 $5,070,499
$400,000

[ $1.418,118

B s50000

$6,938,617

37

FY’07 Budget by Source
0.7%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
- 8B 8XX, Section 1



Board of Private Vocatibnal Schools

. FUNDING HISTORY

$250,000 T T35
$200,000 + .
o $150,000 +
k|
©
0 $100,000 +
$50,000 +
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|I:!Approp. Z=r] Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’02 $168,143 -0.6% $174,016 4.3% 3.0 3.0
FY’03 $152,989 - -9.0% $154,201 -11.4% 2.9 3.0
FY'04 $152,989 0.0% $152,989 -0.8% 3.0 3.0
FY'05 $155,456 1.6% $156,043 2.0% 3.0 3.0
FY'06 $171,879 10.6% $159,153 2.0% 2.8 3.0
FY'07 $0 -100.0% $192,245 20.8% 3.0
6 Year Change -$168,143 -100.0% $18,229 10.5%
Inflation Adjusted
& Year Change -$168,143 -100.0% -$4,248 -1.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $174,760, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $166,022, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown,

FY'07 - The agency is now entirely funded through the Oklahoma Board of Private Vocational Schools Revolving
Fund.

38



IIl. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 171,879 3.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 3,178
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

2. 10% Increase : 17,188
The agency received an overall funding increase of 10% in order to
address basic operational funding needs.

3. General Revenue Fund Adjustment -192,245
The agency changed to being entirely funded through Revolving Fund
monies in FY'07.

Total Adjustments -171,879 0.0

C. FY'07 Appropriation 0 3.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. Beginning in FY’07, the Board of Private Vocational Schools will operate entirely from a revolving

fund created in 2004 by SB 917. FY'05 was the first year to begin collecting revenues into the fund.
HB 2400 in 2004 allowed the agency to raise its fees and penaliies to become self-supporting.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'07 BUDGET
The entire FY'07 budget ($192,245) is funded through the Oklahoma Board of Private Vocational

Schools Revolving Fund.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 128 SB 9XX, Section 1

39



Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000
$7,000,000 +
$6,000,000 -+
$5,000,000 -+
2
= $4,000,000 +
a
$3,000,000 -
$2,000,000
$1,000,000 +
$0 }
FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 Fy'08 FY'07
{I:!Approp. =] Total Expend. —ii=—Auth. FTE|
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1+ = Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $5,938,426 9.1% $6,750,049 29.8% 72.0 77.0
FY'03 $6,010,418 1.2% $6,240,818 -7.5% 70.5 77.0
FY'04 $6,204,693 3.2% $6,416,693 2.8% 73.0 77.0
FY'05 $6,572,319 5.9% $6,725,374 4.8% 72.0 77.0
FY'06 $7,020,513 6.8% $7,053,565 4.9% 70.9 79.0
FY'07 $7,230,508 3.0% $7,240,508 2.7% 81.0
6 Year Change $1,292,082 21.8% $490,459 7.3%
inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $446,692 9.0% -$356,100 -4.0%

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $6,172,098, but due {c a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $6,522,429, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

40

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



. FY'07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation ' 7,020,513 79.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 134,995
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

2. MidAmerica Outreach Programs 75,000 20
This funding will be used for the startup of the MidAmerica Regional
Center. The Center will begin offering one year of calculus and
physics beginning in the Fall of 2007.

Total Adjustments 209,995 2.0

C. FY’07 Appropriation 7,230,508 81.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
V. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1493
Among other provisions, this bill authorizes members of the Oklahoma School of Science and

Mathematics Board of Trustees to hold other private or public positions not prohibited by the
Oklahoma Constitution.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source
0.1%

FY’'07 Appropriations | $7,230,508
Revolving Funds $10,000
Total FY'07 Budget ' $7,240,508
Rk
99.9%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 123 HB 1021XX, Section 2

41



Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology

. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 +
$25,000,000 + = - -
$20,000,000 +
e
£ $15,000,000 +
=]
$10,000,000 -
$5,000,000 +
$0 : 1554 40
FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[ Approp. =1 Total Expend. = Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures+  Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $13,746,057 13.1% $13,073,000 57% 192 24.0
FY'03 $11,608,692 -15.5% $12,660,735 -3.2% 18.8 24.0
FY'04 $11,014,880 -5.1% $12,988,839 2.6% 19.3 24.0
FY'05 $11,669,647 5.9% $12,569,136 -3.2% 18.4 24.0
FY'06 $12,400,942 6.3% $13,807,461 9.9% 19.3 24.0
FY'07 $22,442,616 81.0% $28,550,325 106.8% 24.0
6 Year Change $8,696,559 63.3% $15,477,325 118.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $6,072,572 46.2% $12,139,226 95.5%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $14,286,952, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $12,597,604, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

42



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY'06 Appropriation ‘ 112,400,942

24.0

B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments | Total

FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 41,674
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 20086.

2. Programs 10,000,000
This funding was provided for the development of new programs and
the expansion of existing programs as follows:

New Programs / [nitiatives

*

*

*

Seed Capital Revolving Fund $5,000,000
Oklahoma Nanotechnology Applications Project $2,000,000
(ONAP} - HB 2356 ‘
Plant Science Research Program (awarded over 3 $1,000,000
years) - HB 2185

Current Programs $2,000,000

*

*

*

*

Expansion of Current Programs to Include:

Oklahora Health Research Program

Oklahoma Applied Research Support Program (OARS)
Intern Partnership/Rural Outreach

Small Business Research Assistance (SBRA)
Technology Commercialization Center and Technology
Business Finance Program (i2E)

Oklahcma Aliiance for Manufacturing Excellence (The
Alliance)

inventors Assistance Services (IAS)

Total Adjustments 10,041,674

0.0

C. FY'07 Appropriation 22,442,616

24.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

43




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2185
Adds a definition for "plant research science" to the Oklahoma Science and Technology Research
and Development Act (OSTRaD). It also provides for certain levels of funding for proposed centers
of excellence for five (5) years through the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
Technology (QCAST). In addition, HB 2185 sets forth the process for OCAST to carry out the
purposes of the Oklahoma Science and Technology Research and Development Act (OSTRaD),
and specifies requirements for awarding professional service contracts to support a basic or
applied plant science research project. '

B. HB 2356
Adds the definition for nanotechnology to the Oklahoma Science and Technology Research and
Development Act. It also authorizes the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and
Technology (OCAST) to implement the Oklahoma Nanotechnology Applications Project (ONAP),
which is a pilot project to assist Oklahoma companies in the process of applying nanotechnology
through research, development and manufacturing. ONAP is designed to provide Oklahoma with
the ability to take advantage of technological opportunities focusing on: advanced materials and
nanotechnology; agricultural sciences; aviation and aerospace; biotechnology and life sciences;
energy and energy related technologies; information technology and telecommunications; sensors
and sensor related research and development; and meteorclogical science. ONAP awards will
enable new and existing applications in nanotechnology to encourage collaboration between
industry, institutions of higher education and nonprofit research institutions.

C. HB 2819
Authorizes the creation of the Oklahoma Aerospace Institute (OAl) within the Oklahoma Center for
the Advancement of Science and Technology (OCAST) to promote business opportunities for more
than 300 companies in the state. The institute would improve small-business access to contracts

at Tinker Air Force base and other military installations.

D. SB 90XX
Transfers $150 million to the EDGE Fund created in SB 99XX from excess revenue in the

Constitutional Reserve Fund.

E. SB 99XX
Creates the trust fund known as the Economic Development Generating Excellence (EDGE) Fund.
The bill establishes the composition of the EDGE Fund’'s Board of Investors. It also establishes a
Policy Board which is responsible for the expenditure of funds certified as available by the Board of
Investors. Expenditures from the EDGE Fund are limited to 5% of the fund’s total assets. Eligible
projects and programs include matching funds for applied research, funds for proof of concept,
funds for purchasing equipment and seed capital including, but not limited to, capital for the OCAST
Seed Capital Revolving Fund.

44



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'07 BUDGET -

FY’07 Budget by Source

FY’07 Appropriations B $22,442,616
Revolving Funds [ ] $6,107,709
Total FY'07 Budget $28,550,325
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 124 HB 1023XX, Section 2

45



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Teacher Preparation Commission

$9,000,000 +

$8,000,000 i L

$7,000,000 -

$6,000,000 +

§ $5,000,000 -+
8 $4,000,000 —

$3,000,000

$2,000,000 +

$1,000,000 |

$0 :
FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
{E=—IApprop. =23 Total Expend. —f—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE

FY'02 $2,247,920 -3.5% $8,277,229 48.9% 9.0 9.0
FY'03 $2,045,320 -8.0% $5,851,519 -29.3% 8.1 9.0
FY'04 $1,986,006 -2.9% $5,171,735 -11.6% 9.0 9.0
FY'05 $1,998,168 0.6% $6,904,218 33.5% 9.0 9.0
FY'06 $2,022,875 1.2% $5,731,084 -17.0% 9.2 9.0
FY’07 $2,050,705 1.4% $5,785,990 1.0% 9.0
6 Year Change -$197,215 -8.8% -$2,491,239 -30.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$436,983 -18.3% -$3,167,736 -37.4%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,336,374, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,219,555, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

46



Itl. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 2,022,875 9.0
B. FY’'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 27,830

SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay

increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

Total Adjustments 27,830 0.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 2,050,705 8.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY'07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 125

FY’07 Budget by Source

[ ] $2,050,705
] $3,735,285
$5,785,990

Expenditure Limit Reference:
8B 12XX, Section 1

47







SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL
GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Members:

Senator Frank Shurden, Chair
Senator Jay Paul Gumm, Vice Chair
Senator Gilmer Capps
Senator Harry Coates
Senator Owen Laughlin
Senator Scott Pruitt

Jason Deal, Analyst

FY'06 Final FY'07
__Agency Appropriation Appropriation -$ Change % Change

Auditor and Inspector $5,988,786 $6,219,622 $230,836 3.9%
Bond Advisor $181,212 $185,117 $3,905 2.2%
Central Services, Department of $12,263,035 $13,639,156 $1,376,121 11.2%
Election Board $8,121,839 $7,709,951 ($411,888) -51%
Emergency Management Department $1,355,561 $756,843 ($598,718) -44.2%
Ethics Commission $492 277 $504,039 $11,762 2.4%
Finance, Office of State $22,756,515 $23,000,204 $243,689 1.1%
Governor $2,578,710 $2,641,163 $62,453 2.4%
House of Representatives $18,629,154 $19,176,434 $547,280 2.9%
Legislative Service Bureau $2,415,783 $2,995,021 $579,238 24.0%
Lt. Governor $592,436 $502,436 $0 0.0%
Merit Protection Commission $565,684 $611,434 $45,750 8.1%
Military, Department of $12,546,432 $12,898,334 $351,902 2.8%
Personnel Management $4,633,249 $4,848,371 $215,122 4.6%
Secretary of State $510,184 $525,434 $15,250 3.0%
Senate $13,146,893 $13,561,067 $414174 3.2%
Space Industry Development Authority $523,264 $528,571 $5,307 1.0%
Tax Commission $45,626,291 $47,711,604 $2,085,313 4.6%
Transportation, Department of $375,148,137 $285,411,848  ($89,736,289) -23.9%
Treasurer $4,524,498 $4,632,697 $108,199 2.4%

Subtotal $532,599,940 $448,149,346  ($84,450,594) -15.9%







I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 -

Auditor and Inspector

i i i i
$12,000,000 + :
$10,000,000 +
©  $8,000,000 L :
=
&  $6,000,000 -+
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$0
FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|I:lApprop. =] Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $6,039,473 -0.6% $11,301,452 7.8% 168.0 169.0
FY'03 $5,473,263 -9.4% $10,358,228 -8.3% 148.5 169.0
FY’04 $5,226,966 -4.5% $10,344,629 -0.1% 152.0 169.0
FY’05 $5,523,603 57% $11,423,603 10.4% 154.0 169.0
FY'06 $5,988,786 8.4% $11,2563,177 -1.5% 151.2 169.0
FY'07 $6,219,622 3.9% $12,661,622 12.5% 169.0
6 Year Change $180,149 3.0% $1,360,170 12.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$547,048 -7.8% -$120,225 0.3%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $6,277,121, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $5,939,515, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

49



II. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’07 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 5,988,786 169.0
B. FY’07 Appropriatiocn Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 286,940
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Transfer to the Tax Commission -56,104
These funds were transferred to the Tax Commission for
administration of the Assessor Accreditation program at Oklahoma
State University.
Total Adjustments 230,836 0.0
6,219,622 169.0

lil.. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SCURCES - FY’'07 BUDGET

FY'07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Sections 1-2

[ ] se219,622
7 $6,442,000

$12,661,622

50

FY'07 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 13XX, Section 1




. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'02
FY'03
FY'04
FY’05
FY’06
FY07

2
=
©
a

Bond Advisor

$450,000 T 8.5
$400,000 +
$350,000 +
$300,000 +
$250,000 -+
$200,000 +
$150,000 +
$100,000 -+
$50,000 +
$0 J =
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'07
|C—JApprop. =0 Total Expend. —i—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
$163,527 N/A $279,937 N/A 3.0 3.0
$188,096 15.0% $343,096 22.6% 3.0 3.0
$181,212 -3.7% $314,679 -8.3% 3.0 3.0
$185,117 2.2% $400,000 271% 3.0

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

51



ll. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 181,212 3.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 3,905
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 20086.

Total Adjustments 3,905 0.0

C. FY’07 Appropriation 185,117 3.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Scurce

FY’07 Appropriations [] ¢185117
Revolving Funds 1| $214,883
Total FY’07 Budget $400,000
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 4 HB 1045XX, Section 1

52



. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Central Services

$70,000,000 +
$60,000,000 +
$50,000,000 -+
¥ $40,000,000 +
=
& $30,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 —+
$0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'0s FY'08 FY'07
|I:iApprop. =z7=1 Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY’'02 $16,143,000 10.7% $58,632,614 36.4% 300.0 390.0
FY’03 $14,203,855 -12.0% $44,889,104 -23.4% 2426 390.0
FY'04 $12,210,888 -14.0% $43,005,925 -4.2% 243.4 390.0
FY’05 $12,234,432 0.2% $65,452,018 52.2% 206.7 390.0
FY’06 $12,263,035 0.2% $58,875,787 -10.0% 229.5 320.0
FY'07 $13,639,156 11.2% $23,575,413 -60.0% 320.0
6 Year Change -$2,503,844 -15.5% -$35,057,201 -59.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$4,098,532 -24.4% -$37,813,634 -64.0%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $16,194,148, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced. The Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $500,000.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $15,301,061, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

83



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 12,263,035 390.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 176,121
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

2. Increased Utility Costs 1,200,000
Additional funding was provided to meet the increased cost
of electricity, oil and gas for heating and air conditioning of
state buildings.

Total Adjustments 1,376,121 0.0

C. FY'07 Appropriation 13,639,156 320.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 558
Increases minimum limits of contracts which must be competitively bid from $25,000 to $50,000.

Creates new requirements related to motor vehicle fleet management. Requires written bids for
public construction contracts exceeding $50,000 with certain exceptions. Establishes criteria for
use of design-build and construction management project delivery methods. Requires DCS to
review state agency transactions to lease or acquire real property.

B. SB 1129
Directs the Department of Central Services to provide for the renovation of space on the first floor of

the State Capitol for use as a visitors’ center, orientation theater, and gallery, to be open by the
statehood centennial on November 16, 2007. The Department is directed to work with the Capitol
Architect and Curator to ensure preservation and maintenance of the cultural and historic integrity
of the State Capitol. The Department of Tourism and Recreation is directed to provide for the
administration and maintenance of the visitors’ center and theater. The projects are to be funded
with interest earned on bonds issued for the Lincoln Renaissance Project in 1999.

54



C. HB 2554
Authorizes the Depariment of Central Services to establish a database for facilities management.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'07 BUDGET
FY'07 Budget by Source

2.5%

o — 39.6%
FY'07 Appropriations &4 $13,639,156
Revolving Funds L__] $9,336,257
Carryover B s500.000
Total FY’07 Budget $23,575,413
57.9%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80X X, Sections 1-2 HB 1047XX, Section 1

55



Election Board

. FUNDING HISTORY

$9,000,000 -
$8,000,000 +
$7,000,000 +
$6,000,000 +
£ $5,000,000 -
S $4,000,000 +
$3,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 -
$0 A PEL i3 e
FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08
IE!Approp. [ Total Expend. I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $7,319,743 -3.0% $7,724,317 9.1% 27.0 N/A
FY'03 $6,734,466 -8.0% $8,299,890 7.5% 22.7 N/A
FY'04 $8,195,395 21.7% $8,165,384 -1.6% 23.0 N/A
FY'05 $7,072,129 -13.7% $7,337,129 -10.1% 24.0 N/A
FY’'06 $8,121,839 14.8% $7,933,138 8.1% 22.3 N/A
FY'07 $7,709,951 -5.1% $8,009,951 1.0% N/A
6 Year Change $390,208 5.3% $285,634 3.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$511,238 -5.7% -$650,888 7.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’02 - The agency was originally appropriated $7,607,768, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $7,227,380, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,500,000.

56



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

FTE

Total
A. FY’06 Appropriation 6,621,839 N/A
FY’06 Supplemental Appropriation
1. Reinstatement of Lapsed Funds - SB 1131 reinstated matching federal 1,500,000
money to fund the 2006 statewide elections.
FY’06 Revised Appropriation 8,121,839 N/A
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise {SB 82XX) 138,112
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 20086.
2. Election Management 950,000
Additional appropriations were added to reinstate funding
depleted by the Sep 13, 2005 special election. The money
is needed to fund the 2006 statewide elections.
3. Removal of Supplemental Funding -1,500,000
Total Adjustments -411,888 N/A
C. FY'07 Appropriation 7,708,951 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1131

The Election Board received $27.7 million for implementation of the Help America Vote Act of 2002.
The State of Oklahoma was required to provide 5% matching money to receive this federal money.
This matching money lapsed in November 2005. SB1131 reappropriated $1.5 million to insure the

continuation of these federal funds.

57




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source
3.7%

FY’07 Appropriations $7,709,951
Revolving Funds [ ]  $s00,000
Total FY'07 Budget $8,009,951
96.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 11 SB 16XX, Section 1

58



Department of Emergency Management

. FUNDING HISTORY

$40,000,000
$35,000,000 + = B =
$30,000,000 +
$25,000,000
4
2 $20,000,000
e $15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$0 e Lol o :
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|—=Approp. =T Total Expend. —fi—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY’02 $743,132 60.7% $3,358,855 0.8% 26.0 32.0
FY’03 $690,390 -7.1% $3,027,063 -9.9% 27.6 32.0
FY'04 $666,226 -3.5% $3,435,724 13.5% 25.0 320
FY’05 $680,972 2.2% $4,126,493 20.1% 24.0 32.0
FY'06 $1,355,561 99.1% $34,031,977 724.7% 251 32.0
FY'07 $756,843 -44.2% $35,149,235 3.3% 32.0
6 Year Change $13,711 1.8% $31,790,380 946.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$74,779 -8.8% $27,680,738 836.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $772,373, but dus to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown. '

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $749,202, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

59



il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 1,355,561 32.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 20,282
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Remove One-Time Funding -654,000
Funding for the renovation of the underground complex Emergency
Operations Center was removed from the agency's base appropriation.
3. Civil Air Patrol 35,000
Additional funding was provided for the Civil Air Patrol for assisting
local law enforcement and state emergency responders
Total Adjustments -598,718 0.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 756,843 32.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY'07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover
Federal Funds

Total FY’07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 9

Bl 5756843
[ ] $14,687,209
|

$67,802

$19,637,291

$35,149,235

60

FY’07 Budget by Source

55.9%

0.2%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1049XX, Section 1

2.2%

41.8%




Ethics Commission

FUNDING HISTORY

$800,000 +
$700,000 + [
$600,000 +
$500,000 ]
4
£ $400,000 + =
8 -
$300,000 +
$200,000 +
$100,000 -+
FY02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'o7
[l:lApprop. Tz Total Expend. == Auth. FTE [
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $518,566 1.9% $590,911 22.4% 7.0 7.0
FY'03 $444,459 -14.3% $612,518 3.7% 6.9 7.0
FY’'04 _ $447 125 0.6% $533,656 -12.9% 7.0 7.0
FY’'05 $480,747 7.5% $680,747 27.6% 7.0 7.0
FY'06 $492,277 2.4% $560,783 -17.6% 6.8 7.0
FY'07 $504,039 2.4% $592,039 5.6% 7.0
6 Year Change -$14,527 -2.8% $1,128 0.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$73,459 -13.0% -$68,093 -10.3%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.
FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $467,321, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced. However, the agency also received supplemental funding in the amount of $68,938 to pay legal
expenses incurred defending an ethics interpretation that was found unconstitutional.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $482,321, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY'04 - The agency received additional funding in the amount of $36,000 to address attorneys’ fees related fo a
federal court judgment in the matter of "Oklahoma for Life, Inc. v. Luton et al."

61



. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 492277 7.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 11,762

SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay

increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

Total Adjustments 11,762 0.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 504,039 7.0

| lll. GOVERNOR’S VETGES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. Nc-)ne.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’'07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 12

$592,039

FY’07 Budget by Source

14.9%

$504,039
$88,000

Expenditure Limit Reference:

HB 1051XX, Section 1

62

85.1%




Office of State Finance

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$40,000,000 +
$35,000,000 +
$30,000,000 +
p $25,000,000 -
% $20,000,000 +
& $15,000,000 -
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$0 ' : ey : :
FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'07
|ElApprop. ETotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY’'02 $14,764,905 * 59.8% $18,599,700 13.7% 131.2 N/A
FY’03 $9,249,697 **  -37.4% $15,833,562 -14.9% 111.2 N/A
FY'04 $20,080,825 »  117.1% $14,830,232 -6.3% 114.4 N/A
FY'05 $22,866,800 13.9% $32,916,800 122.0% 135.5 N/A
FY'06 $22,756,515 -0.5% $30,614,591 ~7.0% 139.2 N/A
FY'07 $23,000,204 1.1% $37,523,839 22.6% N/A
6 Year Change $8,235,299 55.8% $18,924,139 101.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $5,646,119 39.5% $14,536,859 80.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $15,147,572, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $8,912,388, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’04 - The appropriation amount shown contains Special Cash Fund approprlatlons in the amount of
$12,500,000. See Section IlI-E for details.

63



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’07 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 22,756,515 N/A
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 243,689
8B 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 20086.
Total Adjustments 243,689 0.0
23,000,204 N/A

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None,

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2935

Modifies duties of the Information Services Division of the Office of State Finance. The Division is
directed to enforce minimum information security and internal control standards in conjunction with
the Office of Homeland Security and establish an inter-agency enforcement team. The jurisdiction
of the Division is expanded to include applications relating to the Internet, eGovernment and other

contracts for information technology services and equipment. The Electronic and Information

Technology Accessibility Advisory Council is continued until 7/1/07. The Office of State Finance is

directed to create a standard security risk assessment for state agency information technology
systems that complies with the Interational Organization for Standardization (1ISO) and the

International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) Information Technology - Code of Practice for
Security Management (ISO/IEC 17799), and each state agency with an information technology

system is directed to conduct an annual information security risk assessment to identify
vulnerabilities.

64




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY’07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY'07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
5B 80XX, Sections 13-14

$23,000,204
[ ] $13,349,824

B 51173511

$37,523,839

65

FY’07 Budget by Source

3.1%

35.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

61.3%



Governor

. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 +
$3,500,000 +
$3,000,000 -,
$2,500,000
@
L]
= $2,000,000 -+
[m]
$1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0 : : =
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[EIApprop. [[ATotal Expend. }
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation® Change _Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $2,943,876 6.2% $3,338,316 18.0% 41.0 N/A
FY'03 $2,678,550 -9.0% $2,735,101 -18.1% 39.7 N/A
FY'04 $2,477,660 -7.5% $2,588,256 -5.4% 34.5 N/A
FY'05 $2,522,709 1.8% $2,522,709 -2.5% 33.1 N/A
FY'06 $2,5678,710 2.2% $2,578,710 2.2% 34.4 N/A
FY'07 $2,641,163 2.4% $2,641,163 24% N/A
6 Year Change -$302,713 -10.3% -$697,153 -20.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$611,517 -19.7% -$1,005,957 -29.2%

*  Excludes appropriations to the State Emergency Fund, which is administered by the Governor's office.
Appropriated for this purpose were $5,501,000 for FY’03 and $4 million for FY'04. '

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY*02 - The agency was originally appropriated $3,059,715, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,906,729, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

66



lI. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 2,578,710 N/A
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 62,453

SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay

increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

Total Adjustments 62,453 0.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation 2,641,163 N/A

Ill. GOVERNOR’'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'G7 BUDGET

The entire FY*07 budget ($2,578,710) is funded by General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 15 N/A

67




House of Representatives

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$22.500,000 —
$20,000,000 +
$17,500,000 +
$15,000,000 +
£ $12,500,000 -
2 $10,000,000 +
$7,500,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$2,500,000 +
$0 e i s
FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08
]DApprop‘ ETotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual - Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY’02 $20,719,207 11.7% $20,693,073 10.2% N/A N/A
FY'03 $18,851,831 -9.0% $18,593,618 -10.1% N/A N/A
FY'04 $17,437,944 -7.5% $17,254,141 -7.2% N/A N/A
FY'05 $18,080,670 3.7% $18,080,670 4.8% N/A N/A
FY'06 $18,629,154 3.0% $18,629,154 3.0% N/A N/A
FY07 $19,176,434 2.9% $19,176,434 2.9% N/A
6 Year Change -$1,6542,773 <7.4% -$1,516,639 -7.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$3,784,878 -17.1% -$3,758,744 -17.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’02 - The agency was originally appropriated $21,534,490, hut due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $20,457,766, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

68



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 18,629,154 N/A
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 547,280

SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay

increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

Total Adjustments 547,280 0.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation 19,176,434 N/A

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

The entire FY’07 budget ($18,629,154) is funded by General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 16 N/A

69




Legislative Service Bureau

. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 +
$3,500,000 -
$3,000,000 -+
$2,500,000 +
o
= $2,000,000 -+
=]
[=]
$1,500,000 -+
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 -+
$0 e ek i
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[DApprop. HTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $2,448,777 8.3% $2,445,688 -26.5% 29.0 N/A
FY'03 $2,228,074 -9.0% $2,957,275 20.9% 34.1 N/A
FY'04 $2,060,968 -7.5% $3,334,862 12.8% 29.0 N/A
FY’05 $2,303,193 11.8% $2,303,193 -30.9% 25.0 N/A
FY’06 $2,415,783 4.9% $2,415,783 4.9% 27.2 N/A
FY'07 $2,995,021 24.0% $2,995,021 24 0% N/A
6 Year Change $546,244 22.3% $549,333 22.5%
inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $196,067 9.5% $199,156 9.6%

¥ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,545,135, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,417,878, but due to a ravenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

70



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 2,415,783 N/A
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
" 1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 29,238
8B 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay .
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006. 50 ,ord oo
a 5'0:@ oflr
2. Performance Audits/Actuarial Studies 500,000 / 1 }ll.*
Additional funding was given for performance audits to be done on okt s o
various state agencies and actuarial studies on legislation affecting
state retirement systems.
3. Council on State Governments 50,000
Additional funding was given to cover the costs associated with the
Council on State Governments annual meeting, which will be hosted in
Okiahoma City in November 2007.
Total Adjustments . 579,238 0.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 2,995,021 N/A

il. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None,
iV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None. .
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

The entire FY’07 budget ($2,995,021) is funded by General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 19 _ N/A

71



Lieutenant Governor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$700,000 +
$600,000 +
$500,000 -
£ $400,000 +
=
& $300,000 -
$200,000 +
$100,000 +
$0 i b : b ,
FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06
|E|Approp. ETotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Approprlatron Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY’02 $555,461 6.6% $559,365 15.7% 9.6 N/A
FY’03 - $505,399 -9.0% $512,797 -8.3% 7.0 N/A
FY'04 $467,494 -7.5% $492,834 -3.9% 8.5 N/A
FY'05 $523,259 11.9% $553,257 12.3% 8.0 N/A
FY'06 $592,436 13.2% $536,889 -3.0% 8.0 N/A
FY’07 $592,436 0.0% © $649,403 21.0% N/A
6 Year Change $36,975 6.7% $90,038 16.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$32,293 -4.5% $14,110 3.9%

' Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was criginally appropriated $577,318, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $548,452, but due to a revenue shorrfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

72



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’07 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 592,436 N/A
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 12,871
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Savings from Efficiencies -12,871
The Lieutenant Governor's office requested their budget be decreased
due to savings from efficiency in the agency.
Total Adjustments 0 0.0
592,436 N/A

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

[V, OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Appropriations | $592,436
Carryover [ ] ss6967
Total FY'07 Budget $649,403

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 19

73

FY’07 Budget by Source

8.8%

91.2%

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Merit Protection Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$800,000 — +12.0
[ i i L .
$700,000 + 10.0
$600,000 --
o $500,000 + 8.0
£ 400,000 -+ - 80
8 L
$300,000 + 40
$200,000 -+
$100,000 1 : (290
$0 i - - 0.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[C——Approp. E==1Total Expend. —i—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $581,525 -0.6% $608,166 -9.7% 10.0 1.0
FY’'03 $545,822 . -8.1% $560,845 -7.8% 8.2 1.0
FY'04 $504,885 -7.5% $518,885 -7.5% 6.4 11.0
FY'05 $512,154 1.4% $557,154 7.4% 7.0 11.0
FY'06 $565,684 10.5% $583,392 4.7% 6.1 1.0
FY07 $611,434 8.1% $681,234 16.8% 11.0
6 Year Change $29,909 51% $73,068 12.0%
Inflation Adjusted
-$41,580 -5.9% -$6,582 0.3%

6 Year Change

Total of all appropriaied, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $604,407, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the amount shown.

FY’'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $592,319, but due to a revenue shortfali the agency's allocation
was reduced fo the number shown.

74



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 565,684 11.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 6,750
8B 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Agency Requested Pay Raise 39,000
Additional funding was provided to bring Merit Protection Commission
employee salaries o the 75th percentile of similarly situated state
employees.
Total Adjustmentis 45,750 0.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation 611,434 11.0

llil. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'07 BUDGET

FY’07 Appropriations

Revaolving Funds

Carryover Funds
Total FY’07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 20

—
]

$681,234

75

$611,434
$25,000
$44,800

FY’07 Budget by Source

6.6%
3.7%

89.8%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1053XX, Section 1




Military Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 + -+ 600.0
$50,000,000 + L 500.0
$40,000,000 + - 400.0
[/}]
© w
E $30,000,000 + - 800.0 k=
$20,000,000 + 200.0
$10,000,000 + 100.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
| Approp. E="ITotal Expend. =#— Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t+  Change FTE FTE
FY'02 ' $11,401,272 48.7% $31,642,567 0.3% 489.7 484.0
FY’03 $7,276,041 -36.2% $26,453,514 -16.4% 392.9 484.0
FY'04 $7,021,379 -3.5% $24,582,185 7.1% 333.0 484 .0
FY'05 $8,062,531 14.8% $47,622,531 93.7% 342.0 484.0
FY'06 $12,546,432 55.6% $32,362,667 -32.0% 3685 484.0
FY'07 $12,898,334 2.8% $48,387,507 49.5% 484.0
6 Year Change $1,497,062 13.1% $16,744,940 52.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$11,009 1.3% $11,087,482 36.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s inftial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was criginally appropriated $11,700,375, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the amount shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $7,895,866, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

76



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’'06 Appropriation 12,546,432 484.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustmentis
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 251,802
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 20086.
2. Bond Debt Service 100,000
Funding was provided for debt service relating fo the repair of National
Guard armory roofs, and for the renovation of plumbing, electrical and
exterior conditions.
Total Adjustments 351,902 0.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 12,898,334 484.0
fil. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1088
Increases the number of days of paid leave a state employee can receive while deployed to a
branch of the federal military from 20 days to 30 days.

B. SB 1675

Enacts the Oklahoma Military Base Protection Grant Program. This act creates a program which

local communities may apply to the State for a matching grant for critical infrastructure issues,
transportation, utilities, communications, housing and security in order to prevent adverse
realignment or military base closure.

C. HB 2587
Modifies the qualifications for eligibility for the position of Adjutant General of this state. It also

deletes procedures for the appointment to an armory board and for the promulgation of rules and

regulations for the use and operation of armories. This act also modifies the leasing of armory

facilities and authorizes the Adjutant General to direct how armory funds are controlled, deposited,

expended and accounted for.

77




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY’07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Carryaver

Total FY’07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB BOXX, Section 21

[ ] $12,898,334

|
|

$48,387,507

$3,366,029
$31,836,994
$286,150

78

FY’07 Budget by Source
0.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1055XX, Section 1



. FUNDING HISTORY

Office of Personnel Management

$7.000,000 T
$6,000,000 +
$5,000,000 -
@ $4,000,000 +
=
8 $3,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 —
$0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
ﬂ:lApprop. =1 Tolal Expend. —i—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $5,474,324 -2.6% $6,332,136 19.3% 103.4 116.5
FY'03 $4,975,892 -9.1% $5,357,904 -15.4% 94.6 116.5
FY'04 $4,602,700 -7.5% $4,772,364 -10.9% 81.1 116.5
FY’Q5 $4,497,011 -2.3% $5,397,011 13.1% 75.8 118.5
FY’06 $4,633,249 3.0% $4,629,969 -14.2% 73.5 105.0
FY'07 $4,848,371 4.6% $5,459,815 17.9% 106.0
6 Year Change -$625,953 -11.4% -$872,321 -13.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,192,824 -20.7% -$1,510,682 -22.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure s the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $5,689,734, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the amount shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $5,399,774, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

79



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’07 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 4,633,249 105.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustmenis
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 130,122
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Employee Assistance Program _ 30,000
Additional funding was appropriated to provide a recurring funding '
source for the Employee Assistance Program.
3. Voluntary Payroll Deduction 55,000 1.0
This additional funding will provide for the hiring of an additional FTE to
handle the functions of the Voluntary Payroll Deduction system.
Total Adjustments 215,122 1.0
4,848,371 106.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1686

Allows state agencies to pay employees overtime for working on state holidays. Requires payment
of overtime at twice regular rate to fire suppression employees who work on holidays.

B. SB 1831

Provides that skill-based pay adjustments for state employees, implemented on or after November
1, 2008, shall be paid only as long as employee is employed in position which requires the

employee to use the skill for which the employee is being paid.

80




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET :
FY’07 Budget by Source

7.3%
3.9%

FY’07 Appropriations $4,848,371
Revolving Funds Bl s211444
Carryover [] $400,000
Total FY’07 Budget $5,459,815
88.8%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 22 HB 1057XX, Section 1

81



Secretary of State

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 —
$3,500,000 +
$3,000,000 +
$2,500,000 -+
o
= $2,000,000 +
[=
[=]
$1,500,000 -
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0 st = 1
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05
|EIApprop. ETotal Expenﬂ
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $524,486 2.0% $2,840,820 -9.7% 40.1 N/A
FY’03 $477,215 -9.0% $2,330,902 -17.9% 36.2 N/A
FY'04 $429,494  -10.0% $2,191,477 -6.0% 33.0 N/A
FY'05 $456,927 6.4% $3,211,927 46.6% 35.0 N/A
FY'06 $510,184 11.7% $2,409,362 -25.0% 33.8 N/A
FY'07 $525,434 3.0% $3,418,529 41.9% N/A
6 Year Change $948 0.2% $577,709  20.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$60,486 -10.3% $178,015 7.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $545,124, but due to a revenue shontfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY*03 - The agency was originally appropriated $517,868, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

82



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 510,184 N/A
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments ' Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 15,250
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

Total Adjustments 15,250 0.0
C. FY'Q7 Appropriation 525,434 N/A
. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB1061
Directs the transfer of $3,000,000 from the Revolving Fund for the Office of the Secretary of State to

" the State Highway Construction and Maintenance Fund in the Oklahoma Department of
Transportation. $1,200,000 will be expended for a statewide electronic truck mapping system and
$800,000 will be expended for Industrial/Lake Access programs.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET
FY’07 Budget by Source

0.5%
_ 15.4%

FY'07 Appropriations |:| $525,434
Revolving Funds i $2,876,480
Carryover $16,615
Total FY’07 Budget $3,418,529
84.1%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 23 N/A

83



. FUNDING HISTCRY

$14,000,000 1
$12,000,000
$10,000,000 +
E $8,000,000 +
©
O $6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
]I:IApprop. B Total Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY’02 $14,433,771 10.9% $14,415,564 9.3% N/A N/A
FY'03 $18,132,887 -9.0% $13,499,626 -6.4% N/A N/A
FY'04 $12,147,920 -7.5% $12,409,283 -8.1% N/A N/A
FY'05 $12,769,707 51% $12,769,707 2.9% N/A N/A
FY'06 $13,146,893 3.0% $13,146,893 3.0% N/A N/A
FY'07 $13,561,067 3.2% - $13,561,067 3.2% N/A
6 Year Change -$872,704 -6.0% -$854,497 -5.9%
Inflation Adjusted
-$2,458,261 -15.9% -$2,440,054 -15.8%

- Senate

6 Year Change

FY’'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $15,001,727, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $14,251,641, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

84

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'07 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 13,146,893 N/A
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 414,174
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
Totél Adjustments 414,174 0.0
13,561,067 N/A

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

The entire FY'07 budget ($13,561,067) is funded by General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB BOXX, Section 24 N/A

85




Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,000,000 T
$1,800,000 --
$1,600,000 + =
$1,400,000 +
o $1,200,000 +
£ $1,000,000 +
Q  $800,000
$600,000 -+
$400,000 -
$200,000 +
$0 | . ‘ - 0.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[c=—=Approp. E=@Total Expend. === Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $288,642 92.4% $652,990 2619.2% 3.2 N/A
FY'03 $907,677 214.5% $371,414 -43.1% 4.0 5.0
FY'04 $515,851 -43.2% $393,577 6.0% 2.0 5.0
FY’05 $518,323 0.5% $868,323 120.6% 3.0 5.0
FY'06 $523,264 1.0% $441,614 -49.1% 3.4 5.0
FY'07 $528,571 1.0% $1,800,571 307.7% 5.0
6 Year Change $239,929 N/A $1,147,581 N/A
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $178,129 N/A $937,059 N/A

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was ocriginally appropriated $300,000, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the amount shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $985,000, but due to a revenue shortiall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY’06 - The Total Budget Expenditures includes $8,000,000Q in anticipated federal grants related to the
operations of the Burns Flat Spaceport facility.

86



lI. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation ' 523,264 5.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) ' 5,307
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective Cctober 1, 2006.

Total Adjustments 5,307 0.0

C. FY’07 Appropriation 528,571 5.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source

FY’07 Appropriations [] $528,571
Revolving Funds . $347,000
Federal Funds T $925,000
Total FY’'07 Budget $1,800,571
28.4%
19.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 29 SB 28XX, Section 1

87



Tax Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000,000 +
$100,000,000 +
$80,000,000 -+
o
2 $60,000,000 +
o
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
50
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|C—Approp. =3 Total Expend. —li—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY02 $49,789,429 -1.8% $103,896,496 4.9% 1,098.7 1,304.0
FY'03 $45,302,017 -9.0% $108,710,086 4.6% 999.2 1,304.0
FY'04 $51,651,406 14.0% $112,975,790 3.9% 920.0 1,304.0
FY’05 $41,962,019 -18.8% $95,312,019 -15.6% 934.0 1,304.0
FY’'06 $45,626,291 B.7% $89,457,246 -6.1% 914.0 1,150.0
FY*07 $47,711,604 4.6% $97,914,009 9.5% 1,150.0
6 Year Change -$2,077,825 -4.2% -$5,982,487 -5.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$7,656,257 -14.2% -$17,430,575 -15.6%

¥ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was criginally appropriated $51,748,599, bui due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

gllocation was reduced to the amount shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $49,161,169, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $7,050,000.

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $500,000.

88



II. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’07 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 45,626,281  1,150.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 1,469,209
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 20086.
2. Tobacco Master Settlement 390,000
Additional appropriations were added to provide staffing in the oTC
Audit and Collection Divisions to ensure enforcement of the Tobacco
Master Settlement agreement.
3. Transfer from State Auditor & Inspector 56,104
These funds were transferred from the State Auditor and Inspector's
office for administration of the County Assessor Accreditation program
at Oklahoma State University.
4. County Assessor Accreditation Training Program 170,000
Additional funding was provided for the County Assessor Accreditation
program through the Center for Local Government Technology at
Oklahoma State University.
Total Adjustments 2,085,313 0.0
47,711,604 1,150.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 90XX

A total of $457.3 million in Rainy Day "spillover" funds were allocated in SB 90XX. This includes

$900,000 to the Oklahoma Tax Commission for the implementation of a digital license plate
system and $900,00 for the acquisition of a main frame computer.

89




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY'07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB BOXX, Sections 25-26

[] s$47,711,604
7| $50,202,405

$97,914,000

80

FY’07 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1059XX, Section 1



Department of Transportation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,800,000,000 +

$1,600,000,000
$1,400,000,000 -
$1,200,000,000

g $1,000,000,000 + w
S $800,000,000 T b
$600,000,000 +
$400,000,000 +
$200,000,000 -+
$0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[ Approp. E==3 Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $297,959,405 -4.2% $853,671,436 8.6% 2,539.0 3,125.0
FY'03 $244,399,905 -18.0% $788,130,192 77% 24214 3,125.0
FY'04 $192,185,387 -21.4% $719,142,737 -8.8% 2,411.0 3,125.0
FY'05 $200,875,804 4.5% $731,125,770 1.7% 2,387.9 3,125.0
FY'06 $375,148,137 86.8%  $1,464,722,637 100.3%  2,383.9 2,850.0
FY*07 $285,411,848 -23.9%  $1,5662,103,075 6.6% 2,850.0
6 Year Change -$12,547 557 -4.2% $708,431,639 83.0%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$45,917,858 -14.2% $525,790,834 63.8%

' Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $299,154,6686, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the amount shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $247,008,325, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $100,000,000.

91



Il. FY’07 APPRCPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 275,148,137  2,850.0
FY’06 Supplemental Appropriation
1. Operational Monies 100,000,000
FY'06 Revised Appropriation 375,148,137 2,850.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustmenis Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 34,244
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 20086.
2. Changing the State Transportation Fund to a Revolving Fund 10,229,467
HB 1176XX authorized changing the State Transportation Fund into a
revolving fund, giving the Department of Transportation an over $10
million increase in appropriations. '
3. Removal of Supplemental Funding -100,000,000
Total Adjustments -89,736,289 0.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 285,411,848 2,850.0

l. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1288

Appropriates $125 million in one time funds to the Department of Transportation for the repair,

renovation, rehabilitation or replacement of bridges and roads on the state highway system. $93

million is reserved for state bridges and $7 million is reserved for state highways. An additional

$25 million wiil be appropriated to the County Bridges and Road Improvement Fund for the repair

of county bridges in the state.

92




B. HB 1061XX
Directs the transfer of $3,000,000 from the Revolving Fund for the Office of the Secretary of State o
the State Highway Construction and Maintenance Fund in the Oklahoma Department of
Transportation. $1,200,000 will be expended for a statewide electronic truck mapping system and
$800,000 will be expended for Industrial/Lake Access programs.

C. SB 266 -
Raises the amount of certain special maintenance projects which may be performed by the

Department of Transportation from $200,000 to $250,000. Projects costing more than $250,000
must be let by contract.

D. SB 1390
Allows the Department of Transportation to transfer certain monies in a county’s Bridge and Road

Improvement Fund to such county’s highway fund when needed to repair damaged bridges. The
bill repeals a requirement for an annual bridge repair plan to be submitted to the Department of
Transportation. The reimbursement limit on force account county bridge projects was raised from
$100,000.00 to $200,000.00 and the bill further requires the Department of Transportation to
maintain drainage structures within the state’s right-of-way at the intersections of county roads and

state highways.

E. HB 1176XX
This measure builds upon HB 1078 from last year to dramatically increase funding for the State's
transportation infrastructure. This bill:

* Changes the State Transportation Fund into a revolving fund;

» Apportions 5% of all fees, taxes and penalties collected or received pursuant to the Oklahoma
Vehicie License and Registration Act to the County Improvements for Roads and Bridges Fund
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2007 (FY'08). This apportionment will grow to 10% in FY'09
and 15% in FY'10 for a total annual impact of approximately $85 milfion; and

+ Increases the cap on the ROADS fund from $170 million to $200 million and increases yearly
apportionment growth from a maximum of $35 million a year to $50 million a year.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET
FY’07 Budget by Source

8.9%

18.3%

FY'07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
ROADS Fund
Federal Funds
Carryover

Total FY'07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Sections 30-32

[ ] s285411,848
B siss207.735
Bl 355000000
' $894,857,961
$138,535,531

$1,5662,103,075

93

57.3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1061XX, Section 3



. FUNDING HISTORY

Treasurer

$12,000,000
[ i i i il
$10,000,000 +
$8,000,000 +
¢
S $6,000,000 + =
[=] 18
]
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 +
$0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|l:IApprop. === Total Expend. == Auth. FTEJ
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
7 Appropriation Change _Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $5,337,441 -2.6% $6,927,880 13.0% 75.5 90.0
FY'03 $4,864,044 -8.9% $6,334,517 -8.6% 76.2 90.0
FY'04 $4,377,639 -10.0% $6,089,396 -3.9% 76.7 80.0
FY'05 $4,926,592 12.5% $8,311,792 36.5% 72.4 90.0
FY’06 $4,524,498 -8.2% $7,246,052 -12.8% 75.7 90.0
FY'07 $4,632,697 2.4% $11,263,854 55.4% 80.0
6 Year Change -$704,744 -13.2% $4,335,974 62.6%
inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,246,388 -22.3% $3,019,006 45.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30, The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was criginally appropriated $5,547,465, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the amount shown,

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $5,270,092, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

94



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 4,524,498 90.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 108,199

8B 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay

increase for state employees effective October 1, 20086.

Total Adjustments 108,199 0.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation 4,632,697 0.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY'Q7 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY’07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Sections 27-28

L]
i

$11,263,854

$4,632,697
$6,631,157
$247,500

95

FY’07 Budget by Source

2.2%

Expendimre Limit Reference:
HB 1063XX, Section 1







SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Members:

Senator Tom Adelson, Chair
Senator Constance Johnson, Vice Chair
Senator Ron Justice
Senator Nancy Riley

Anthony Sammons, Analyst

FY'06 Final FY'07

Agency Appropriation Appropriation $ Change % Change

Health, Department of $61,790,819 $71,234,131 $9,443,312 15.3%
Health Care Authority $634,786,355 $701,964,163 $67,177,808 10.6%
J.D. McCarty Center $3,792,283 $4,278,944 $486,661 12.8%
Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services $171,810,647 $194,703,800 $22,893,153 13.3%
University Hospitals Authority $40,549,342 $41,665,342 $1,116,000 2.8%
Veterans Affairs, Department of $36,040,332 $39,324,159 $3,283,827 9.1%
Subtotal $948,769,778  $1,053,170,539  $104,400,761 11.0%







. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Health

$350,000,000 - 2,580.0
$300,000,000 + L 2,570.0
$250,000,000 - : 1 25600
® $200,000,000 1 - w
= |1 25500
& $150,000,000 + . i
$100,000,000 1 S ([ 2500
$50,000,000 -} 4 : % |1 25300
$0 B s 1} 25200
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[C—Approp. =M Total Expend. ——Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY’'02 $68,797,387 -1.0% $247,619,683 19.5% 2,348.4 2,556.3
FY'03 $59,402,965 -13.7% $237,720,503 -4.0% 2,338.3 2,556.3
FY'04 $53,763,633 -9.5% $227,181,124 -4.4% 2,120.0 2,556.3
FY'05 $57,5663,226 7.1% $255,064,213 12.3% 2,158.7 2,574.3
FY'06 $62,790,819 9.1% $274,248,484 7.5% 2,275.7 2,540.0
FY'07 $71,234,131 13.4% $328,476,808 19.8% 2,540.0
6 Year Change $2,436,744 3.5% $80,857,125 32.7%
Inflation Adjusted '
6 Year Change -$5,891,938 -7.3% 18.8%

$42,451,677

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was criginally appropriated $71,436,628, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

aliocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $64,292,965, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $114,000.

97



II. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'06 Appropriation

Total

FTE

62,790,819

2,540.0

B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1.

State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX)
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

. Children First f OCAP

This funding will provide ten (10} new nurses for the Children’s First
Program. As for the OCAP program, this funding will revive two
programs that were shut down during the budget shortfall. These two
programs are in Cleveland county and Cotton/Jefferson counties.

. Breast and Cervical Cancer Screenings and Registry

Funding wil! be used to have an additional 1,700 eligible women
screened for breast and cervical cancer.

. Colon Cancer Screenings

Funding will be used to provide outreach and colon cancer screenings.

. Flu Vaccines

These funds will go towards the purchase of 36,000 flu vaccines for
stockpiling purposes.

. Institute for Disaster and Emergency Medicine

Funding will be used to create a residence program to train ER
doctors.

. Ryan White Drug Program |

These funds will go towards maintaining the State’s current
participation levels.

. Mobile Dental Units

This funding will go towards the purchase of two (2) mobile dental
units, that will be used to provide dental services to underserved rural

areas.

. Dental Loan Repayment Program (SB 1737)

This funding will go towards reimbursing five dentists a year $25,000
for dental school loans, where the dentists business is compromised
of at least 30% Medicaid clients. One of these five dentists is required
to be a teacher at the University Of Oklahoma School Of Dentistry.

Total

FTE

2,009,112

1,300,000

634,000

500,000

500,000

3,000,000

604,000

100,000

196,200

08




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

10. FQHC Technical Assistance Fund 500,000
These funds will allow the Department to help no less than twelve
communities to develop sites for potential FQHCs and federal 330
FQHC look-a-like sites.

11. Nursing Home Examiners 100,000
Start up funds for the Oklahoma State Board of Examiners for Nursing
Home Administrators.

12. Remove One-time funding four new FQHCs -1,000,000
Total Adjustments 8,443,312 0.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation : 71,234,131 2,540.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1707
Requires the State Commissioner of Mealth to distribute information from the Sex Offender

Registry to any nursing home or long-term care facility.

B. SB 1737
Creates the Oklahoma Dental Loan Repayment Act. The act provides for educational loan

repayment assistance for up to 5 Oklahoma licensed dentists per year, provided that 30 percent of
the dentist’s patients are Medicaid recipients.

C. SB 1742
Creates the "Unborn Child Pain Awareness/Prevention Act". Requires certain information about

pain and the unborn child be given to a woman seeking an abortion on a child whose gestational
age is 20 weeks or more. Requires that anesthetic or analgesic be offered to eliminate or alleviate
the pain. Creates the "Alternatives-to-Abortion Services Revolving Fund”. Authorizes State
Department of Health to estabiish program to facilitate funding to nongovernmental entities that
provide alternatives to abortion. Amends definition of "human being" to include an unborn child for
purposes of homicide. Modifies punishment allowable for certain manslaughter conviction.
Requires woman seeking abortion be told at least 24 hours before the abortion that ultrasound
imaging and heart tone monitoring are available.

99



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source

FY’'07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'07 Budget

Bl 571284131
[] $74.236,963
| $183,005,714
$328,476,808

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 44 SB 34XX, Section 1

100



. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000,000 -
$3,500,000,000 -
$3,000,000,000 -+

Health Care Authority

" $2,500,000,000 +
% $2,000,000,000 -
e $1,500,000,000 -
$1,000,000,000 -
$500,000,000 -
$0 A
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|I:|Approp. == Total Expend. == Auth. FTE I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’'02 $430,927,135 12.3% $2,389,561,722 15.9% 280.7 285.5
FY’'03 $413,559,746 -4.0% $2,463,326,621 3.1% 271.3 285.5
FY04 $439,000,000 6.2% $2,700,519,455 9.6% 348.0 389.5
FY’'05 $482,256,505 9.9% $2,987,034,645 10.6% 359.7 389.5
FY'06 $634,786,355 31.6% $3,400,000,000 13.8% 364.5 397.5
FY'07 $701,964,163 10.6% $3,653,964,163 7.5% 428.5
6 Year Change $271,037,028 62.9%  $1,264,402,441 52.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $188,963,507 45.8% $837,181,622 36.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originaily appropriated $418,679,264, but due to a revenue shortfall, an agency budget
shortfall, and three subsequent supplemental appropriations, the agency's allocation was increased to the number

shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $442,605,130, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

101



. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

This funding will help offset the shortiall in tobacco tax collections

that are anticipated to occur during FY’07.

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 634,786,355 397.5
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustmenis
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 332,857
8B 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
8,683,892
2. FMAP Decrease
Funding was provided to replace lost Medicaid revenue due to the
downward shift in the federal match Oklahoma will receive in
Federal fiscal year 2006.
3. Medicare A&B Premiums 4,845,891
This funding will go to offset the shortfall in paying the premiums for
Oklahomans who, absent Medicare, would be Medicaid recipients.
4. 12 Month Eligibility 1,814,488
These funds will annualize the phase in for 12-month eligibility for
Medicaid recipients.
5. Quality of Care Shortfall 4,606,144
A shortfall in the Quality of Care Fund occurred due to higher provider
rates, increased costs and utilization of long-term cares services,
along with decreased revenue into the Fund. These funds will heip
offset the shortfall.
6. Medicare A&B Premiums 3,143,052
Medicaid pays the Medicare premiums for low income Oklahomans
who, absent Medicare, would be Medicaid recipients. it is cheaper for
the state to pay these premiums than assume the full risk for these
individuals’ care. The cost of the premium rises each year.
7. Fiscal Agent Contract Increase 444,866
This funding will cover the increased cost of the fiscal agent contract.
8. Nursing Home & ICF/MR Rate Increase 22,584,707
This funding will provide a 13.2% increase for nursing home
reimbursement rates. This funding will also provide a 10% rate
increase for ICF/MR facilities.
9. Tobacco Tax Shortfall 8,096,169

102




Appropriation Adjustments (cont’d.) Total FTE
10. FY’07 Enrollment and Utilization Increases 40,076,726
Funds will be used to cover the increased growth/utilization costs
of the Medicaid program.
11. SoonerRide Rates 965,185
These funds will be used to provide an increase in the
reimbursement rate for the Sooner ride program.
12. Hospital and Physician Rates 13,171,229
- 8ix-month funding will go towards getting hospitals reimbursed at
their Upper Payment Limit {UPL). These funds will need to be
annualized in FY’08.
13. Medicaid Reform ACT (HB2842) 5,269,296
This funding will go towards implementing the programs enacted in
HB 2842. Details below.
14. State Auditor 10,000
Funding will be used for the increased cost of the contract.
15. High Risk OB 622,806
These funds will provide for enhanced prenatal care and treatment
for pregnant women.
16. Ongoing Savings -12,500,000
The agency will use ongoing program savings to help offset the FY'07
budget.
17. Catryover -35,000,000
The agency anticipates at least $35 million in carryover from FY’06.
These funds will be used in the agency's FY’07 budget.
18. Additional FTE 31.0
The agency required additional FTE to implement the programs
enacted in HB 2842,
Total Adjustments 67,177,808 31.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 701,964,163 428.5

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

103




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2842 - Oklahoma Medicaid Reform Act of 2006.
Authorizes the Oklahoma Health Care Authority (OHCA) to create a pilot program in which private
health insurance providers may provide coverage to Medicaid consumers. Directs OHCA to design
a database of electronic medical records. Requires OHCA to implement an electronic prescribing
program. Instructs OHCA to develop an incentive reimbursement plan for nursing facilities.
Requires OHCA to negotiate base provider reimbursement rates. Directs OHCA to develop a
program for disease management. Instructs OHCA to administer a plan for alternatives to
long-term care. Instructs OHCA to administer a program to encourage primary care services.
Allows OHCA to develop a program to provide educational interventions. Requires OHCA to
implement a telephone health information line program. Directs OHCA to deter abuse and reduce
aerrors through technology and accountability measures. Requires OHCA to reduce the payment
error rate. Instructs OHCA to extend health care benefits for qualified college students. Directs
hospitals to establish a discount program for qualified self-pay patients. Creates the Task Force
on Nursing Home Insurance Access. Requires health insurance providers and health care
providers to provide certain information. Modifies the membership of the Community Hospitals
Authority. Expands the premium assistance payment plan to include parents of children eligible for
Medicaid. Authorizes OHCA to expand the premium assistance program to include employers with
up to fifty employees. Requires the Okiahoma Hospital Advisory Council to include quality
indicators in annual reports. Adds a member to the Advisory Commitiee on Medical Care for Public
Assistance. Repeals Section 1-720b of Title 63, which relates to new health facilities. Repeals
Section 1-702d of Title 63, which relates to the Uncompensated Care Equalization Committee.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET
FY’'07 Budget by Source

19.2%

FY’07 Appropriations [ ] $701,964,163
Revolving Funds Il 552,000,000
Federal Funds #E| $2,400,000,000
Total FY'07 Budget $3,653,964,163 15.1%
65.7%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80 XX, Section 46 HB 1071 XX, Section 1

104



J.D. McCarty Center for Children with Developmental Disabilities

. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000 -+ 250.0
$14,000,000 +
200.0
$12,000,000 +
0 $10,000,000 + 150.0 .
o
E $8,000,000 -+ i
$6,000,000 + 100.0
$4,000,000 + |
s 50.0
$2,000,000 T, i o
%é%* } : 0.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'07
{C—JApprop. === Total Expend. ~#i—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $2,984,205 14.1% $7,556,885 8.5% 139.6 134.0
FY'03 $2,715,244 -9.0% $7,422,583 -1.8% 139.0 152.0
FY'04 $2,757,898 1.6% $8,483,699 14.3% 138.0 182.0
FY’05 $3,162,767 14.7% $10,130,718 19.4% 183.8 200.0
FY'06 $3,792,283 19.9% $11,390,879 12.4% 197.6 205.0
FY'07 $4,278,944 12.8% $14,024,656 23.1% 209.0
6 Year Change $1,294,739 43.4% $6,467,771 85.6%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $794,446 28.4% $4,828,011 66.1%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $3,101,630, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,846,549, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’'s
allocation was reduced to the number shown.,

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $300,000,

105



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 3,792,283 205.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adfustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 279,032
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 20086.
2. Operations
Funds were provided for operations of the J.D. McCarty Center for FY’07. 207,629
3. Additional FTE 4.0
Four additional FTE were added to the agency's authorized FTE to meet
the needs of the agency.
Total Adjustments 486,661 4.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 4,278,944 209.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

.IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’'07 Budget by Source

FY’07 Appropriations [[] $4,278,944
Revolving Funds | $9,745712
Total FY'07 Budget $14,024,656
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80 XX, Section 47 HB 1073 XX, Section 1

106




Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services

l. FUNDING HISTORY

Dollars

$300,000,000
$250,000,000 -
$200,000,000 -
$150,000,000 -
$100,000,000

$50,000,000 -

T

3

"

T

FY'02
FY'03
FY'04
FY'05
FY'06
FY'07

6 Year Change

Inflation Adjusted

6 Year Change

%0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
{C—JApprop. == Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
FPercent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
$143,574,298 3.5% $206,077,834 11.7% 1,904.2 2,651.0
$139,167,043 -3.1% $168,498,163 -18.2% 1,795.7 2,651.0
$145,018,006 4.2% $194,363,789 15.4% 1,764.0 2,651.0
$155,447,428 7.2% $224,098,266 15.3% 1,881.0 2,651.0
$171,810,647 10.5% $231,028,124 3.1% 2,017.8 2,575.0
$194,703,800 13.3% $282,586,968 22.3% 2,5675.0
$51,129,502 35.6% $76,509,134 37.1%
$28,364,769 21.4% $43,469,118 22.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revelving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $149,135,211, bui due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was criginally appropriated $150,924,452, but due to a revenue shorifali the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

107



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY’08 Appropriation

Total

FTE

171,810,647

2575.0

B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1.

State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX)
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

. State-wide Drug Court Expansion

This funding will be used to annualize the $8 million provided in
FY'06 to the Department to increase the drug court program
state-wide. The funding from FY'06 and FY’07 will provide for an
additional 2,500 treatment siots, throughout the state.

. Systems of Care
. These funds will be used to offset expiring federal funds, as well as

expand the operations of the program.

. Programs for Assertive Community Treatment (FACT)

These funds wiil be used to annualize the funding for the three PACT
teams created in FY’06.

. Assessment and Crisis Stabilization Center

This funding will create a 30-bed stabilization center in Norman that
could serve up to 2,700 perscons in need a year.

. State-wide Adolescent Substance Abuse Program

This funding will provide varicus services to adolescents throughout
the state, These services include fifteen (15} mobile crisis teams,
two (2) regional crisis stabilization units, core mental health services
for 1,800 adolescents. These various services were funded at
nine-month levels and will need to be annualized in FY’08.

. Provider Rates
- This funding will go towards moving mental health and substance

abuse provider rates closer to the Medicaid rates. These rate
increase were funded at nine-month levels and will need to be
annualized in FY'08. :

. Mental Health Court/Jail Diversion

Funding will provide for a combination of ten (10) new mental health
court and jail diversion programs in communities with need.

Total

FTE

3,305,928

8,000,000

935,062

700,000

1,500,000

4,125,000

2,250,000

1,200,000

108




Appropriation Adjustments {cont’d.) ‘ Total FTE

9. Residential Care 169,000
This funding will increase the per diem rate from $10.00 to $11.00
per day. '

10. Recovery Homes 131,000
This funding will increase the per diem rate from $9.50 to $10.50
per day. :

11. Boys and Girls Club of Oklahoma 300,000
This funding will be used for state-wide contractors with various
Boys and Girls Clubs of Oklahoma.

12. Newer Generation Medications 277,163
Total Adjustments 22,893,153 0.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation ' 194,703,800 2,575.0
1. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None,

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET
FY’07 Budget by Source

14.5%

FY'07 Appropriations 2] $194,703,800
Revolving Funds D $47,040,423
Federal Funds Bl 540842745 166%
Total FY’07 Budget $282 586,968
68.9%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 43 SB 36XX, Section 1

109



. FUNDING HISTORY

University Hospitals Authority

$100,000,000 - - 12.0
$90,000,000 +
$80,000,000 —
$70,000,000 -
@ $60,000,000 +
= $50,000,000 - E
O $40,000,000 +
$30,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'07
I:IApprop. Z=] Total Expend. ~-l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $43,699,080 21.6% $71,853,564 14.0% 4.0 10.0
FY'03 $38,242,153 ~12.5% $68,963,803 -4.0% 4.0 10.0
FY'04 $36,736,052 -3.9% $71,394,259 3.5% 4.0 10.0
FY'05 $39,029,342 6.2% $74,283,010 4.0% 4.0 10.0
FY'06 $40,549,342 3.9% $85,912,983 15.7% 4.1 10.0
FY'07 $41,665,342 2.8% $81,952,633 -4.6% 10.0
6 Year Change -$2,033,738 -4,7% $10,099,069 14.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$6,905,242 -14.6% $517,182 2.1%

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $45,149,895, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’'03 - The agency was criginally appropriated $41,499,895, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $2,137,467.

110

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopied at the first of the fiscal year.



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'07 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’'06 Appropriation 40,549,342 10.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustmenis
1. Replace FMAP for GME Programs 840,000
These funds will help offset the loss in federal matching percentages
during federal fiscal year 2008.
2. Replace FMAP for Indigent Care 276,000
These funds will help offset the loss in federal matching percentages
during federal fiscal year 2006.
Total Adjustments 1,118,000 0.0
41,665,342 10.0

Il. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY’'07 Appropriations 77| $41,665,342
Revolving Funds I:] $40,287,281
Total FY'07 Budget $81,952,633

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 45

111

FY’07 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 38XX, Section 1




. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Veterans Affairs

$120,000,000
$100,000,000 +
$80,000,000 +
i
S $60,000,000 +
a
$40,000,000 -
$20,000,000
$0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|——Approp. =0 Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures+  Change FTE FTE
FY’02 $25,575,104 9.2% $71,313,604 -5.4% 1,491.7 1,682.0
FY'03 $24,592,637 -3.8% $70,658,207 -0.8% 1,508.5 1,988.0
FY'04 $26,943,202 9.6% $77,743,448 10.0% 1,701.0 1,998.0
FY'05 $30,091,172 11.7% $90,895,174 16.9% 1,743.0 1,998.0
FY'06 $36,040,332 19.8% $99,140,584 9.1% 1,813.9 1,998.0
FY'07 $39,324,159 9.1% $108,149,860 9.1% 1,998.0
6 Year Change $13,749,055 53.8% $36,836,256 51.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $9,151,282 37.7% $24,191,394 35.8%

FY’02 - The agency was originally appropriated $45,149,895, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $41,429,895, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $2,137,467.

112

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation : 36,040,332  1,998.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments - Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustmenis
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 2,283,827
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

2. Operations

The agency received additional funds for its day-to-day operations. 1,000,000
Total Adjustments 3,283,827 0.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 39,324,158  1,998.0

Il. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 90XX
Section 5 appropriates $7 million to the Department to match federal funds that will be used to

renovate the Sulphur veterans center.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'07 BUDGET

FY'07 Budget by Source

FY’07 Appropriations | $39,324,158
Revolving Funds [] $36658844
Federal Funds Bl 32166857
Total FY'07 Budget $108,149,860
33.9%
Appropriaticn Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 48 SB 38XX, Section 1

113






SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

Senator Bernest Cain, Chair

Members:

Senator Patrick Anderson, Vice Chair
Senator Brian Crain
Senator Judy Eason Mclintyre

Lori Block, Analyst

FY'06 Final FY'07 ‘

Agency Appropriation Appropriation $ Change % Change

Children and Youth, Commission on $1,722,018 $2,101,609 $379,591 22.0%
Handicapped Concerns, Office of $372,944 $381,813 $8,869 2.4%
Human Rights Commission $686,563 $704,310 $17,747 2.6%
Human Services, Department of $487,382,177 $535,797,324 $48,415,147 9.9%
Indian Affairs, Commission of $255,530 $257,732 $2,202 0.9%
Juvenile Affairs $98,323,348 $104,219,585 $5,896,237 6.0%
Rehabilitation Services, Department of $27,265,925 $29,213,250 $1,047,325 71%
Subtotal $616,008,505 $672,675,623 $56,667,118 9.2%







. FUNDING HISTORY

Commission on Children and Youth

$4,000,000 + T 28.0
$3,500,000 -+ T 27.5
$3,000,000 1] 570
$2,500,000 +
# . 265
= $2,000,000 + £
a 26.0
$1,500,000 -+
$1,000,000 + 255
$500,000 - 25.0
$0 - 24.5
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[C—= Approp. [==2 Total Expend. —li—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $2,125,759 9.6% $3,601,001 40.6% 21.2 255
FY'03 $1,614,262 -24.1% $2,674,390 -2B.5% 20.9 255
FY’04 $1,550,000 -4.0% $2,322,415 -9.8% 20.5 255
FY'05 $1,569,789 1.3% $2,715,010 16.9% 21.3 255
FY'086 $1,725,018 9.9% $2,061,845 -24.1% 23.0 275
Fy’07 $2,101,609 21.8% $3,282,604 59.2% 27.5
6 Year Change -$24,150 -1.1% -$318,397 -8.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$269,870 -11.5% -$702,198 -18.4%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,209,406, but due to a revenue shoertfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $1,751,885, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

116



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation ' 1,725,018 27.5

B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustmenis
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 35,591
SB 82X X provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

2. Remove one-time funding -3,000
Funds were appropriated in FY’06 to purchase computers and office
equipment for 2 additional oversight positions.

3. General Operations 301,000
These funds will replace federal funding (IV-E and Medicaid) that the
agency has used to maintain existing programs.

4, Child Death Review Board ‘ 37,000
These funds will be used to cover increased operational costs of the
Beard and will replace federal grant funding which is no longer avaiiable.

5. Child Abuse Training 6,000
With these funds, the agency will be able to provide additional training
on child abuse and neglect to the medical community.

Total Adjustments 376,691 0.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 2,101,609 27.5
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2840
Requires OCCY to establish a voluntary dispute resolution program for foster parents who have
disputes with the Depariment of Human Services, the Office of Juvenile Affairs, or other
child-placing agencies. Authorizes OCCY to submit repoerts to the court when the agency has
investigated the case and believes that a child is at serious risk of harm.

116



B. HB 3042

Modifies the membership of the OCCY Board, expanding term limits from two to three terms.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY’07 Appropriations ] $2,101,609
Revolving Funds [[] s975,995
Carryover . $205,000

Total FY’07 Budget $3,282,604

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80X X, Section 33

117

FY’07 Budget by Source

6.2%

28.7%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1083XX, Section 1



Office of Handicapped Concerns

. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 +
$500,000 +
$400,000 +
2
1]
= $300,000 1
a
$200,000 +
$100,000 +
$0 i S
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|I:!Approp. ===l Total Expend. =~#k=Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY02 $391,783 -2.6% $532,720 -0.7% 9.0 9.0
FY03 $357,133 -8.8% $446,683 -18.2% 7.4 8.0
FY’04 $356,000 -0.3% $489,824 9.7% 8.0 8.0
FY'05 $362,128 1.7% $472,430 -3.6% 8.0 8.0
FY'06 - $376,944 4.1% $496,925 5.2% 8.0 8.0
FY'07 $381,813 1.3% $531,720 7.0% 8.0
8 Year Change -$9,970 -2.5% -$1,000 -0.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change 554,612 -12.8% -$63,169 -10.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $406,608, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was criginally appropriated $386,278, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown. ‘

118



II. FY'07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 376,944 8.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjusiments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 8,869
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay ‘
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

2. Remove one-time funding _ -4,000
Funds were appropriated in FY'06 for legal expenses related to a
Merit Protection Board hearing. '

Total Adjustments 4,869 0.0

C. FY’07 Appropriation ‘ 381,813 8.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET
FY’07 Budget by Source

2.8%
FY’Q7 Appropriations | $381,813
Federal Funds [] $ts5,000
Carryover Bl 514907
Total FY’07 Budget $531,720
Approptiation Reference: ' Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 80XX, Section 34 HB 1085XX, Section 1
119



Human Rights Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,400,000 - -~ 30.0
—
$1,200,000 + 150
$1,000,000 +
20.0
@ $800,000
= 15.0
] $600,000 -+
. 10.0
$400,000 -+
$200,000 + 5.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[—Approp. E==3Total Expend. —#i—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY’'02 $800,474 -2.0% $1,268,292 29.9% 22.0 28.0
FY'03 $728,330 -9.0% $996,474 21.4% 18.4 28.0
FY'04 $650,000 -10.8% $988,845 -0.8% 16.0 28.0
FY'05 $662,762 2.0% $984,426 -0.4% 20.0 28.0
FY'06 $686,563 3.6% $1,051,249 6.8% 19.0 28.0
FY’'07 $704,310 2.6% $1,125,080 7.0% 28.0
6 Year Change -$96,164 -12.0% -$143,212 -11.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$178,512 -21.2% -$274,756 -20.6%

¥ Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $831,973, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $790,374, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

120



II. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 686,563 28.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments 17,747
1. State Employee Pay Raise {(SB 82XX)

SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay

increase for state employees effective October 1, 20086.

Total Adjustments 17,747 0.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation 704,310 28.0

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY'07 Appropriations
Federal Funds
Total FY’07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
5B 80XX, Section 35

FY’07 Budget by Source

| $704,310
[ ] s420,770
$1,125,080

37.4%

/ 62.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1087XX, Section 1

121




. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,800,000,000 —
$1,600,000,000 +
$1,400,000,000 -
$1,200,000,000

Department of Human Services

T

£ $1,000,000,000 + w
= =
S $800,000,000 + o
$600,000,000 +
$400,000,000
$200,000,000 -
%0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|I:IApprop. E==1Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
Fy'02 $401,016,660 2.6% $1,206,469,020 3.1% 7,619.3 7,879.0
FY'03 $384,091,616 -4.2% $1,326,451,102 9.9% 7,669.1 7,864.0
FY'04 $387,455,619 0.9% $1,347,408,489 1.6% 74923 7,751.0
FY'05 $428,330,849 10.5% $1,529,548,828 13.5% 76286 7,755.0
FY'06 $487,382,177 13.8% $1,568,460,350 2.5% 7,777.0  7,655.0
FY'07 $535,797,324 9.9% $1,679,049,465 7.1% 7,704.0
6 Year Change $134,780,664 33.6% $472,580,445 39.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $72,135,339 19.6% $276,266,290 24.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial hudget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $416,396,819, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $410,923,039, but due to a revenue shortiall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $20,000,000.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $5,391,000.

122



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

These funds wilt enable DHS to reduce caseloads by hiring 100

additional child welfare specialists.

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 481,991,177  7,655.0
1. Supplemental Appropriation (SB 1269)
This funding provided additional money for the Low Income Home 5,391,000
Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP), which helps to pay utility bills
for residential heating and cooling for low-income persons.
B. Adjusted FY’06 Appropriation 487,382,177  7,655.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustmenis
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 6,036,022
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective Cciober 1, 2006.
2. Remove FY'06 Supplemental -5,391,000
3. Child Care Subsidy 9,200,000
Additional funds were appropriated to ensure that subsidies for
high-quality child care would be available for low-income families.
3. Developmentally Disabled Services 2,000,000
Funds will be used to provide sertvices for people presently on the
DDSD waiting list.
4. Annualize Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) 5,299,999
Reduction
The Federal Government reduced Oklahoma's match rate for
Medicaid- reimbursable services by 2.27% beginning October 2006,
requiring higher participation by the state. These funds will
compensate for the annualized amount of that lost revenue.
5. Child Support Enforcement 1,500,000
These funds will allow DHS to hire additional CSE staff, cover
increased operational costs, and help offset the reduction of federal
funds.
6. Additional Child Welfare Specialists 3,484,514 48.0

123




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.)

7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

2-1-1 Call Centers

These funds will be used to establish three additional 2-1-1 call
centers in Oklahoma which act as a local single point of contact for
both public and private sector community and social services.

. DDSD and Aging Services Provider Rate Increase

These funds will be used to increase rates for providers of HTS/DLS,
job coaching, and personal care services.

. Group Home for Mentally Retarded Persons Accused of a Crime

DHS will use these funds to annualize the operational costs for
group homes for mentally retarded persons who are accused of a
crime but who are not competent to stand trial.

Level D+ and E Group Home Rate Increase
This appropriation will provide a rate increase for providers operating
Level D+ and Level E group homes.

DDSD Foster Care/Contracted Emergency Shelter Rate Increase
This appropriation will provide a rate increase for DDSD foster care
providers and privately operated emergency shelters with whom
DHS contracts.

Foster Care and Adoption Assistance Payment Increase
Additional funding will increase the daily payment to foster care and
adoptive families.

Therapeutic Foster Care Provider Rate Increase (federal denial)
In FY'05, the Legislature appropriated funds to provide a rate
increase for therapeutic foster care providers. The federal
government denied matching funds for the rate increase. These
funds will enable DHS to maintain the current increased rates.

Senior Nutrition Programs and Area Agencies on Aging
These funds will help cover increased operational costs of providing
services and meals to senior citizens.

Debt Service on Capital Improvements
These funds will pay for debt service on construction to replace the
Laura Dester shelter and replace a DHS county office.

Program Growth
These funds provide for growth in the Advantage, foster care and
adoption programs.

Total Adjustments

Total

FTE

300,000

3,000,000

699,001

1,900,000

282,000

3,000,000

1,400,000

2,500,000

1,297,611

11,907,000

48,415,147

7,704.0

C. FY’07 Appropriation

535,797,324

7,704.0

124




ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1040 :
Requires certain state agencies that provide services to maintain an Internet web site upon which
application forms for the services they provide can be accessed and downloaded by individuals
wishing to apply for the services. Requires each agency to provide a link to the other agencies
required to provide application forms on their web sites.

B SB 1065
Deletes provision that requires the Department of Human Services to maintain copies of certain
warrants issued for payments of assistance by the Commission for Human Services and the State

Treasurer.

C SB 2017
Extends the Strategic Planning Committee on the Olmstead Decision until July 1, 2007. Creates
the Oklahoma Persons with Disabilities Transition Act , which establishes a pilot program to
assist persons with disabilities who currently reside in institutions to transition into community

settings.

D HB 2592
Modifies definitions pertaining to the Group Homes for Persons with Developmental or Physical
Disabilities Act. Alters powers and duties of the Department of Human Services (DHS). Modifies
DHS procedures for group home complaints. Changes abuse reporting regulations. Permits
DHS to invoke licensing sanctions on any group home in violation of the act. Modifies DHS
regulation of minimum standards for group homes. Instructs providers of group homes to make
reports of fire safety inspections available. Removes requirement that cerfain DHS records be
disclosed to the public. Modifies content of application form for licensure of group homes.
Changes eligibility requirements for licensure. Modifies conditions under which operation of a
group home may be transferred. Alters list of information that must be made available by providers
and licensees. Modifies information group home providers must retain for public inspection.
Amends the rights and responsibilities of group home residents. Modifies the content of contracts
between residents or their guardians and group homes. Deletes requirements for protection of
group home residents’ funds and requires DHS to promulgate rules to protect such funds.
Deletes the authorization for certain persons to have access to residents. Modifies prohibition
regarding insurable interest or insurance benefits. Amends inspection procedures. Expands
ceriain regulations to inciude licensees. Repeals certain sections of Title 10, which relate to the
Group Homes for Persons with Developmental or Physical Disabilities Act.

E. HB 2656
Modifies the definition of a deprived child. Establishes procedures for child support and legal
custody when the juvenile court obtains jurisdiction over a child, and modifies requirements related
to multidisciplinary teams and child advocacy centers.

125



E. HB 2882
Allows couples counseled by persons trained by nationally recognized marriage education
curriculum, including the Prevention & Relationship Enhancement Program (PREP), to receive a
reduced marriage license fee. Requires a minimum of four hours of education or counseling.

F. HB 2840
Authorizes DHS to object to a court order in custody proceedings and request a review of the order

if DHS believes that the order could put a child at risk.
G. HB 2967

Creates the Uniform Parentage Act to establish procedures for the determination of parentage.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'06 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source

General Revenue $486,635,145

Special Cash $35,857,688
Federal Funds $982,1563,234
Tobacco Settlement Fund $13,304,491
Other $161,098,907
Total FY*07 Budget $1,679,049,465
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Sections 36-38 SB 42XX, Section 1

126



l. FUNDING HISTORY

Indian Affairs Commission

$350,000 - 7.0
$300,000 -+ [
$250,000 -
£ $200,000 +
=
& $150,000 +
$100,000
$50,000 +
$0 }
FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
JI:IApprop. =] Total Expend. == Auth. FTE I
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change _Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $280,220 -2.6% $259,907 -21.0% 5.0 6.0
FY'03 $254,965 -9.0% $241,310 -7.2% 3.8 6.0
FY'04 $244,000 -4.3% $283,950 17.7% 6.0 6.0
FY'05 $248,942 2.0% $232,404 -18.2% 3.4 6.0
FY'06 $255,530 2.6% $223,997 -3.6% 3.0 6.0
FY'07 $257,732 0.9% $289,732 29.3% 6.0
6 Year Change -$22,488 -8.0% $29,825 11.5%
Inflation Adjusted
& Year Change -$52,622 -17.7% -$4,050 0.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’02 - The agency was originally appropriated $291,247, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's aliocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $276,685, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

127



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation - 255,530 6.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustmenis Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments 2,202 0.0
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX)
8B 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
Total Adjustments 2,202 0.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation 257,732 6.0
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'07 BUDGET
FY’07 Budget by Source

FY’07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Carryover

Total FY’07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 41

$257,732

$10,000

[] $22,000

$289,732

128

7.6%
3.5%

89.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1089XX, Section 1




Office of Juvenile Affairs

. FUNDING HISTORY

$140,000,000 — T 1,250.0
$120,000,000 + - 1,200.0
$100,000,000
- 1,150.0
¢ $80,000,000 + w
= - 1,100.0 &
&  $60,000,000 +
$40,000,000 -+ T 10500
$20,000,000 + + 1,000.0
$0 950.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|I:IApprop. === Total Expend., —#—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
Fy’02 $103,398,242 2.9% $122,747,823 -2.6% 1,104.5 1,206.5
FY’'03 $94,432,599 -8.7% $111,633,175 -9.1% 1,057.2 1,206.5
FY'04 $90,000,000 -4.7% $104,257,000 -6.6% 1,045.6 1,206.5
FY'05 $93,503,160 3.9% $106,138,464 1.8% 1,006.0 . 1,208.5
FY’06 $98,323,348 5.2% $112,549,175 6.0% 1,021.0 1,052.0
FY'07 $104,219,585 6.0% $120,218,502 6.8% 1,055.0
6 Year Change $821,343 0.8% -$2,629,321 -2.1%

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$11,363,992 -9.8% -$16,585,246 -12.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $107,466,872, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $102,368,528, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced. The number shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $100,000.

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $645000.

129



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total

FTE

A. FY’06 Appropriation

98,323,348

1,052.0

B. FY*07 Appropriation Adjustments

FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX)
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

2. Targeted Pay Raise for Field and Facility Staff
In an effort to reduce the high turnover rate in these positions, direct
care and security staff in QJA field offices and institutions will receive a
$1000 raise in addition to the state employee pay raise.

3 Detention Center Rate Increase
The operators of juvenile detention centers will receive a rate increase.

4. Multi-Systemic Therapy (MST)
MST is a program of intense counseling for juveniles and their
families. One MST program has been operating in the Oklahoma City
area with federal funds; those funds will not be available in FY’07.
This appropriation wilt enable OJA to maintain the existing program as
well as establish an additional MST program in the Tulsa area.

5. Graduated Sanctions
This appropriation will replace federal funds that have been used to
support these community-based early intervention programs.

6. Youthful Offender Study
These funds will be used to study the cost and feasibility of constructing
separate residential facilities for Youthful Offenders.

7. Counseling Services for Juveniles in Detention Centers
With this appropriation, OJA will contract with Youth Services Agencies to
provide counseling services for juveniles in detention centers who are
awaiting case disposition and placement.

8. Annualize Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP)
Reduction
The Federal Government reduced Oklahoma’s match rate for
Medicaid- reimbursable services by 2.27% beginning October 20086,
requiring higher participation by the state. These funds will
compensate for the annualized amount of that lost revenue.

Total

1,311,140

1,375,000

700,000

623,000

575,000

15,000

800,000

38412

130




Appropriation Adjustments (cont'd.) Total FTE

9. General Operations 458,685
These funds are used to cover increased costs in the daily operations
of the agency.

10. Increase in FTEs 3.0
Additional FTEs were needed to implement the provisions of HB 2999. :

Total Adjustments : 5,896,237 3.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation 104,219,585 1,055.0
ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1756 :
Requires a judgment and sentence to include information related to a person’s youthfui offender

status upon commitment to the Depariment of Corrections.

B. SB 1760
Modifies the application of Youthful Offender Act for murder in the first degree. Requires juveniles

15, 16 and 17 years of age accused of murder in the first degree to be tried as adults with no
provision for youthful offender certification or certification as a juvenile delinquent.

C. SB 1765
Clarifies procedures for prosecution under the Youthful Offender Act. Adds the crime of battery and

assault and battery on a state employee to the crimes eligible for youthful offender procedures.
Authorizes youthful offenders 18 years of age or older to consent ioc medical care on their own
behalf. Requires that within 72 hours of detention, all juveniles who are residents of this state
must be identified for and provided educational opportunities while in any jail, holding facility or
correctional institution.

D. 8B 1799
Modifies semiannual reviews of youthful offenders. Extends the jurisdiction and custody or

supervision over a youthful offender. Directs OJA to discharge cettain youthful offenders at age
eighteen. Provides for motions for extension of jurisdiction and custody or supervision. Modifies
reasons by which a youthful offender may be sentenced as an adult. Requires the court to provide
certain information to the Department of Corrections for youthful offenders who are sentenced as
adults. Allows time-served credits for youthful offenders who are sentenced as adults.

131



E. HB 2366
Authorizes the Office of Juvenile Affairs (OJA) to enter into a contract for professional services.
Requires motions regarding juveniles to be filed prior to the juvenile's eighteenth birthday.
Authorizes the inspection of mail addressed to a child or sent by a child in custody. Allows OJA to
contract with the organization accrediting a service or faculty. Deletes language that promotes a
controlled and regimented environment. Prohibits the placement of a juvenile in jail, lockup or
detention facility for violation of certain municipal ordinances. Limits the time a child may be placed
in a juvenile detention facility. Replaces the military mentor program with a counseling program.
Allows OJA and the court to require parents to provide a written agreement stating the child will not
attend school. States that OJA shall not be ordered to provide transportation for a juvenile destined

for a secure institution.

F. HB 2999
Modifies definitions relating o Oklahoma Juvenile Code. Maodifies eligibility requirements for
members appointed to the Board of Juvenile Affairs and amends the duties of the Board. Changes
the duties of the Executive Director of the Office of Juvenile Affairs (OJA). Delineates Divisions
within OJA. Requires OJA to give consideration to recommendations of the Oklahcma Association
of Youth Services. Directs OJA to enter into contracts for certain facilities, programs and services
and provides contract requirements. Modifies collaborative planning process. Exempts specified
contracts negotiated by OJA from certain provisions of the Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET
FY’07 Budget by Source

11.1% 11%

1.1%
FY'07 Appropriations Feil $104,219,585
Revolving Funds - $1,304,657
Federal Funds [ ] s$13,851,282
Carryover BB s1342978
Total FY'07 Budget $120,218,502
86.7%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 42 SB 44XX, Section 1

132



Department of Rehabilitation Services

. FUNDING HISTORY

$140,000,000 +
$120,000,000 +
$100,000,000 +
@ $80,000,000 +
=
&  $60,000,000 +
$40,000,000 -
$20,000,000 1
$0 .
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'o7
|I:IApprop. =] Total Expend. ~—i=Auth. FTQ
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY02 $24,970,959 -0.1% $97,439,355 21.8% 1,040.3 813.3
FY'03 $23,569,037 -5.6% $83,949,730 -13.8% 873.3 813.3
FY’04 $24,750,000 5.0% $72,684,000 -13.4% 659.6 813.0
FY'05 $25,479,628 2.9% $86,973,786 19.7% 658.0 813.0
FY'06 $27,365,925 7.4% $96,355,671 10.8% 883.0 737.0
FY'07 $29,213,250 6.8% $116,800,135 21.2% 784.0
6 Year Change $4,242,281 17.0% $19,360,780 19.9%
inflation Adjusted
$826,683 4.7% $5,704,530 7.3%

6 Year Change

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $25,853,544, but due to a reveniue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $25,576,817, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

133

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency cperations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



FY'07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 27,365,925 737.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments 561,736
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX)
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 20086.
2. Remove one-time fundlng -100,000
These funds were used o purchase addltlonal Braille education
services and textbooks for public school and home-schooled students.
3. New Textbooks for the School for the Blind and School for the Deaf 248,000
These funds will enable the School for the Blind and School for the Deaf
to buy new textbooks for their students.
4. State Schools Teacher Pay Raise
These funds were appropriated to provide teachers at the School for the 356,590
Blind and School for the Deaf the same $3000 across-the-board salary
increases as public school teachers received.
5. Transport Vehicle Replacement
These funds will enable the School for the Blind and School for the Deaf 281,000
to replace vehicles used to transport students to their hometowns on
weekends.
6. Older Blind Program ‘
With these funds, DRS will be able to expand a program which teaches 500,000
independent living skills to blind persons.
7. Increase in FTEs 47.0
DRS needed to hire _additionai personnel to maximize the use of federal
funding in the Vocational Rehabilitation/Visual Services Program.
Total Adjustments 1,847,325 47.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation 29,213,250 784.0

134




lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2242
Provides authority for the revolving funds for the Oklahoma School for the Deaf, the Oklahoma
School for Blind, and the State Depaitment of Rehabilitation Services to be invested in whatever
instruments in which the State Treasurer is authorized by law to invest, and for these entities to
retain any interest earned.

B. HB 2708

Creates the Oklahoma Association for the Deaf License Plate and the Oklahoma Association for
the Deaf Revolving Fund for State Department of Rehabilitation Services.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source

0.8%

General Revenue |:] $28,963,250
Education Lottery Trust Fund $250,000
Revolving Funds B $1.089,200
Federal Funds 2% $85,651,622
Other $896,063

Total FY’07 Budget $116,800,135

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Sections 39-40 SB 45X X, Section 1

135






SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL
RESOURCES AND REGULATORY SERVICES

Members:

Senator Jeff Rabon, Chair
Senator Randy Bass, Vice Chair
Senator CIiff Branan
Senator John Ford
Senator J. Berry Harrison
Senator Mike Johnson
Senator Mike Mazzei
Senator David Myers
Senator Jim Wilson

Senator Charles Wyrick

Amy Dunaway, Analyst

FY'06 Final FY'07

Agency Appropriation Appropriation $ Change % Change

Agriculture, Food and Forestry, Dept. of $38,696,069 $28,314,906 ($10,381,163) -26.8%
Centennial Commission $17,049,630 $1,062,291  ($15,987,339) -93.8%
Commerce, Department of $23,179,663 $25,082,836 $1,903,173 8.2%
Conservation Commission $7.403,928 $8,953,795 $1,549,867 20.9%
Consumer Credit, Department of $637,925 $661,263 $23,338 3.7%
Corporation Commission $12,354,190 $14,083,860 $1,729,670 14.0%
Environmental Quality, Department of $8,166,580 $9,525,217 $1,358,637 16.6%
Historical Society $12,231,387 $14,480,963 $2,249,576 18.4%
Horse Racing Commission $2,360,889 $2,618,898 $258,009 10.9%
Insurance Commissioner $2,231,595 $2,444 856 $213,261 9.6%
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission $347.454 $382,166 $34,712 10.0%
Labor, Department of $3,224,721 $3,613,893 $389,172 12.1%
Mines, Department of $849,165 $997,981 $148,816 17.5%
Scenic Rivers Commission $323,041 $339,752 $16,711 5.2%
Tourism and Recreation, Department of $25,955,959 $27,073,374 $1,117,415 4.3%
Water Resources Board $6,573,896 $6,744,617 $170,721 2.6%
Will Rogers Memorial Commission $830,679 $925,196 $94,517 11.4%
Subtotal $162,416,771 $147,305,864  ($15,110,907) -9.3%







Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry

Il. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 T 522.0
1 521.0
$50,000,000 + 520.0
$40,000,000 +— 519.0
@ 518.0
& w
= $30,000,000 + 517.0 £
a 516.0
$20,000,000 + 515.0
$10,000,000 -+ 514.0
513.0
$0 : At 5120
Fy'o2 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
Il:lApprop. == Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $28,165,421 -5.9% $45,424,676 13.3% 492 1 521.0
FY'03 $27,713,902 -1.6% $40,743,840 -10.3% 471.7 515.0
FY'04 $22,610,776 -18.4% $33,797,673 -17.0% 413.5 515.0
FY'05 $22,846,177 1.0% $36,570,193 B.2% 448.9 515.0
FY'086 $38,796,069 69.8% $45,448,675 24.3% 466.8 515.0
FY'07 $28,314,906 -27.0% $47,922,885 5.4% 515.0
6 Year Change $149,485 0.5% $2,498,209 5.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$3,161,089 -10.0% -$3,104,926 -5.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $29,076,961, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $29,648,836, but due fo a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $12,500,000.

137



Il. FY'07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Provides necessary funds to expand these current programs.

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 26,296,069 515.0
FY'06 Supplemental Appropriation
1. Incident Cormand Post - One-time funding for wildfire suppression 3,600,000
2. Extraordinary Wildfire Costs - One-time funding to assist Rural Fire 4,400,000
Departments due to wildfires.
3. Operational Fire Grants - Increase Rural Fire Departments’ operational 4,500,000
grants for FY 07.
FY'068 Revised Appropriation 38,796,069 515.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustmenis
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 660,837
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
3. Operational Grants -2,000,000
Removal of funding already provided for in SB 1190
4. 80/20 Rural Fire Program ~100,000
Removal of one-time funding.
6. Predatory Animal Control 293,000
Additional funds for feral swine control.
7. Agricultural Leadership 50,000
The Oklahoma Agriculture Leadership Program provides training for
leadership in agriculture and rural Oklahoma.
8. Youth Expo 150,000
Provides scholarships to students interested in agricultural fields of
study.
9. Field Inspectors 360,000
Six additional statewide inspectors to support various divisions.
10. Forestry Services Division 150,000
Three additional field staff.
11. New Vehicles 270,000
Funds for 9 new 4x4 vehicles.
12. Agritourism, Ag. In the Classroom 400,000

138




Appropriation Adjustments (cont’d.) Total FTE

13. Farm-To-School 100,000
This new program will help Oklahoma produce to be served in school
cafeterias.

14, Fuel Costs 250,000
Additional funds to cover the increase in fuel costs.

15. Replace Dozers : 300,000
Funds for 3 new bulldozers in the fire protection area.

16. Rural Fire Pension 85,000
This money will be added to the volunteer firefighter pension fund.

17. REIl 900,000

This money will continue their Housing Improvement program.

18. Rural Higher Education 150,000
This funding is for a pilot program to provide college-
level classes to students located in rural areas.

Total Adjustments 2,018,837 0.0

C. FY’'07 Appropriation 28,314,906 515.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
iV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 90XX
Deposits $5 million into the Rural Fire Equipment Grant Revolving fund to be used by rural fire
departments in order to purchase necessary new equipment due to the extreme wildfires.

B. SB 1357
Deletes date restrictions for employment of temporary fire suppression personnel.

C. 8B 1481
Authorizes the Department to monitor the state’s forests. Modifies procedures relating to the
implementation of a gubernatorial burn ban. Streamlines the process by which the agency
transfers equipment to fire departments.

D. SB 1549
Creates the Prescribed Burning Safety and Liability Task Force

E. SB 1686
Requires firefighters to be paid double the normal rate when required to work on a holiday.

F. SB 1816
Clarifies the procedure that must be followed in claiming and documenting a lien in the event of a

warehouse failure.

139



G. HB 2603
Defines the term "discharge" in relation to the CAFO Acit.

H. HB 2604
Clarifies state envircnmental jurisdiction relating to Federal Clean Water Act Programs.

. HB 2621
Creates the "Oklahoma Farm Raised Cervidae Act".

J. HB 2646
Modifies notice and hearing requirements for new or expanding animal feeding operations.

K. HB 2655
Creates a Farm to School Program within the ODAFF. Requires the ODAFF to employ a director for
the program and establish a web site. Requires the Departments of Health, Education, and
Human Services to provide staff support for the program.

L. HB 2878
Adds a representative from the agency to the Tourism Signage Advisory Task Force.

M. HB 2955
Requires the agency to develop a plan to create a tax exempt, independent agriculture tourism
organization.

N. HB 3015
Reduces the frequency of sampling required for dry LMFO wells to once every three years. Allows
the best information available to be used as baseline data.

O. HCR 1062
Waives the thirty-legislative-day review period for a proposed permanent rule that relates {o the
application of herbicides to agricultural lands.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source

FY’07 Appropriations $28,314,906
Revolving Funds - $8,293,291
Federal Funds ' [ ] $11,314,688
Total FY’07 Budget $47,922,885
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
5B BOXX, Section 49 SB 46XX, Section 1

140



Capitol Complex and Centennial Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 - — 14.0
[ i i —
$20,000,000 +
o $15,000,000 —
5 w
= =
=] L
0 $10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$0 LI iz W ..“——r——jl
Fy'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'07
|C——Approp. E=Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $1,818,533 434.9% $1,240,149 107.7% 8.0 12.0
FY'03 $590,593 -67.5% $648,727 -47 7% 8.0 12.0
FY'04 $526,503 -10.9% $545,392 -15.9% 7.5 12.0
FY’05 $536,453 1.9% $588,698 7.9% 7.5 12.0
FY'06 $19,899,630 3609.5% $20,240,100 3338.1% 6.9 12.0
. FY'07 $1,062,291 -94.7% $1,499,141 -92.6% 12.0
6 Year Change -$756,242 N/A $258,992 N/A
Infiation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$880,445 N/A $83,713 N/A

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $590,904, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced. The amount shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $1,250,000.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $640,904, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $16,000,000.

141



ll. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 3,899,630 12.0
FY’06 Supplemental Appropriation
1. Centennial Projects 16,000,000
FY’'06 Revised Appropriation 19,899,630 12.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 12,661
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Dome Interest Payment -850,000
The interest was paid off therefore this funding was removed.
3. Centennial Projects -18,000,000
Project funds are provided on a one-time basis.
Total Adjustments -18,837,339 0.0
C. FY'Q7 Appropriation 1,062,291 12.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1919

Creates the African-American Centennial Plaza Design Committee.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY'07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 50

FY’07 Budget by Source

29.0%

$1,062,291

B siss0
[ ] s$435000

$1,499,141
0.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1107 XX, Section 1

142




Department of Commerce

. FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000,000 -+
» i -
$100,000,000 +
$80,000,000 +
b
= $60,000,000 +
=]
o
$40,000,000 +
$20,000,000 +
$0 i ¥ SRS - o
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'07
[C——Approp. E==1Total Expend. —lk=—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $30,007,350 17.0% $77,628,301 21.6% 150.6 185.0
FY'03 $27,867,695 -7.1% $68,924,686 -11.2% 136.5 185.0
FY'04 $22,322,034 -19.9% $66,282,862 -3.8% 120.1 185.0
FY'05 $33,337,845 49.3% $84,590,449 27.6% 142.0 185.0
FY'06 $24,179,663 -27.5% $71,194,939 -15.8% 148.2 185.0
Fy’07 $25,082,836 3.7% $112,057,254 57.4% 185.0
6 Year Change -$4,924 514 -16.4% $34,428,953 44.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$7,857,195 -26.2% $21,327,239 29.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $31,175,324, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $30,241,666, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,000,000.

143



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY’'08 Appropriation 23,179,663 185.0

FY’06 Supplemental Appropriation
1. Centennial Projects - The agency loaned funds to pay for Centennial 1,000,000
projects needed before the Centennial Commission was able to
receive a supplemental.

FY'06 Revised Appropriation 24,179,663 185.0

B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustiments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82X_X) 303,173
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

2. Remove One-Time Supplemental -1,000,000
Funds provided to the Centennial Commission were for
" one-time expenditures.

3. Replace FY'06 GP Funds 1,000,000
Funds provided to the agency from a one-time source in the previous
fiscal year were replaced with general revenue funds.

2. NACEA 600,000
This funding was provided so the NACEA can begin implementing the
programs of the American Indian Cultural Center.

Total Adjustments 803,173 0.0

C. FY'07 Appropriation 25,082,836 185.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

144



IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 99XX
This bill created the "Economic Development Generating Excellence" trust fund or EDGE fund with
a certain board of investors and a policy board. The monies in the fund will be used to assist
research and education that will bring more companies and students to Oklahoma. The trust fund

was appropriated $150 million.

B. HB 1169XX
This bill created the Oklahoma Opportunity Fund which will be used to help bring jobs to this state,
keep jobs here, infrastructure development that benefit the state, and/or capital improvements.
This fund was appropriated $45 million.

C. HB 1619
This bill is known as the "Oklahoma Quality Investment Act". The act supports retention of
manufacturing establishments by encouraging companies to make new investments in their

facilities.

D. SB 1675
This bill created the "Oklahoma Military Base Protection Grant Program" to help protect Oklahoma
bases from any adverse decisions of the Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) Commission.
$1 million of the agency’s dollars were directed toward this program.

E. SB 1587
This bill medified the Quality Jobs program by ailowing an approved withdraw and by waiving the
threshold wage requirement for companies locating in a county having experienced a negative
economic event.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source

FY’07 Appropriations [ ] s25082836
Revolving Funds - $1,556,537
Federal Funds @ 85,417,881 1.4%
Total FY'07 Budget $112,0657,254
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 51 HB 1109XX, Section 1

145



. FUNDING HISTORY

Conservation Commission

$35,000,000 +
$30,000,000 -+
$25,000,000 -+
# $20,000,000 -+
8
S $15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 -+
$0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
IIZIApprop. == Total Expend. —#=—Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY’02 $7,470,151 -2.7% $16,721,025 26.9% 16.0 17.0
FY’03 $6,887,094 -7.8% $13,309,528 -20.4% 15.9 17.0
FY'04 $6,220,557 -9.7% $16,507,018 24.0% 57.4 62.0
FY'05 $7,117,658 14.4% $16,697,840 1.2% 62.0 62.0
FY'06 $7,403,728 4.0% $17,818,240 6.7% 56.3 62.0
FY'07 $8,953,795 20.9% $29,309,000 64.5% 62.0
6 Year Change $1,483,644 19.9% $12,587,975 75.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $436,768 7.3% $9,161,172 56.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations betwsen July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $7,764,094, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $7,287,094, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’'04 - SB 149 transferred 45 employees from local conservation districts to the State Conservation Commission.

146



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 7,403,928 62.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments :
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 249,867
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

2. District Employee Pay Raise . 1,300,000
Since Conservation District employees are not considered employees
of the state, the funding for their pay raise needed to be provided
separately. This results in $2.10/hr raise for district employees.

Total Adjustments 1,549,867 0.0

C. FY'07 Appropriation ‘ 8,953,795 62.0

Ifl. GOVERNQOR'S VETOES
A. None,
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. REAP Split (HB 1173xx)
The Gross Production REAP Water Projects monies will now be split three ways. The
Conservation Commission is awarded 1/3 of the monies for the next five years in order to
rehabilitate watershed dams, expand the Conservation Cost Share program, and continue the
Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program. This should total $2,496,500.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET
FY’07 Budget by Source

8.5%
FY’07 Appropriations [ ] s8953795
Revolving Funds B s3.289,000
Federal Funds 9| $14,569,705
REAP Funds Bl 352496500

Total FY’07 Budget $29,309,000

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 52 HB 1111XX, Section 1

147



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Commission on Consumer Credit

$1,600,000 —
$1,400,000 +
$1,200,000 +
$1,000,000 +
@
[1:]
=  $800,000
o
$600,000 +
$400,000 +
$200,000 -
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'07
|I:IAppr0p. = Total Expend. == Auth. FI'EI
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $759,073 -2.0% $915,822 2.9% 15.5 16.0
FY'03 $676,119 -10.9% $837,229 -8.6% 12.9 16.0
FY'04 $602,747 -10.9% $900,885 7.6% 12.8 16.0
FY’'05 $616,513 2.3% $981,884 9.0% 13.0 16.0
FY’'06 $637,925 3.5% $1,093,280 11.3% 15.1 16.0
FY'07 $661,263 3.7% $1,403,992 28.4% 16.0
6 Year Change -$97,810 -12.9% $488,170 53.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$175,125 -22.0% $324,016 37.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revalving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $788,942, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $733,716, but due o a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown,

148



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 637,925 16.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjusiments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 23,338
8B 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1; 2006.

Total Adjustments ‘ 23,338 0.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 661,263 16.0
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source

52.9%
FY'07 Appropriations I___I $661,263 4
Revolving Funds Bl $742,729
Total FY'07 Budget $1,403,992
47.1%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 53 SB 50XX, Section 1

149



Corporation Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$40,000,000 —
$35,000,000 +
$30,000,000 +
» $25,000,000 -
%E $20,000,000 +
. $15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 B
$5,000,000 -
$0 el [ ;
FYy'02 FY'03 Fy'o4 FY'05 FY'06
[I:IApprop. Fzw] Total Expend. ~b=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures+  Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $10,104,635 3.4% $28,052,811 -8.0% 4449 453.0
FY’03 $8,971,375 -11.2% $26,370,755 -6.0% 425.5 453.0
FY'04 $7,997,813 -10.9% $24,872,041 5.7% 368.9 453.0
FY'05 $8,767,056 9.6% $28,341,998 14.0% 402.0 453.0
FY'06 $12,354,190 40.9% $36,037,041 27.2% 459.1 535.0
FY'07 $14,083,860 14.0% $36,422,437 1.1% 535.0
6 Year Change $3,979,225 39.4% $8,369,626 29.8%
inflation Adjusted
& Year Change $2,332,543 24 8% $4,111,121 16.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $10,502,244, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $3,735,621, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'04 - Appropriation amount includes $3,260,854 from gross production tax collections that are deposited into
the Rural Economic Action Plan Water Projects Fund (HB 1207).

150



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 12,354,190 535.0
B. FY’'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 679,670
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Oil and Gas 850,000
Funds were provided to hire more people in this division to handle
the increasing workflow. Also, some salaries will increase in order to
retain quality workers.
3. Leaking Gas 200,000
Funds are needed to abate natural occurring leaking gas that appear
around residences and businesses. Before, there was no clear
jurisdiction of the problem.
Total Adjustments 1,729,670 0.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 14,083,860 535.0
lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1366

Modifies the apportionment of the one-cent per gallon fee on motor fuels which supports the

Petroleum Storage Tank Indemnity Fund and petroleum storage tank regulatory division by

directing 8% of the annual funds, after the first $1 million goes into the Corporation Commission

Revolving Fund, to go to a DEQ Revolving Fund for the purpose of remediating petroleum related

hazardous waste sites such as abandoned refinery sites.

151




B. SB 1752
Continues to amend statutes governing the creation of the Trucking One-Stop Shop program
which began several years ago and attempts to consolidate employees and programs from the
Oklahoma Tax Commission, the Department of Public Safety, and the Corporation Commission
in an effort to improve the registration and regulation of interstate and intrastate motor carriers.
This bill updates statutes to reflect the transfer of duties from the Tax Commissicon to the
Corporation Commission and clarifying specific duties under the jurisdiction of each agency. It
also allows the Corporation Commission to require enforcement officers to be fingerprinted and
submit to a national criminal history check.

C, HB 2506
Extends the expiration date for the deposit of petroleum excise taxes into the Commission’s
plugging fund. Grants the Commission jurisdiction and authority over seeping natural gas and
creates a Corporation Commission Gas Seep Fund.

D. HB 2507
Allows the Petroleurn Storage Tank Division to add the fuel additive MTBE to the list of petroleum
products they test for when planning a remediation project to cleanup leaking underground
petroleum storage tanks. The bill also modifies the list of petroleum systems which are not
regulated by the Commission by including small fleet and commercial aboveground systems.

E. HB 2895
Authorizes the Commission to issue harvest permits valid for a period of thirty or sixty days, along
with limited extensions. Revises farm truck licenses holders to follow rules set out for a
Harvest permit.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET
FY’07 Budget by Source

21%

FY’'07 Appropriations D $14,083,860
Revolving Funds $21,5677,640
Federal Funds - $760,937
Total FY’07 Budget $36,422,437
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 54 SB 51XX, Section 1

152



Department of Environmental Quality

. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 + T 605.0
- 600.0
$50,000,000 — 535.0
$40,000,000 -+ 5900
@ 585.0
© w
= $30,000,000 - 5800
o 575.0
$20,000,000 + 570.0
$10,000,000 565.0
560.0
$0 555.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|I:...IApprop. =] Total Expend. == Auth, FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $12,232,922 59.9% $40,365,675 7.3% 556.3 600.0
FY'03 $6,875,201 -43.8% $34,738,071 -13.9% 526.9 572.0
FY'04 $5,928,921 -13.8% $36,301,081 4.5% 535.2 571.0
FY'05 $9,495,264 60.2% $41,560,805 14.5% 565.0 571.0
FY'08 $8,166,580 -14.0% $51,667,875 24.3% 548.3 571.0
FY'07 $9,525,217 16.6% $52,445,948 1.5% 571.0
6 Year Change -$2,707,705 -22.1% $12,080,273 29.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$3,821,392 -30.3% $5,948,302 16.3%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’02 - The agency was originally appropriated $8,556,880, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced. The amount shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $4 million.

FY’'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $7,460,880, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

153



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY*06 Appropriation 8,166,580 571.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustmenis Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjusimenis
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 608,637
8B 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

2. Small Community Assistance 750,000
Funds will provide assistance to small communities primarily for
compliance with federal public water supply regulations.

Total Adjustments , : 1,358,637 0.0

C. FY'07 Apprepriation 9,625,217 571.0

ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
V. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1557
Authorizes owners of solid waste landfill disposal sites to retain ten cents per ton of the solid
waste disposal fee to recoup the cost of installing a whee! wash system at the landfill disposal.

B. HB 2766
Exempts certain temporary employees of the Department from applying against the limit on

full-time equivalency employees.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET
FY*07 Budget by Source

18.2%

26.2%
FY’07 Appropriations Il 50525217
Revolving Funds Yo $29,154,623
Federal Funds [ ] s13,766,108
Total FY'07 Budget $52,445,948

55.6%

Appropriation Reference: ' Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 55 8B 52XX, Section 1

154



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Historical Society

$25,000,000 +
[ i i i
$20,000,000 +
@ $15,000,000 +
8
©
0 $10,000,000 -
£5,000,000 +
$0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
TI:IApprop. === Total Expend, == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE -
Fy'02 $10,436,563 -10.0% $11,982,524 -18.1% 162.0 168.0
FY'03 $9,689,787 -7.2% $10,370,323 -13.5% 144.6 168.0
FY'04 $8,537,395 -11.9% $9,620,857 -7.2% 139.3 168.0
FY’'05 $10,142,253 18.8% $10,789,214 12.1% 136.0 168.0
‘FY'06 $12,906,387 27.3% $20,461,116 89.6% 156.8 168.0
FY'07 $14,480,963 12.2% $18,384,878 ~10.1% 168.0
6 Year Change $4,044,400 38.8% $6,402,354 53.4%
Inflation Adjusted :
6 Year Change $2,351,288 24.2% $4,252,797 37.4%

' Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $10,847,233, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $10,515,233, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

155



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’07 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’'08 Appropriation 12,906,387 168.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Tetal FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 229,576
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Tulsa Race Riot -675,000
The state has completed its five-year commitment to this project;
therefore these funds are being removed from the base budget.
3. Operations 800,000
Additional funds are needed to cover the increasing cost of utilities
at the History Center, along with additional Research staff.
4. Regional Centers 500,000
These funds will be used for capital improvements so that a museum
in each region of the state may someday be at Smithsonian quality.
5. Maintenance and Repairs 699,000
These funds wili be used on field locations across the state for
critical repair needs.
6. Kerr Museum 21,000
This amount restores the museum to the same funding level of $42,000
hefore budget cuts in FY’ 04,
Total Adjustments 1,574,576 0.0
14,480,963 168.0

lll.. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

156




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source
6.8%

FY'07 Appropriations 5] $14,480,963

Revolving Funds [] $2.649,915

Federal Funds Il 51,254,000

Total FY'07 Budget $18,384,878
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB B0XX, Section 56 HB 1113XX, Section 1

157



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Horse Racing Commission

$7,000,000 -+ T 60.0
$6,000,000 -+ - 50.0
$5,000,000 - N i 400
£ $4,000,000 T+ _ "
3 : - 30.0 k-
o $3,000,000 -+
‘ - 20.0
$2,000,000 -+
$1,000,000 + 10.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[ Approp. E=Total Expend. ——Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
Fy'02 $2,203,308 -2.4% $2,979,244 11.6% 41.6 43.0
FY'03 $1,976,203 -10.3% $2,301,564 ~22.7% 33.5 43.0
FY'04 $1,761,748 -10.9% $2,171,520 -5.7% 30.9 43.0
FY'05 $1,858,182 5.5% $2,362,914 8.8% 31.3 43.0
FY'06 $2,360,889 27.1% $5,744,301 143.1% 39.8 55.0
FY'07 $2,618,898 10.9% $3,406,698 -40.7% 56.0
6 Year Change $415,590 18.9% $427 454 14.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $109,389 6.4% $29,143 2.4%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was criginally appropriated $2,290,006, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,144,550, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

158



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 2,360,889 55.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjusiments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 162,009
SB 82X X provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. General Counsel - 106,000 1.0
The agency has requested an independent general counsel for many
years to avoid going through the attorney general’s office.
Total Adjustments 258,009 1.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 2,618,898 56.0

lil. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1058

Modifies definition of "horse racing" to exciude racing of cloned horses. Deleting prohibition

against more than two Horse Racing Commission members from the same congressional
district.

B. B 1399

Modifies definitions relating to the Oklahoma Horse Racing Act. Clarifies enforcement of certain
licensing provisions and creates new penalty for violation. Modifies the way a horse’s eligibility is

verified.

159




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source

FY’07 Appropriations .| $2,618,808
Revolving Funds |:| $787,800
Total FY’'07 Budget $3,406,698
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 57 SB 54XX, Section 1

160



Insurance Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 T+ _ - 1455
$10,000,000 + 145.0
144.5
$8,000,000 + T
@ o 144.0
S $6,000,000 -} ! &
a - 143.5
$4,000,000 -+ a
?_ 143.0
$2,000,000 + 142.5
;‘g
$0 ey - 142.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[——Approp. ==mTotal Expend. —l=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth,
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1  Change FTE FTE
FY’02 $2,908,717 -1.9% $8,693,209 12.9% 137.9 143.0
FY'03 $2,646,500 -9.0% $7,850,874 -8.7% 127.5 143.0
FY'04 $2,072,157 -21.7% $7,715,149 -1.7% 133.7 143.0
FY'05 $2,136,301 3.1% $7,953,931 3.1% 122.0 145.0
FY’06 $2,231,595 4.5% $8,386,319 5.4% 124.7 145.0
FY'07 $2,444,856 9.6% $10,833,172 29.2% 145.0
6 Year Change -$463,861 -15.9% $2,139,263 24.6%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$749,713 -24.8% $872,651 11.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appfopriated $3,023,172, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s |
allocation was reduced to the number shown. '

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,872,013, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

161



J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 ' < 12.0
$500,000 -+ u + 10.0
$400,000 +
¢
1]
= $300,000 --
=]
$200,000 +
$100,000 +
$0 kS 254 : v i3 Py i R izl
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[=1Approp. E=3ATotal Expend. —Mi—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures f Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $431,716 10.0% $513,048 14.9% 10.2 10.5
FY'03 $336,075 -22.2% $452,327 -11.8% 8.0 10.5
FY’'04 $299,604 -10.9% $396,503 -12.3% 8.3 10.5
FY'05 $330,983 10.5% $393,888 -0.7% 7.5 105
FY'06 $347,454 5.0% $401,941 2.0% 6.4 10.5
FY'07 $382,166 10.0% $459,964 14.4% 105
6 Year Change -$49,550 -11.5% -$53,084 -10.3%
Inflation Adjusted :
6 Year Change -$94,233 -20.7% -$106,863 -19.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations betweean July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $448,704, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was criginally appropriated $364,704, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

164



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 347,454 10.5
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 9,712
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

2. Operations 25,000
Additional funds were provided to cover increasing costs
in fuel, utilities, and other operating expenses.

Total Adjustments 34,712 0.0

C. FY'Q7 Appropriation | 382,166 10.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET
FY’07 Budget by Source

16.9%

FY*07 Appropriations $382,166
Revolving Funds |:| $77,798
Total FY’'07 Budget $459,964
83.1%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 58 HB 1115XX, Section 1

165



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Labor

$9,000,000 —

$8,000,000 —+

$7,000,000 +

$6,000,000 +

£ $5,000,000 +
S $4,000,000 -

$3,000,000 +

$2,000,000 +

$1,000,000

$0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 Fy'o7
[I:IApprop. E"=1Total Expend. —lli=—Auth. Fﬂ
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE

FY’'02 $4,130,614 6.4% $7,657,864 25.3% 115.8 136.0
FY’03 $3,389,802 -17.9% $6,888,681 -10.0% 109.8 136.0
FY'04 $2,958,570 -12.7% $6,235,654 -9.5% 111.3 136.0
FY05 $3,061,658 3.5% $6,298,801 1.0% 93.0 136.0
FY'06 $3,224,721 5.3% $6,608,855 4.9% 93.2 136.0
FY'07 $3,613,893 12.1% $7,764,277 17.5% 136.0
6 Year Change -$516,721 -12.5% $106,413 1.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$939,257 -21.7% -$801,385 -9.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’07 figure is the agency's inifial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $3,927,178, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced. The amount shown includes a supplemental appropriation of $300,000.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $3,678,570, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

166



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’07 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’086 Appropriation 3,224,721 136.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 130,172
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006. .
2. Elevator Safety 250,000
Funds were needed to comply with new elevator regulations. See V.
Other Issues below.
Total Adjustments 389,172 0.0
3,613,893 136.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. Elevator Safety (SB 756)

Effective Nov. 1, 2006, anyone working on an elevator will be required to have an elevator

mechanic’s license and be employed by an elevator contractor who must also be licensed. The
Commissioner of Labor is authorized to issue a written order for the temporary cessation of

operation of an elevator under certain circumstances and may inspect any elevator without notice.
Elevators are to be registered with the Department, old and new. The Elevator Inspection Bureau

was also created.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’'07 Budget by Source

FY’07 Appropriations | $3,613,893
Revolving Funds |:| $2,120,904
Federal Funds Il 52.020.480
Total FY'07 Budget $7,764,277
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Sections 60-62 HB 1117XX

167

48.5%



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Depariment of Mines

$3,500,000 T

$3,000,000 +

$2,500,000 -

g $2,000,000 -+ "
8 $1,500,000 + -
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 -+
$0 z
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|I:IApprop, =7 Total Expend, —il—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures t Change FTE FTE

FY'02 $975,221 3.5% $2,975,899 6.2% 43.2 51.5
FY'03 $902,655 -1.4% $2,027,764 -1.6% 41.2 515
FY'04 $722,124 -20.0% $2,566,251 -12.3% 355 46.5
FY’05 $815,510 12.9% $2,638,980 2.8% 36.5 46.5
FY’06 $849,165 4.1% $2,704,186 2.5% 35.7 46.5
FY'07 $997,981 17.5% $3,109,206 15.0% 46.5
6 Year Change $22,760 2.3% $133,307 4.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$93,924 -8.4% -6.5%

-$230,221

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federai and revalving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’02 - The agency was originally appropriated $999,823, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $949,734, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

168



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 849,165 46.5
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
‘Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 46,816
8B 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay :
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Bilingual Instructor 102,000
Funds were provided for a bilingual instructor to teach for the
Oklahoma Miners Training Institute.
Total Adjustments 148,816 0.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 997,981 46.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY’07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 63

$997,981
[ ] $1,050,676

Il 51,060,540

$3,109,206

169

FY’07 Budget by Source

33.8%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 58XX, Section 1




. FUNDING HISTORY

FY'02
FY'03*
FY'04
FY'05
FY'06
FY'Q7

2
=
©
a

Scenic Rivers Commission

$700,000 +
$600,000 +
$500,000 + B
$400,000 -
$300,000 —
$200,000 +
$100,000 +
50 ‘ t
FY'02 FYy'o3* FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'07
C—JApprop. E==AToetal Expend. —#—Auth, FTEI
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
$329,717 N/A $370,757 N/A 10.3 7.0
$258,158 21.7% $382,959 3.3% 10.4 7.0
$333,158 29.1% $513,838 34.2% 7.0 7.0
$323,041 -3.0% $581,602 13.2% 121 9.0
$339,752 5.2% $631,458 8.6% 9.0

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s inftial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* This is the first year that the Commission has been funded as an appropriated agency. Historically the

Commission has been funded through the Department of Tourism and Recreation.

FY’03 - The agency was criginally appropriated $357,805, but dus to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

170



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 323,041 9.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 16,711
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

Total Adjustments 16,711 0.0

C. FY’'07 Appropriation 339,752 9.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source

46.2%
FY'07 Appropriations wee] $339,752
Revolving Funds [ ] $291,706
Total FY’07 Budget $631,458
53.8%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 80XX, Section 64 HB 1119XX, Section 1

171



Department of Tourism and Recreation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$80,000,000
$70,000,000 +
$60,000,000 +
$50,000,000 +
e
£ $40,000,000 T
= $30,000,000 1
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|E=—Approp. E==1Total Expend. —ii—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $32,152,219 1.0% $64,584,492 -4.6% 682.4 824.0
FY'03 $26,099,103 -18.8% $55,713,265 ~13.7% 871.5 808.0
FY'04 $22,616,482 -13.3% $50,574,103 -9.2% 804.5 808.0
FY'05 $24,162,640 6.8% $52,937,498 4.7% 872.2 808.0
FY’06 $25,955,959 7.4% $63,626,700 20.2% 787.2 808.0
FY'07 $27,073,374 4.3% $74,700,225 17.4% 810.0
6 Year Change -$5,078,845 -15.8% $10,115,733 15.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$8,244,259 -24.6% $1,381,796 3.5%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’02 - The agency was originally appropriated $33,350,273, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced. The appropriation amount also includes $3,020,836 which was transferred to other
agencies for the transfer of ownership of Quartz Mountain Resort and Capito! Park.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $28,177,594, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

172



. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'07 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 25,955,959 808.0
B. FY’'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 917,415
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Muiti Counties 200,000
Funds were provided to restore some of the monies cut from the
Multi Counties budget during FY’06.
Total Adjustments 1,117,415 2.0
27,073,374 810.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A SB 80XX

This bill appropriated $8 million to the Department from the rainy day spillover to be used for

operations, capital improvements, and maintenance of the state parks.

B. HB 1173XX

This bill takes the Gross Production REAP Water Projects monies that totals about $7,489,501 and
splits it between three agencies: the Oklahoma Water Resources Board, the Conservation
Commission, and the Tourism and Recreation Departmeni. OTRD will receive about $2,496,500

of the GP REAP funds.

C. HB 1174XX

Among various changes relating to revenue and taxation, this bill repeals the tourism promotion
tax and earmarks 0.93% of sales and use tax revenues ($15 million) to replace the tourism tax
revenue ($5 million). This will result in a net increase estimated at $10 million. Those funds are

to be used for capital improvements in state parks.

173




D. SB 1453
Provides access to photographs, film recordings, digital records and other like records produced
for the Travel and Tourism Division to the public during Division business hours. Adds certain
positicns in the tourism information centers to unclassified service.

E. HB 1757 _
Exempts seasonal employees of the Department who work less than 1600 hours in any 12 month

period from classified service.

F. HB 2431
Provides for certain employees of Lake Murray Lodge and Lake Murray State Park with employment
opportunities with successor operations. Creates the Oklahoma State Park Trust Fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET
FY’07 Budget by Source

3.3%

42.6%
FY'07 Appropriations $35,073,374
Federal Funds BB 35299906
Revolving Funds [ ]$31,830,355
REAP Funds Bl 52496500
Total FY'07 Budget $74,700,225
47.0%
7.1%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 60XX, Section 1 SB 60XX, Section 3

SB 90XX, Section 65

174



I. FUNDING HISTORY

Water Resources Board

$30,000,000 T
$25,000,000 + - . -
$20,000,000 +
2
= $15,000,000 +
[a]
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 -+
$0
Fy'o2 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[==Approp. = Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY’'02 $8,141,493 -13.6% $22,730,634 3.8% 97.8 g0.0
FY’'03 $7,435,715 -8.7% $13,421,708 -41.0% 96.4 91.0
FY’'04 $6,228,494 -16.2% $16,425,964 22.4% 97.4 91.0
FY'05 $6,440,345 3.4% $17,502,486 6.6% 84.0 91.0
FY’'06 $6,573,896 2.1% $18,839,723 7.6% 92.7 91.0
FY'07 $6,744,617 2.6% $25,541,924 35.6% 91.0
6 Year Change -$1,396,876 -17.2% $2,811,390 12.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$2,185,455 -25.8% -$174,967 0.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $8,461,854, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's

allocation was reduced o the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $8,069,143, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

175



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’07 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 6,573,896 91.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 170,721
8B 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
Total Adjustments 170,721 0.0
6,744,617 91.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. REAP GP Funds (HB 1173XX)

The portion of the REAP Funds going to the Water Resources Board are to be used for water
infrastructure needs and a Comprehensive Water Plan. The amount should total $2,496,500.

B. SB 1574

Gives more authority to the Water Board when dealing with persons they determine is committing
waste of water. OWRB employees may now pursue voluntary compliance, issue cease and desist
orders, suspend a permit, or other administrative remedies prior to filing a complaint in district

court.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
REAP Funds

Total FY'07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 66

[] $6,744,617
Bl 54638054
W $11,662,753

$25,541,924

176

- $2,496,500

FY’07 Budget by Source

9.8%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1121XX, Section 2




Will Rogers Memorial Commission

. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,200,000 +
—n
$1,000,000 -
$800,000 -+
4
14
= $600,000 1
(=]
$400,000 -+
$200,000 +
50 :
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|I:IApprop. e Total Expend. —ill=—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE - FTE
FY02 $1,011,400 11.8% $999,420 10.9% 14.1 16.5
FY'03 $889,305 -12.1% $885,461 -11.4% 119 16.5
FY'04 $792,798 -10.9% $875,674 -1.1% 12.8 16.5
FY'05 $882,678 11.3% $866,007 -1.1% 11.6 16.5
FY'06 $830,679 -5.9% $907,000 4.7% 11.0 16.5
FY'07 $925,196 11.4% $950,196 4.8% 16.5
6 Year Change -$86,204 -8.5% -$49,224 -4.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$194,378 -18.1% -$160,321 -14.9%

T Total of ali appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY°02 - The agency was originally appropriated $1,051,197, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $965,062, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

177



ll. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’'06 Appropriation 830,679 16.5
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 25,517
8B 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay .
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Operations 27,000
Funding will cover increases in operating costs such as increased
utility costs and fees.
3. Replacement of Flooring 42,000
Funds will replace worn, stained carpeting throughout the
Will Rogers Memorial Museum.
Total Adjusiments 94,517 0.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation 925,196 16.5

ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY’'07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY'07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
8B 80XX, Section 67

FY’07 Budget by Source
2.6%

$925,196
$25,000
$950,196

97.4%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1123XX, Section 1

178




SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY
AND JUDICIARY

Members:

Senator Kenneth Corn, Chair
Senator Debbe Leftwich, Vice Chair
Senator Don Barrington
Senator Todd Lamb
Senator Charles Laster
Senator Richard Lerblance
Senator Jonathan Nichols
Senator Jim Reynolds

Sean Wallace, Analyst

FY'06 Final FY'07

Agency Appropriation Appropriation § Change % Change

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement $3,738,839 $3,965,159 $226,320 6.1%
Attorney General $11,786,462 $12,798,702 $1,012,240 8.6%
Corrections, Department of $433,443,403 $456,004,876 $22,561,473 5.2%
Court of Criminal Appeals $2,828,160 $3,083,013 $254,853 9.0%
District Attorneys and DAC $30,592,742 $39,092,742 $8,500,000 27.8%
District Courts $47,300,000 $54,403,272 $7,103,272 15.0%
Fire Marshal $1,685,180 $2,052,561 $367,381 21.8%
Indigent Defense System $15,633,001 $16,206,256 $573,255 3.7%
Investigation, State Bureau of $11,610,628 $13,351,567 $1,740,939 15.0%
Judicial Complaints, Council on $278,826 $282,503 $3,677 1.3%
Law Enforcement Education and Training $2,758,783 $3,265,473 $506,690 18.4%
Medicolegal Investigations, Board of $3,922,904 $4,587,380 $664,476 16.9%
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of $5,368,595 $6,320,763 $952,168 17.7%
Pardon and Parole Board $2,316,329 $2,555,018 $238,689 10.3%
Public Safety, Department of $82,539,343 $90,051,236 $7,511,893 9.1%
Supreme Court $19,871,585 $16,878,678 ($2,992,907) -15.1%
Workers' Compensation Court $4,365,564 $4,888,334 $522,770 12.0%
Subtotal $680,040,344 $729,787,533 $49,747,189 7.3%







Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$5,000,000 + -+ 80.0
$4,500,000 + i L i + 70.0
$4,000,000 +
60.0
$3,500,000 +
o $3,000,000 + 50.0
S $2,500,000 + 400 |
0 $2,000,000 + 30.0
$1,500,000 -
20.0
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 + - 10.0
50 Lo 2t 0.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[==1Approp. =3 Total Expend. =M= Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
Fy'02 $4,062,054 -0.6% $4,501,084 2.3% 65.5 71.0
FY'03 $3,695,950 -9.0% $3,673,530 -18.4% 56.2 71.0
FY’04 $3,431,691 ~71% $3,350,000 -8.8% 48.0 71.0
FY’'05 $3,626,853 5.7% $3,828,000 14.3% 45.0 71.0
FY’06 $3,738,839 3.1% $3,817,032 -0.3% 43.4 71.0
FY'07 $3,965,159 6.1% $4,215,159 10.4% 71.0
6 Year Change -$96,895 -2.4% -$285,925 -6.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$560,501 -12.6% -$778,761 -16.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’02 - The agency was originally appropriated $4,221,892, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $4,010,797, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

179



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 3,738,839 71.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustmenis Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 87,320
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Operations 70,000
Funds were provided to improve customer service and licensing
operations.
3. Motor Vehicle Replacement 69,000
Funds were provided to replace high-mileage vehicles.
Total Adjustments 226,320 0.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 3,965,159 71.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUE’S
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY'07 Appropriations
RBevolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 68

# $3,965,159
[ ] $220000

B 530000

$4,215,159

180

FY’07 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 63XX, Section 1




Attorney General

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 T - 182.0
- 180.0
$25,000,000 —+ 178.0
$20,000,000 -~ 176.0
@ 174.0
S 15,000,000 1- 1720 F
[} (19
o 170.0
$10,000,000 + 168.0
$5,000,000 + 166.0
164.0
$0 - 162.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
II:IApprop. == Total Expend. —li—Auth. FTE |
Percent  Total Budget  Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $6,852,810 2.7% $11,322,730 -3.9% 170.4 168.0
FY'03 $6,561,598 -4.2% $10,320,070 -8.9% 158.9 173.0
FY'04 $5,794,927 -11.7% $10,358,199 0.4% 162.0 173.0
FY'05 $5,953,778 2.7% $11,065,000 6.8% 155.0 173.0
FY'06 $11,786,462 98.0% $17,647,912 58.6% 165.6 175.5
FY'07 $12,798,702 8.6% $25,861,230 47.4% 179.5
6 Year Change $5,945,892 86.8% $14,538,500 128.4%
Inflation Adjusted
67.2% $11,514,810 104.5%

6 Year Change $4,449,470

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $7,116,561, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $7,107,784, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $500,000,

181



II. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 11,286,462 175.5
FY’06 Supplemental Appropriation 500,000
1. Operational Funding
FY’06 Revised Appropriation 11,786,462 175.5
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise {(SB 82XX) 212,240
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Remove FY’06 Supplemental Appropriation -500,000
3. Tobacco Enfercement Unit 1,200,000 4.0
Funds were provided to support the Office’s continuing efforts to
diligently enforce the Naticnal Tobacco Settlement Agreement.
4. Court Appointed Special Advocates 100,000
Funds were provided to increase the budget for the Oklahoma CASA
Association to $600,000.
Total Adjustments 1,012,240 4.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation 12,798,702

179.5

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

182




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY’07 Appropriations
Special Cash
Revolving Funds
Carryover Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'07 Budget

Approptiation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 79

4] $12,798,702
Bl sie3006
[] $8,608,661
Bl <0000
B $4,250,841

$25,861,230

183

FY’07 Budget by Source

16.4%

33.3%

0.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1143XX, Section 1

49.5%



. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Corrections

$600,000,000 - 5,920.0
+ 5,900.0
$500,000,000 -+
5,880.0
$400,000,000 - 5,860.0
0 5,840.0
= $300,000,000 + E
& 5,820.0
$200,000,000 5,800.0
- 5,780.0
$100,000,000
5,760.0
$0 - 5,740.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[=—Approp. == Total Expend. —H=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures+  Change FTE FTE
FY 02 $404,067,290 3.7% $433,259,630 0.5% 5,007.8 5,801.2
FY'03 $385,279,643 -4.6% $425,447 481 -1.8%  4,732.1 5,844.6
FY'04 $378,931,566 ~1.6% $411,638,399 -3.2% 4,754.8 5,844.6
FY'05 $402,210,568 6.1% $437,284,000 6.2% 4,719.1 5,844.6
FY’06 $433,443,403 7.8% $465,952,566 6.6% 4,722.9 5,844.6
FY’07 $456,004,876 5.2% $505,123,810 B.4% 5,894.6
6 Year Change $51,937,586 12.9% $71,864,180 16.6%
Inflaticn Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,378,420 1.0% $12,805,197 4.4%

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $418,162,900, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced. The amount shown includes supplemental appropriations of $30 mitlion.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $392,828,555, but due 1o a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced, The amount shown includes supplemental appropriations of $18.8 million.

FY’'04 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $5,000,000.

FY'05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $17,924,000.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount inciudes supplemental appropriations of $24,000,000.

184

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY'07 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’'08 Appropriation 409,443,403 5,844.6
FY’'06 Supplemential Appropriation 24,000,000
1. Annual Salary Increase 3,000,000
2. Contract Beds 21,000,000
FY'06 Revised Appropriation 433,443,403 5,84456
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustmenis
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 750,897
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2008.
2. Remove FY'06 Supplemental Appropriation -24,000,000
3. Annualize Supplemental 41,915,891
‘Funds were provided to annualize the pay raise given to DOC
employees in the FY’06 supplemental appropriation, as well as cover
budget shortfalls in contract beds and medical services budgets.
4, County Jail and Contract Beds 3,894,685
Funds were provided to increase county-jail backup bed per diem
reimbursements by $3 to $27 per day and private prison contract bed
rates by 5%.
5. Increase P/P Officer Ranks 50.0
The authorized limit for probation and parole officers was raised by
50 for a new authorized total of 406.
Total Adjustments 22,561,473 50.0
456,004,876 5,894.6

. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 1539 Supervision Fees

Bill allows DOC to determine methods for collection of supervision fees. It permits a reasonable
charge for supervision fees to be collected electronically. The measure removes the authority for
court clerks to collect supervision fees and receive a percentage for the collection.

B. SB 1782 Technical Violations County Jails Reimbursement

Bill sets a per diem rate for intermediate sanctions to incarceration. It requires DOC to reimburse

each county for eligible offenders incarcerated in the county jail.

185




C. SB 1867 Maximum Security Private Prison Authorization
Bill includes in the ctime of escape any prisoner lawfully detained who thereafter escapes. 1t also
expands the definition of private prison contractor to include maximum security level facilities not
owned by the Depariment of Corrections but operated by the contractor.

D. SB 1964 Post-Imprisonment Sex Offender Supervision
Authorizes a term of post-imprisonment supervision not less than 3 years for sex offenders. It
requires polygraph examinations not less than every 6 months during supervision and provides
that persons not housed in the county jail shall be transferred by the detention facility to DOC when
convicted and sentenced to imprisonment. It also removes the residency requirement for
correctional officers and includes Union City in petty cash authority and amounts. It requires DOC
to manage all agricultural and livestock services for maximum quantity and quality. Excess food
and products shall be sold at competitive prices or traded with other state agencies or political
subdivisions for goods and services. OSU shall provide agricultural services to DOC to enhance
production and a plan to enhance production must be submitted each year to the Legislature. The
measure provides that 20% of inmate’s funds received may be retained in an inmate’s savings
account to be paid to the inmate upon release. The bill allows purchases by state agencies and
offices from the prison industries without competitive bid. The State Board of Corrections shall
determine the average daily cost of incarceration per inmate versus budgeted and actual costs at
the January meeting each year. The measure requires private prison contractors to take cotrective
action pursuant to the monitoring plans or cease operations.

D. HB 2518 Certified Medication Aides
Bill authorizes DOC to employ or contract for certified medication aides to deliver on-site primary
medical freatment programs. It expands the authority of certified medication aides to distribute
medications in correctional facilities.

E. HB 2661 OCI and Agri-Services
Bill exempts certain equipment including vehicles and services used in the production of goods
and services for resale by the Oklahoma Correctional Industries and the Agri-Services programs
under the Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'07 BUDGET
FY’07 Budget by Source

8.1%

1.6%

FY'07 Appropriations | $456,004,876
Revolving Funds [ ] 40,819,884
Federal Funds Il $8.299,050
Total FY'07 Budget $505,123,810
90.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 69 SB 65XX, Section 1

186



1. FUNDING HISTORY

Court of Criminal Appeals

$4,000,000 + -+ 40.0
$3500000 + = i 1 350
$3,000,000 + 30.0
. $2500,000 + 25.0
® w
§ $2,000,000 + 200
$1,500,000 + 15.0
$1,000,000 + 10.0
$500,000 + 5.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[ Approp. E=ITotal Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY’'02 $2,753,565 1.2% - $2,864,439 3.7% 36.0 36.0
FY'03 $2,596,378 5.7% $2,656,407 -7.3% 29.7 36.0
FY’'04 $2,634,378 1.5% $2,589,020 -2.5% 30.0 36.0
FY'05 $2,750,541 4.4% $2,402,045 -7.2% 28.5 36.0
FY’06 $2,828,160 2.8% $2,776,631 15.6% 30.0 36.0
FY’'07 $3,083,013 9.0% $3,334,513 20.1% 36.0
6 Year Change $329,448 12.0% $470,074 16.4%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$31,017 0.2% $80,203 4.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was ariginally appropriated $2,861,916, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,817,556, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s allocation
was raduced to the number shown.

187



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’07 Appropriation

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 2,828,160 36.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 70,853
8B 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Judicial Salary Increase 184,000
Funds were provided to raise the salaries of Presiding Judges to
$140,000 and Judges to $131,000 per the recommendations of the
Judicial Compensation Board.
Total Adjustments 254,853 0.0
3,083,013 36.0

lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY’G7 Appropriations

Revolving Funds

Carryover Funds
Total FY’07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 85

L] $3,083,013
[] $200,000

Bl s51500

$3,334,513

188

FY’'07 Budget by Source

6.0% 1 .5%

92.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 11456XX, Section 1




District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

FUNDING HISTORY

$100,000,000 - 1,320.0
$90,000,000 -
$80,000,000 - 1,300.0
$70,000,000 - 1,280.0
@  $60,000,000 -
S $50,000,000 - 1,260.0 "E‘
[=]
QO $40,000,000
$30,000,000 + 1,240.0
$20,000,000 -+ 1,220.0
$10,000,000 1
$0 _ - 1,200.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[=—1Approp. ===ATotal Expend. —=Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $30,712,169 -1.6% $86,258,018 11.2% 1,222.1 1,241.0
FY'03 $27,972,043 -8.9% $79,846,430 -7.4% 1,135.9 1,241.0
FY'04 $25,972,055 -7.1% $80,937,000 1.4% 1,107.0 1,241.0
FY*05 $29,176,731 12.3% $81,702,640 0.9% 1,119.9 1,241.0
FY'06 $30,592,742 4.9% $82,875,470 1.4% 1,162.4 1,241.0
FY' 07 $30,092,742 27.8% $95,012,469 14.6% 1,308.0
6 Year Change $8,380,573 27.3% $8,754,451 10.1%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $3,809,857 14.0% -$2,354,389 -1.4%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's inifial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'Q2 - The agency was originally appropriated $31,902,762, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $30,307,624, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’05 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $2,250,000.

189



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 30,592,742 1,241.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 1,000,000
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Bogus Check Division 3,200,000
Funds were provided to offset the loss of revenue from losing the
Wal-Mart contract to process bogus checks.
3. State~wide Funding Formula 4,300,000 67.0
Funds were provided to fully fund Council’s state-wide funding formula.
Total Adjustments 8,500,000 67.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 39,092,742 1,308.0

IIl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’'07 BUDGET

FY'07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 81

$39,092,742
$25,172,566
[ ] $30,747,161

$95,012,469

190

FY’07 Budget by Source

32.4%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
HB 1147XX, Section 1




I. FUNDING HISTORY

District Courts

$60,000,000 + - 660.0
$55,000,000 +
$50,000,000 + 655.0
$45,000,000 +
$40,000,000 + i+ 6500
» $35,000,000 +
2 $30,000,000 1 645.0
0 $25,000,000 -
$20,000,000 + 640.0
$15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 - 635.0
$5,000,000 -
50 630.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY*'07
[C—JApprop. E==T Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures+  Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $40,282,222 3.7% $41,471,275 71% 632.1 638.0
FY’'03 $39,479,814 -2.0% $39,879,608 -3.8% 605.3 642.0
FY'04 $40,897,067 3.6% $41,017,804 2.9% 641.0 643.0
FY’05 $43,043,226 5.2% $42,349,509 3.2% 645.0 646.0
FY'06 $47,300,000 9.9% $46,723,911 10.3% 620.5 653.0
FY’07 $54,403,272 15.0% $54,403,272 16.4% 654.0
6 Year Change $14,121,050 35.1% $12,931,997 31.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $7,760,229 20.9% $6,571,176 17.4%

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $40,971,275, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $40,897,067, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown,

161

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 47,300,000 654.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 388,843
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Revolving Fund Replacement A 1,900,000
Funds were provided to restore money used in FY'08 from revolving
funds to make budget whole.
3. Judicial Salary Increase 4,379,592
Funds were provided to raise the salaries of a District Judge to -
$118,450, an Associate District Judge to $109,250, and a Special
Judge to $100,050, per the recommendations of the Judicial
Compensation Board.
4. Court Reporter Pay Raise 334,837
Funds were provided to raise the salaries of Court Reporters by 5%,
in addition to the state employee pay raise.
5. Staff 100,000 1.0
Funds were provided to add a Special Judge for LeFlore County.
Total Adjustments 7,103,272 1.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 54,403,272 655.0

Ill. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

192




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY'07 Budget by Sourde

FY'07 Appropriations [ ] $16,219,933
State Judicial Revolving Funds iy $38,183,339
Total FY’07 Budget $54,403,272
Appropriation Reference: ' Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Sections 89, 90 ‘ HB 1149XX, Section 1

193



State Fire Marshal

. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 + ‘ - 342
- 34.0
$2,500,000 +
338
$2,000,000 + 33.6
2 - 33.4
2 1,500,000 + "[:-'
S - 33.2
$1,000,000 + 33.0
32.8
$500,000 +
- 32.6
Fry
$O i ' : : ik L 32.4
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
| == Approp. =1 Total Expend. —M—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $1,899,019 4.6% $2,073,743 4.9% 31.6 33.0
FY'03 $1,727,865 -9.0% $1,918,395 -7.5% 30.3 33.0
FY'04 $1,504,323 -12.9% $1,877,992 -2.1% 29.0 33.0
FY’05 : $1,5637,061 2.2% $1,890,522 0.7% 28.0 33.0
FY'06 $1,685,180 9.6% $2,397,916 26.8% 30.9 33.0
FYy'07 $2,052,561 . 21.8% $2,602,561 8.5% 34.0
6 Year Change $153,642 8.1% $528,818 25.5%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$86,443 -3.2% $224,527 12.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY’07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $1,973,743, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency;s allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $1,875,056, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

194



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'08 Appropriation 1,685,180 33.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments - Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 54,881
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Field Inspector 62,500 1.0
Funds were provided to add a field agent to help handle plan reviews for
schools and universities.
3. Council on Firefighter Training 250,000
Funds were provided to support the budget of the Council.
Total Adjustments 367,381 1.0
C. FY'07 Appropriation 2,052,561 34.0

lll. GOVERNOR'’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Total FY’07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 70

$2,052,561

[ ] ss50,000

$2,602,561

195

FY’'07 Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 69XX, Section 1




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Indigent Defense System

$20,000,000 T - 90.0
- 80.0
$15,000,000 70.0
60.0
2 50.0
S $10,000,000 - &
8 40.0
30.0
$5,000,000 + 20.0
10.0
$0 0.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|[C—1Approp. == Total Expend. —Mi—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $15,435,039 5.4% $16,821,014 11.2% 148.6 85.0
FY'03 $14,843,912 -3.8% $15,157,616 -9.9% 127.0 85.0
FY'04 $14,243,912 -4.0% $14,712,000 -2.9% 120.0 85.0
FY'05 $15,428,761 8.3% $15,204,705 3.3% 123.8 85.0
FY'06 $15,633,001 1.3% $17,676,637 16.3% 123.9 85.0
FY'07 $16,206,256 3.7% $18,485,090 4.6% 85.0
6 Year Change $771,217 5.0% $1,664,076 9.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$1,123,615 -6.0% -$497,197 -1.6%

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $16,042,393, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $15,440,273, but dus to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced. The number shown includes supplemental appropriations of $600,000.

FY'05 - Appropriation ameount includes supplemental appropriations of $1,000,000.

196

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure Is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 15,633,001 85.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments :
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 293,255
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

2. Renewed Contracts 280,000
Funds were provided to increase the non-capital trial contracts budget
per the bid process completed in March 20086.

Total Adjustments ‘ 573,265 0.0

C. FY’07 Appropriation 16,206,256 85.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source

2.7%
9.6%

FY’07 Appropriations 2 $16,206,256
Revolving Funds [] $1,777,204
Carryover Funds - $501,610
Total FY’07 Budget $18,485,090
87.7%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 93 HB 1151XX, Section 1

197



Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation

. FUNDING HISTORY

$35,000,000 T
$30,000,000 -+
$25,000,000 +
¢ $20,000,000 +
=
8 $15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 -
$0 - ZE
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|C—Approp. EZ3 Total Expend. =i Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures Change FTE FTE
FY02 $10,879,737 -0.6% $16,821,014 11.2% 2726 304.0
FY'03 $9,899,169 -9.0% $15,157,616 -9.9% 285.2 305.0
FY'04 $9,441,383 -4.6% $22,118,244 45.9% 293.0 307.0
FY'05 $9,681,910 2.5% $25,143,546 13.7% 291.0 307.0
FY’'06 $11,154,628 15.2% $29,481,168 17.3% 286.8 307.0
FY'07 $13,351,567 19.7% $30,574,404 3.7% 317.0
6 Year Change $2,471,830 22.7% $13,753,390 81.8%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $910,767 9.9% $10,178,636 62.7%

FY'02 - The agency was criginally appropriated $11,307,844, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $10,742,452, but due to a revenue shorifall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

198

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 11,154,628 307.0
FY’06 Supplemental Appropriation 456,000
1. Operational Funding
FY’06 Revised Appropriation 11,610,628 307.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
i. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 176,400
8B 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Remove One-Time Supplemental -456,000
3. CODIS 538,000 1.0
Funds were provided to complete requirements of SB646 (2005)
which created an all-felon database.
4. Bond Payment 500,000
Funds were provided to meet debt service obligations per HB2516
which increased the bonding authority to complete the Forensic
Science Center in Edmond.
5. Pay Raise 434,589
Funds were provided to increase agent salaries per SB 82XX.
6. Agent Increase 547,950 9.0
Funds were provided to add manpower to handle responsibilities
of new mandates in the Kelsey-Smith Briggs Act (HB2840) and the
creation of the Child Abuse Response Team (SB1800).
Total Adjustments 1,740,939 10.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation 13,351,567 317.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

199




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1800 Child Abuse Response Team
Bill establishes a Child Abuse Response Team (CART) within the OSBI for the purpose of
investigating cases of physical and sexual abuse of children. It authorizes two FTE positions
subject to availability of funds and sets qualifications.

B. HB 2840 Kelsey-Smith Briggs Act
Creates the Kelsey Smith-Briggs Child Protection Reform Act to modify procedures related to the
placement of children and to investigations under the Oklahoma Child Abuse Reporting and
Prevention Act.

C. HB 2516 Forensic Science Center Bonds
Allows the Oklahoma Capitol Improvement Authority to hold title to personal, as well as real,
property, for the purpose of providing space to the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation for
laboratory and/or investigative office services. The bonding authority for such purposes is
increased from $22 million to $28.3 million.

D. SB 1479 Safe Net Act
The act prohibits soliciting sexual conduct with a minor by use of technology. The measure directs
OSBI to establish an Internet Crimes Against Children (ICAC) Unit to investigate Internet crimes
against children and promote safe Internet use in schools and communities through media and

printed materials

E. HB 2487 Purchasing Authority
Clarifies the Bureau's authority to investigate actions involving vehicle theft. Exempts the Bureau
from competitive bidding requirements of the Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act for contracts for
the services of a Forensic DNA Technical Manager in order to ensure the continued operations of

their DNA laboratory.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET
FY’07 Budget by Source

53.4%

FY'07 Appropriations |:| $13,351,567 2.0%
Revolving Funds v $16,334,672
Federal Funds $888,165
Total FY'07 Budget $30,574,404
43.7%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 71 SB 71XX, Section 1

200



Council on Judicial Complaints

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$350,000

$300,000 -
$250,000 --
# $200,000 -
=
S $150,000 +
$100,000 -
$50,000 -
$0
FY'02
FY’03
FY'04
FY'05
FY'06
FY'07
6 Year Change

Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change

[
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'o7
]I:IApprop. =] Total Expend. —i—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditurest  Change FTE FTE
$290,259 -3.4% $301,681 6.6% 2.0 2.0
$277,999 -4.2% $274,212 -9.1% 2.0 2.0
$267,999 -3.6% $271,694 -0.9% 2.0 20
$271,152 1.2% $271,152 -0.2% 2.0 20
$278,826 2.8% $278,826 2.8% 2.0 2.0
$282,503 1.3% $282,503 1.3% 2.0
-$7,756 2.7% -$19,178 -6.4%
-$40,786 -12.9% -$52,208 -16.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $301,681, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $301,681, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

201



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 278,826 2.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments : Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (5B 82XX) 3,677
8B 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.

Total Adjustments 3,677 0.0

C. FY’07 Appropriation 282,503 2.0

Nl. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

The entire FY’07 budget ($282,503) is funded by General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 91 HB 1153XX, Section 1

202



Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,500,000 +
$6,000,000 + g L i
$5,500,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$4,500,000 -
» $4,000,000 +
& $3,500,000 +
8 3,000,000 -
$2,500,000 -+
$2,000,000 -+
$1,500,000 +
$1,000,000 +
$500,000 +
$0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 FY'07
|C—=1Approp. = Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $3,030,110 6.0% $3,071,458 6.2% 38.0 41.0
FY'03 $2,853,462 -5.8% $2,883,723 -6.1% 35.4 41.0
FY'04 $2,649,441 -7.1% $2,647,000 -8.2% 34.0 41.0
FY'05 $2,686,318 1.4% $2,707,000 2.3% 34.6 41.0
FY'06 $2,758,783 2.7% $4,630,275 71.0% 34.0 41.0
FY'07 $3,265,473 18.4% $5,731,111 23.8% 41.0
6 Year Change $235,363 7.8% $2,659,653 86.6%
inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$146,436 -3.5% $1,989,573 67.0%

FY’02 - The agency was originally appropriated $3,050,458, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,883,685, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

203

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’08 Appropriation 2,758,783 41.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise {(SB 82XX) 56,690
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. New Ada facility _ 450,000
Funds were provided to help move the agency to it's new home, the
K.O. Rayburn Training Center in Ada.
Total Adjustments 506,690 0.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation 3,265,473 41.0

Il. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1401 CLEET Contracts

Bill authorizes CLEET to provide food and lodging for officials attending training in lieu of using

contract providers. CLEET may permit other agencies to use the CLEET facilities for a fee. The bill

authorizes payment of fees by credit or debit card; sets fees and service charges; and directs

deposits to the CLEET Training Center Revolving Fund.

B. SB 1970 Rules

Bill requires CLEET to promulgate rules necessary to establish firearms requalification standards
for active peace officers that meet the requirements of the federal Law Enforcement Officers Safety

Act of 20Q4 for state peace officers to carry concealed weapons nationwide.

204




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source

FY’07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds

Special Cash $500,000
Federal Funds $7,746
Total FY'07 Budget $5,731,111
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Sections 72-73 SB 73XX, Section 1

205



. FUNDING HISTORY

Board of Medicolegal Investigations

$6,000,000 T
$5,500,000 +
$5,000,000 -
$4,500,000 -
$4,000,000 +
o $3,500,000 -
= 3,000,000
a $2,500,000
$2,000,000
$1,500,000
$1,000,000
$500,000 -
$0
FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08
~ {C—1Approp. E==3Total Expend. == Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures { Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $3,864,702 12.4% $4,641,714 15.2% 68.4 . 70.5
FY’03 $3,611,300 -6.6% $4,709,781 1.5% 67.6 70.5
FY'04 $3,357,458 -7.0% $4,514,461 -4.1% 64.0 70.5
FY’'05 $3,427,372 2.1% $4,624,415 2.4% 60.6 70.5
FY'06 $3,922,904 14.5% $4,6572,474 -1.1% 63.3 70.5
FY'07 $4,587,380 16.9% $5,651,029 23.6% 78.5
6 Year Change $722,678 18.7% $1,009,315 21.7%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $186,322 6.3% $348,598 9.0%

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $4,016,775, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $3,918,936, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

206

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 3,922,904 70.5
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 37,054
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-hoard annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 20086.
2. Targeted Position Salary Increase 210,422
Funds were provided to raise salaries for targeted positions to attract
and retain qualified professionals per SB 82XX.
3. Hire 8 District Investigators 417,000 8.0
Funds were provided to add district investigators to continue
improving state-wide coverage and help reduce the demand on the
central office.
Total Adjustments 664,476 8.0
C. FY’07 Approprtiation 4,587,380 78.5

ll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY’07 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY’07 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 74

27 $4,587,380
[ ]  $s86,338

B si77.311

$5,651,029

207

FY’07 Budget by Source
3.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 74XX, Section 1




Board of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 -+
$10,000,000 -
$8,000,000
4
= $6,000,000 p
[«] L.
=]
$4,000,000 +
$2,000,000 —
$0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|l:‘|Approp. e Total Expend. —l=Auth, FTE }
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY’'02 $6,001,080 5.9% $8,282,243 8.1% 102.5 109.0
FY'03 $5,925,357 -1.3% $6,715,779 -18.9% 97.1 109.0
FY'04 $4,859,814 -18.0% $7,222,373 7.5% 96.0 109.0
FY’05 $4,967,062 2.2% $7,574,789 4.9% 92.0 109.0
FY'06 $5,389,585 8.5% $9,816,462 29.6% 94.0 109.0
FY'07 $6,320,763 17.3% $10,511,414 71% 109.0
6 Year Change $319,683 5.3% $2,220,171 26.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$419,339 5.7% $1,000,178 13.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was criginally appropriated $6,237,218, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was originally appropriated $5,925,357, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

208



ll. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

C. FY’07 Appropriation

Totai FTE
A. FY'06 Appropriation 5,389,595 109.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 69,668
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Cadification of Agent Salaries 220,550
Funds were provided to codify agent salaries based on the Hay Study,
per SB 82XX.
3. Hiring of 6 Hispanic Agents 225,000
Funds were provided to hire 6 Hispanic agents to help investigate
and infiltrate Mexican drug cartel operatives in Oklahoma.
4, Wire Intercept Division 436,950
Funds were provided to keep the Wire Intercept Division intact due to
elimination of Federal funding.
5. Remove One-Time Funding -21,000
Total Adjustments 931,168 0.0
6,320,763 109.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None,

209




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'07 BUDGET

FY'07 Budget by Source

15.5%
FY’07 Appropriations $6,320,763
23.2%
Revolving Funds I:l $2,435,097
Federal Funds B 51,625,554
Carryover Funds $130,000
Total FY’07 Budget $10,511,414
60.1%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 75 SB 75XX, Section 1

210



. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 +

Pardon and Parole Board

B i C
$2,600,000 +
$2,000,000 —
E
S $1,500,000 + =
= L
=]
$1,000,000 -+
$500,000 T
$0 =
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
| Approp. == Total Expend. =~ Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures 1 Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $2,287,693 11.5% $2,428,114 15.9% 45.5 47.0
FY'03 $2,170,688 -5.1% $2,246,988 -7.5% 39.7 47.0
FY'04 $2,115,485 -2.5% $2,057,015 -8.5% 31.0 47.0
FY'05 $2,150,328 1.6% $2,150,328 4.5% 38.0 47.0
FY’06 $2,316,329 7.7% $2,373,154 10.4% 42.5 47.0
FY’'07 $2,555,018 10.3% $2,580,518 8.7% 47.0
6 Year Change $267,325 11.7% $152,404 6.3%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$31,407 0.0% -$149,310 -4.9%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $3,277,711, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $2,355,603, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

211



Il. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’'06 Appropriation 2,316,329 47.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adj&stments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 67,689
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Restore Full Staff 171,000
Funds were provided to restore 3 vacant investigator positions and 1
administrative technician in the parole process unit.
Total Adjustments 238,689 0.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation 2,555,018 47.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY'07 Appropriations $2,555,018
Carryover Funds $25,500
Total FY°07 Budget $2,580,518

Appropriation Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 76

212

FY’07 Budget by Source

1.0%

99.0%
Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 76XX, Section 1




Department of Public Safety

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$240,000,000 T - 1,552.0
$220,000,000 -+ L 1,550.0
$200,000,000 + 1,548.0
$180,000,000 +
$160,000,000 + 1,546.0
» $140,000,000 - |+ 1,544.0
£ $120,000,000 + {r 15420 F
o $100,000,000 + 1,540.0
$80,000,000 -+ 1,538.0
$60,000,000 -+ !
$40,000,000 + | 1538.0
$20,000,000 -+ 4+ 1,534.0
$0 1,532.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
[l:lApprop. T~ Total Expend. == Auth. FTE]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
Fy'02 $71,829,043 2.6% $108,824,692 6.0% 1,450.1 1,538.0
FY’'03 $64,136,349 -10.7% $102,513,623 -5.8% 1,453.2 1,548.0
FY’04 $62,429,532 2.7% $106,734,520 4.1% 1,430.0 1,548.0
FY'05 $65,062,004 4.2% $124,414,308 16.6% 1,430.0 1,548.0
FY'06 $82,539,343 26.9% $201,259,770 61.8% 1,457.1 1,548.0
FY'07 $90,051,236 9.1% $212,423,236 5.5% 1,550.0
6 Year Change $18,222,193 25.4% $103,598,544 95.2%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $7,693,419 12.2% $78,762,058 74.8%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’02 - The agency was originally appropriated $74,596,430, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $69,594,193, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $3,651,573.

213



ll. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 78,887,770  1,548.0
FY’06 Supplemental Appropriation 3,651,573
1. Operational Monies
FY'06 Revised Appropriation 82,539,343 1,54E'3.0
B. FY'07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 835,967
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective Oclober 1, 20086.

2. Remove FY’'06 Supplemental Appropriation -3,651,573

2. Trooper Pay Raise 3,483,499
Funds were provided {o raise OHP, Driver License Examiner and
Communications positions salaries with an effective daie of 1/1/2007.

3. Annualize Supplemental 4,200,000
Funds were provided to annualize the budget shorifall supplemental
appropriation of FY’06.

4. Probationary Trooper Salaries 2,144,000
Funds were provided to cover the FY’07 payroll costs of the 55th and
56th OHP Trooper Academies.

5. Operations Issues | 500,000 2.0
Funds were provided to cover emergency operations costs at DPS
Headquarters, as well as to establish a Broken Arrow Driver License
Examiners Office. 2 FTE were added for the Board of Tests for Alcohol
and Drug Influence to increase their FTE total to 7.

Total Adjustments 7,511,883 2.0

C. FY'07 Appropriation 90,051,236  1,550.0

214



lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source
41.0%
FY'07 Appropriations 3 $90,051,236
Revolving Funds - $35,372,000
Federal Funds [ | $87,000,000
Total FY’07 Budget $212,423,236
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Sections 77-78 ‘ SB 77XX, Section 1

215



. FUNDING HISTORY

Supreme Court

$35,000,000 +
$30,000,000 1
$25,000,000 +
¢ $20,000,000 -+
=
S $15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 +
$0 - I
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'06 FY'07
|T:]Approp. ] Total Expend. —ili—Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + _Change FTE FTE
FY'02 $13,334,072 0.4% $21,979,177 34.6% 164.0 176.0
FY’03 $12,503,454 -6.2% $16,913,185 -23.0% 152.0 176.0
FY'04 $11,962,341 -4.3% $17,005,463 0.5% 165.0 176.0
FY'05 $13,337,544 11.5% $18,060,466 6.2% 167.0 176.0
FY'06 $19,871,585 49.0% $21,318,228 18.0% 149.0 185.0
FY'Q7 $16,878,678 -15.1% $32,278,678 51.4% 185.0
6 Year Change $3,544,606 26.6% $10,299,501 46.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $1,571,154 13.3% $6,525,484 31.5%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY’07 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'02 - The agency was originally appropriated $13,823,343, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s

allocation was reduced to the number shown,

FY'03 - The agency was originally appropriated $13,546,032, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’06 - Appropriation amount includes supplemental appropriations of $3,871,585.

216



. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY’06 Appropriation 16,000,000 185.0
FY’06 Supplemental Appropriation
1. Operational Funding 3,871,585
FY'06 Revised Appropriation 19,871,585 185.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE:
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 202,141
8B 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Legal Aid Funding Increase 250,000
Funds were provided to increase the Legal Aid Services Contract to
$1,164,845,
3. Judicial Salary Increase 426,637
Funds were provided to raise salaries of the Supreme Court Chief
Justice to $140,000 and Associate Justice to $131,000. Also raised
were the salarties of the Court of Civil Appeals Presiding Judge to
$126,500 and Judges to $124,200. Salaries were raised based
upon the recommendations of the Judicial Compensation Review
Board.
4. Removal of Supplemental Funding -3,871,585
Total Adjustments -2,882,907 0.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation 16,878,678 185.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A_. None.

217




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source

FY’07 Appropriations =] $16,878,678
Revolving Funds D $15,000,000
Federal Funds - $400,000
Total FY’07 Budget $32,278,678
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Sections 86-88 HB 1155XX, Section 1

218



. FUNDING HISTORY

Workers’ Compensation Court

$8,000,000 — -+ 120.0
$7,000,000 + 100.0
$6,000,000 +
» $5:000,000 80.0
& w
= $4,000,000 + 60.0 k-
“ $3,000,000 | :
,000, i+ 40.0
$2,000,000 +
$1,000,000 + 200
$0 - 0.0
FY'02 FY'03 FY'04 FY'05 FY'08 Fy'07
[I:IApprop. E=Total Expend. —l—Auth. FTE ]
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY02 $4,210,929 -0.7% $5,832,000 -0.8% 96.3 108.0
FY'03 $3,976,257 -5.6% $5,671,651 -2.7% 91.6 108.0
FY’'04 $3,691,957 ~7.1% $5,468,000 -3.6% 89.9 108.0
FY'05 $3,770,409 2.1% $5,607,928 2.6% 849 108.0
FY'06 $4,365,564 15.8% $5,969,996 6.5% 82.4 108.0
FY'07 $4,888,334 12.0% $6,750,674 13.1% 108.0
6 Year Change $677,405 16.1% $918,674 15.8%
[nflation Adjusted
6 Year Change $105,862 3.9% $129,386 3.6%

Total of all appropriated, dédicated, federal and revoiving fund expenditures for agency operaticns between July 1

and June 30. The FY'07 figure is the agency’s initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY’02 - The agency was criginally appropriated $4,372,691, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY’03 - The agency was criginally appropriated $4,306,464, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency’s
allocation was reduced to the number shown,

219



ll. FY’07 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY*06 Appropriation 4,365,564 108.0
B. FY’07 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Employee Pay Raise (SB 82XX) 117,060
SB 82XX provided funding for a 5% across-the-board annual pay
increase for state employees effective October 1, 2006.
2. Revolving Fund Replacement 182,000
Funds were provided to restore nonrecurring revolving funds used for
general operating expenses to cover past budget shortfalls.
3. Judicial Salary Increase 189,000
Funds were provided to increase the salaries of Judges to $118,450
per the recommendations of the Judicial Compensation Board.
4. Court Reporter Pay Raise 34,710
Funds were provided to raise the salaries of Court Reporters
by 5% in addition fo the state employee pay raise.
Total Adjustments 522,770 0.0
C. FY’07 Appropriation 4,888,334 108.0

lll. GOVERNOR’S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY’07 BUDGET

FY’07 Budget by Source

FY’07 Appropriations 1| $4,888,334
Revolving Funds I:l $1,862,340
Total FY’07 Budget $6,750,674
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 80XX, Section 92 HB 1157XX, Section 1

220




TABLES






%0 0L £IE'069'GZES %90 LL9'60D'ZYES 2PE'OVE'ELSES L19'600'2PES  VES'BLE'9LS- Q/8'6¥G/¥2'ES  +ESBLE'OLS 9ES'0ET’ LECES Y101
Yt 0ee'L2% %l 0ER'22$ G02'050'2% 0es'22$ 0% g.8'ee0'es 0% S/8'gz0'z% UISSIWLIC) uonRIedald 1oyaea )
%018 VL9'1P0'0LS %02 yI9'1¥0'0LS 919'eby'ee$ vLO°LPQ'01LS 0% Z¥6'00¥°2Le 0% CPE'00F' LS Jo} 1ztuan-'ABojouloa | pUB 9oUaRg
%0'e SB6'6088 %0 G66'6028% B0S'0EE" 2% 566'6025 0% £15'020°L% 03 £15'020'2% 10 |00UYDG 'SINBWBLIR DUE 20USI0S
%000 68'LL1%- %000k~ 648°LL1S- 0% [1: 4 9AL 0% BLB8'LLLE 0% 628'1443 JO piB0g 'SjU0YSS [BUDNIBIOA FIEAL]
%08 600601 %02 600°601L$ 86¥'045°GS 600'601% os 06Y'192'G% 0% 06 198'SS uaissiwwe) Buiuie 1 Jemoduepy uBiaisAld
%ST 9/£'001% %5 9/68'991% 184'2¥8'9% 9/€'991% [} G5E°189'9% 0% SSE'199'9% Jo Jewypedeq ‘ssyueIq
%E'E 980’6015 %E'E SE0'601$ Ges'ges' v 2E0'601% 03 L6V'61L'F8 0g l6t'6LL VS B} JO S1I9UOISSAUWOY ‘22l pue
WAL 000'00P'SELS  %9'vL 000°c00'0ELS \vwwomw.mmv.m L0'LS  000'000°0ELS  000°009'HS- 088'CE0'vE8S 000'009'v$ 088'EEr'688% 10} salisy a1e1g "woneanp3 saybiy
%L 162'0PSS %L 162'015S .m\. 0SE'¥91's$ L62'0vS$ 0% 650'729'F$ 0% 650°v29'vS Aioyiny UoISINB[a | [EUOLEONPT
%B'L 148950241 %58 SOB'LLL'68LS  SSTLPO'BYE'ES S08'2LL°8818 vET'ELL'HIS- y89'286'CLL'2$ yES'6LL 1S 0S¥'e92'kol'2s j0 JuauEdaq BS ‘uoygeonpg
WIEL 000°CO0° 1S %Ol 000°000°21L$ GE" LB LIPS Q0000021 0% gSE'L82'0ELS 0% 95E'/828°0E1$ uoneanpg Alojouyos ) pue 1sase]
%l'¥ eLV'661% %l'y 2L'661S 0L8eri've gi'661$ 0% SEE'EVEYS 0% 8EE'ehe' v 1RUNOD SUY
uaaied 1e|cq Jusoiag Je|joq uopeudosddy sjuswsnlpy sjuawsnipy uoneudoiddy s|ejuawa|ddng ucyendouddy FIUUIOIONG
90.Ad paisnipy 90.Ad [RuBUG [Buly aagejsifiaq 8seQ L0.Ad paisnipy 90.Ad [ewbug
woy sbueyn wos afiueyn L0.Ad 20,A4 90.Ad 90.Ad4
NOILY2Nd3a NO 33 LLHWNGDENS

F o & “Aousbe oyoads e o} paleudoidde you s1 | asnevsq Ajejeledes psjsy s1 Buipuny sy,

- ' ﬁn\\. - ,. -
%69 PP6'06L'LEPE %20l 9C8'08€'919%  S51'628'669'9% OfE'/8.'1298  268°065'L61%-  B02'9c9'802°9%  Z6E'6RI'GBLS 918'8¥¥'Ec0'0$ TWi0L
%00 0% %00 0% 000'005'51L$ as 0$ 000'005'S 1§ 0% 000'005'S51$ WUB|d UONSY QILI0U0I3 jeiny
YL 68l'ogL'6rd P YA A SR BEG'/RL'62L% LpE'9ZT'20% 851'005'2€%- yPE'1L90°089% 95 1'6L'2ES 981285 2p0% Aegpnp pue Aejeg ogng
% LL-  L0G'SEL'6LE %lL £60'v9L°6% P9B'SOE LYY £60'68E' V1S 000'G21'vES- 2L p0'LaLS Q00'005'62% LLLLPS'LELS saonag AsoleinBay pue seanosay [eimep
%e6 811'095'95% Yl 'O gL 156 19% £29'649'2L9% 21 1'850'29s 000'86%'GS- 505'SLL'919% 000" 16E'G$ S0S'¥EL'019$ S83M1a5 UBWINH
%601 FOL'00F'E01S %601 }9L°00F'E0LS  BES'OLL'ESO'LS  1OLOOY'E0LS 000000 1S 8L2'692'606% 0% BLL'69L'6V6S Sa0lAI8g |BIDCS PUE LR(EaH
%6'GE-  pES'0SP'peE- %0V 90¥'6v0° L1 S ave'6rL'BrrS or'e0s’L1$ 0O0'PS1'201$-  OV6'665'ZE6% 000'008"10}S 0r6'660"LEPS uonepcdsues | pue JUSLILIBADY) [BISUSLE)
%0708 LI£'069'526% %901 LIg'600°erEs  LvEOpEELS'ed  119'600'2FES  pEC'GEE'QLS- 0L8'6VS'LVCES  YETEIEOLE 9c9°0ee' 1E2'eS uoeonpg
wasad 1B|[00] JUERTEN lejjoq uojjeudorddy sluawsnipy sjuswsnipy uoleudorddy s|elwawaddng uoneudoiddy 2apwwoaqnsg

90.Ad peisnipy 90,Ad [Bubug [eulf annesiBen) 9seg L0.Ad pesalpy 90.A5 ieubuG
woy sbueys woy abueyy 20A3 20.Md 90.Ad 90.A4
AHVIWWNS 33 LLWNO2ENS

NOSIdVdINOD NOLLYIHdOHddVY 20.A4-90.A4
I 379VL

e






% B 81 1'095'95% %! 0} 81116 19% £29'6/9'229% BLL'8G0'29% 000'86+'64- 5055119198 000°L6E'S$ S05'¥eL'019% IVLOL
%89 S2E'LPE'LE %89 S2e'pe'LS 0sg'elLe'egs GEL'LPE'LS 000'001$- 526'GoE' 2% 0% 526'69e'L2% jo wewpedag 'seaneg uolelgEYSY
%09 1£2'068'SH %09 LE2'969'SS SBS'61E'V0LE LET'968'S8 s rE'cZe'06% 03 2re'eee’'sss 10 20110 “SNIBYY SjusANC
%60 202'es %670 202'es ¢Bl'L528 20ces 0% 0£g'sses o$ 0es'ssed 1O UDISSIWWIOS "SIBYY UBIPUY|
%6'6 LP1SIP'ePE %E L 4r4'908'cs$ ¥BE'L6L'SESE Lr}'908'c8s% 000'16E°G%- LLV'EBE LBYS 000°16E'SS LL1'L66'1BYS O Juswyeds( ‘901G UBLINH
%92 FA AR %9¢ FA7AR OLE'POLS p2'218 0% £85'989% 0% £05'980% uossiwe] syybly uBwny
%E'L 698'v$ %E"} 69875 €18°186% 698'9% 000't$- YrE'9LES 0% Pr6'9LE% 10 2910 *swaou0) paddeajpueH
%8Le L6S'9LE$ %8le 165'92E$ B0 10428 165'64E% 000'c$- 2L0'GeLLE of 8L0'SEL' 1S UC UDISSILULLIOY "YINOA PUB ualpiys
[CERIER lejleq JUERIER Jejiog uoneudoiddy sjususnipy sluawsnlpy vojeudoiddy sjeluawa|ddng uoflendoiddy esyIuIWooqns
90.Ad paisnlpy 90.Ad [BUBUO [Bul4 aane|sifian eseg Z0,Ad paisnipy 90.Ad [euiblQ
woyy abueyn wioy) abueyg 20.Ad 20,A4 90.A 90,Ad
SIJAHIAS NYWAH NO 331 LINWODENS
%601 192'00¥'€01E %6701 19£'00F'E01$  6ES'0LL'ES0'HS 1O2'00F'ECIS 000'000°13- LL'69L'6¥6% 0$ 8/.2'692'6v6% WLOL
%16 LZR'EgE'ES %6 leg'ese'ed 651'v2e°'68% L28'ERE'ES 0% ZEC'OPO'9ES 0% Z2EE'0v0'9ES jo wawpeda 'sieyy SURISIOA
%8C 0009k S %82 000'9LL'LS SYE'COT v 000'SLL' LS 0% ZHE'6YS'0rS 0% ZYE'BPS'OvS Aloyiny sjendsoH Anssaaiun
%E'E1 ESL'E68°ces %EEl £51°'068'22% Q0R'E0L' Y61 S £51'068'22$ 03 9'018'EL1E 0% LV90L8'LLLS $92|AI8G 9SNQY 2DUBISQNS PUe YYBSH |2juap
%878 199'08b% %*8Et 199'08v$ Pre'8L2'vS }99'08bS 03 £98'26L'cS C 0% £82°26.'c% Isjusy Auepow a
%901 BO'LLL 9% %90} 808°241°£9% £91'¥96°10LS 808221298 0% 56E'98L 0 0% SGE'08.'PESS Apoyiny sied yiesy
%P EL ZLE'EPY'8S %r'et AT 1EL'vES LIS cle'eri'eg 000°000" 1§~ 618'06L'29% 0% 618'06.'29% 50 uswpeds( 'yileaH
JUERTER og uazisd 1EjloQg uqneudoddy sjuawsnipy sawisnipy uofjeugdouddy s{pjuswa|ddng uofleudouddy sajruwoAqng
90.Ad palsnipy 90.Ad [euiBuo levly aneisiba eseg /0.A4 paisnipy 90.A4 [euBug
woyy sBueysy wouy abueyy L0Ad 0.4 90.Ad 90.Ad
SIJIAHIS TVID0S ANV HITV3IH NO 3LLIWWOOENS
%B'G - 650Gy PRS- %0'P 0F'610"2LS OFE'6F L BrPS Q0F'E0LL1$ 00Q'vSL'201S- OvE'665'28SE Q00'00S' 101% 0v6'660'LEVS Y10l
%2 66180135 %S 661'80L% 169'2e9'v% 661'801LS 0% 86¥'v2S' v 0% 861" v2S' v lainseal)
%6'€g-  emg'ogL'end- w%lT LI2'e9B'0LE ave’'LLP'GeES 112'e92'0L$ 000'000'001$-  LE1'BrE'SLES 000'000'001+$ LEV'BYI'SLES jo lwswpedaq ‘uopepodsurl)
%9 £1£'680'2% %9y £1€'680°e$ yog'L 1L IYE £1E'680°2% 0% 162'929'GrS 0% 162'929'ckS UOISSILLIOT) XB |
%0+ L0E'SS %0t L0e's$ 125'625% 20e's$ 0% +92'ceS% 0% ¥92'e253 Aouiny jusiudojeasq Ajsnpuj adedsg
%E'E PLLPLYS %ee PLL'VLYS 190°195'c1$ PLL'PLYS 0% £68'9¥L'ELS 0% E6R'IVL'ELS 8jeueg
%0'E 052'SL$ %0E 052518 yep'sess 05g'S 1S 0% yEL'0LSS 0% y2L'0LSS ajelg o Aiejasceg
%9t 221's18% %9y gzl'sles LLE'BYEYE zel'sies 0% 6¥2'EE9vE 0% 6¥2'EE'vS 10 23110 “uawabeuey [puunsiad
%92 206°'LSeS %8¢ Z06°LSES YEC'86R'CLS 206°15E$ 0% 2EV'OrS'ZLS 0% ZEV'IVYSELS jo wawpedaq ‘BN
%8 052'St% %8 052'Sh$ PEY'L1O% 052°6¥$ 0% +89'595% 0% ¥89'595% UOISSIUIWION UOR2B)0I B
%00 0% %00 0% 9EF'ZESS 0% c$ 9E¥'Z6GE 0% 9Er'26SS 10UIBA0E) JURURLNSIT
%0'¥e 8EE'6L5% %0've BET'6.5% 130'sB6'es 862°'645% 0% €8L'SL¥'2$ 0% £8L'5L1'2S neaing adlneg saesiba
%62 082°2¥5$ %62 082°L¥SS PEV'OLL'E6LS 082'L¥5% 0% ¥51'689'81$ 0% y51'629'als saneuasaiday Jo aSNopH
%2 £6¥'29$ %te E5¥'29% £o1'L¥a'es £SP'Z98 0% 0L2'825'2% 0% 012'8.5'2% lowanogy
%1t 689'tres %ol 689°'cveS voz'000'ez$ 689'ErES 0% 515'95L'28$ 0% G15'95.'22% SIR|S J0 2O ‘9IueU|y
%r'e 29L' LS %e 2L LIS 6E0'OSS Z9L'LIS 0% LLT'26rE 0% LLT'T6VS UOISSLLULLIOD SaIL3
%E¥r  BLL'BESS- %Trr-  812'865%- ere'ess$ gag'sss 000'r59%- 195'G5E" LS 0% 195'SSE' LS uonelsiukupy Juswabeueyy Aouablswsg
%16 288" L L¥$- %ot 9L 211'880'1% LS6'60L° 2% ZHBR0" LS 000'005"1%- BEB'I21'ad 000'005' 1 622'129'9% preog uoyos|3
%2 Lk 1ZH'aLe' 1§ %2 L1 bEHOLELS 951'689°ELS 12H'9E' 18 0% GE0'E92'2IS ¢ SEQ0'E9T'2LS 10 Juswedaq "S8lAIRG |BNUSD
%ZT 506'c$ %e'e S06'c% LEL'eg1LS S06'e% (] Zie'iels o$ zie'1gls 10S1ApY puag
%6'E 9E8'0E2S %6'e 9e8°'0ees g2o'6le'9s 9eg'0fes 0% 99/'986'GH c$ 98/'896'5% Jcj0adsu) pue Joypny
usaad Jgjog Jusnad Jgjjoq uopendoiddy sjuswisnipy sluawsnipy uojeudoiddy sleluaws|ddng uoljeudoiddy saILILLI0IgNG
90.Ad paienipy 90.Ad fewibuo leuly anlesiba eseg /0.A4 paisnipy 90.Ad leubug
woyy abuey woy afueyd L0.A4 2004 90.A4 90.A4

NOLLY1HO4SNVHL ONY INSWNHIAOD TVHINID NO 33LLINNODENS

VNN






%E" L 681°02L'6v5 %2 GE LYE'S0Z'2RS £65°482'624% LbE'9ee'ens 2G| '00G2E3- FrE190'089% BSL'BLPZES OR|'Z85'/¥0S 7.LOL
%021 042'225% b A 0LL'285% YEE'888°' D 042'225% 0% ¥95°G9E'vS 03 ¥95'S9E" v Lnogy uonesuadwons Siaxiopg
%l S5l L06'266'2%- %G 2/9'8/8% 2L¥'BLE'DLS 8L9'8.8% S85°'L/B'ES- 589°1/8'61L% SBS'1.8'SS 000'000°91$ HnoY swaidng
%l'6 E68'LLG'L$ Y%Erh og¥'cat' 11§ 9EZ'1S0'06% 99r'E91'118 5" LSTES- SYE'6EG"2eE £45°169'cE 042'288'84% jo uawpedag ‘Alsjes olqnd
%E' 0} 689'ec2$ %EB01 669'8E2$ 810'655'2% 6898828 0% 62e'9le'es 0% 6gc'91e'2s pieog sjoled pue uopled
%ELL 991°186% Y%L 891°186% £92'02¢'9% g91°256% 000" 12%- S65'68E5S 0% 565'60E8'SH jo neaing ‘sBnig snosafueg pue sofoasen
%681 LY FI9% %691 9L7'v09% 08E"L8S'v$ QL¥ PO0S 0% v06'2e6'es 0$ P06'2E6'cs Jjo preog ‘suonebnsaau| |eGejcopay
Y8l 069'905% %V 8l 069'905% EL¥'GOE'ES 089'905% 0% £82'862'2% 0% £8.'862'28 Buiuies ) pue UOIBIND JUSWIBTIOJUT MET
%E' 1 279'e$ Yol 149°e% £05'292% 119'e$ 0% 928'8.2$ a3 9z8'e/Zs uo |izunod ‘sjulejdwog [uIpne
%051 6E6°0VL' LS Yol Gl 6E6'061'2$ 198" 182'EL$ 656°061'2% 000'95¥%- 829'019°L1$ 000'951$ 929 PSL L LS Jo neaung sjelg ‘ucyebyssau|
%lL'E §52'cL5% Y GSe'tLSS 952'002'9L% S52'eiSE 0% L00'CEY'S IS 0% 100'eE9'S LS walshg ssuBjaq Juabipu
%gle L8e'208% %8 1T 19E L9ES 195'250'2% 18E'£9E% 0% 081's89'L$ 0% 091'589'1$ leysrepy a4
%051 2L2'e01'2% %051 ZLTEOLLS 2LT'EOP' PSS 2L2E0L'LS 0% 000'00E" 2% 0% 000'008" L¥% SHNOY s
%8 Le 000'005'g% Y828 000'005'8% 2rL'260'6ES 000°005'8% 0% 2rL'265'0ed 0% 2¥4'265'0E$ OvQ pue sAslopy oSt
%06 £58'vze %06 £58'PSES ELO'EB0'ES £58°'¥52% 0% 091'988'e% 0% 091'828°2% 30 UNoY ‘s|eaddy euiwuy
%e'S e/¥'195'ze$ %t Ll SL¥'19G'9r% 948'1r00'95¢% EL¥°195'9r% 000'000'F2$- SOV'EPY'EEPS 000'000'v2$ SOP'ErP'60PS jo wawpedaq ‘'suanIeu0D
%98 orZ'CIO'LS %PEL OVe'2LS' 1S g0L'86L'eLS oye'eLs'1s 0000063 gor'eBL LS 000'005% car'ese’ L1$ [e1ausD) Aswony
%l'9 oze'sges %18 02c'922% BS1'598'cH oze'oges 0% 6E8'88LES 03 668'98L'c% luawaolops sme sebrisnag ojjoyooy
JIVERTEN 1g|jcg juadad Jejjeg uoneudoiddy sluawisnipy sjusLisnipy uoneudoiddy sieluawg|ddng uolepdoiddy aayIuwIoIgNs
S0,Ad palsnipy 90.Ad leuiBuo [euls anfle|stfian #sEg L0.Ad paisnfpy 90.Ad leutBlo
woyy sBueyn wouy sbueyn L0 £0.Ad 90.A4 90.A4
AHVYIDIGNr ANY AL33VS 21718Nd NO 33LUNINO2ENS
%8B} L~ J06'SEL'61%- %1’L £60'794'6% $98°50E'2PLE £60°68E'V1$ 000'521'vES- VAL LP0' 291 S 000°'005'62% LALNPS'IELS IWLOL
P L £15'v6$ %L L1S'v6S 961'S26$ L15'v68 0% 6.9'0£8% 0% 629'0E8% Uo|SSILNLOY [eUOWSK S1960H fiIMm
%9 L2L'0LLE %8°g 122'0L1% 219'672'98 122'0L 15 0% 968'225'9% 0$ 969'8L5'9% PrEOg S8DINASDY IS1ep,
%EY SIPLLL 1S %EPY SIELLL'LS ¥LE'CL0'L2S SLF LS 0$ 696'GS6'6ES 03 656'956'CES J0 JaWEda( 'UONEBIdEY PUR WSWINO |
%e'S LL2'9LS %S L12'91$ 262'6EE$ LILGLE 0% [Rogorisy o$ MWO'SZES UOISSILUWOYD SJBAlY DJusdg
%S4 alg'erts %SL1 oLg'aris 186°266% a18'8r IS 0% 591 '6v8% 0% 591'6y8% Jo wawyedsq 'sauly
%b'eh gL1'68E% %1El 2l1'68e8 £69'€19'E$ 2.1°69E% 0% 12L'veT'es 0% lgL'vee'es 0 Juawyedag Soqe
%00 ZHL'vES %001 CLLVES 981'288% THLPES 0% PEr IPES 0% PSv'IbES VAISSIUIOY [BLOWAW SiARd T
%96 Log'eled %96 192'c128 988'riri'c$ loz'eLes 0% g6s'LEe'es 0% S65'162'2% usweds(] 83UBINSY|
%60} 600'g52$ %6 0L 600'852% 868'819'2$ 6008523 0% 688'09g'2% 0% 688'006'2% uaissiunuog Buioey 8sioH
%22 9L6'vS' LS %zel 0.5'v28' 1S £96'0BF' V1S 9/6'6¥2'2% 000'5/9%- 188'906'21S 0% £8E'006°21% Asjo05 [eouolsiH
% gt LE9'8SE'L$ %979} 2E9'85E"1$ 218'525'6% 89'95E' 1§ 0% 085'091'8% 0% 085'991'e$ jo tuewredaq ‘AJEND |BIUSWLOIAUT
%Otk 0.9'682'tL$ %Q'¥h 0£9'682'}+$ 098'€80'v1$ 0£9'622'1% 0% 0B6L'VSE'SLS 0% 06H'PSE'CLS uojssiWog uonerodio)
%L'E 8EE'eES %LE 8ee'eed £92'199% 8EE'EEE 0% Gg6'2£9% 0% G26'289% 10 Wawpeda() ‘Ypais) 1SWNSUoD
%6°02 198'6v5"L$ %602 L92'6¥5'1S G6LE56'ad 198'6¥S" 13 0% g926'E0¥' LS 0% 926'c0F'L$ UQISSIWULUIOT) UGHBAIASUOD
%lLE £41°006% %e8 £/1'¢06'1$ 9£8°280'58% ELL'E06'28 000'000°2%- £99'6L1'v2$ 000°000'L$ £99'621'e2% jo Wswyedsq siBWILOD
Yol Y6 6EE'/EG'B1 S %8 eL- 6EE'2£8'2S%- 162'290°1$ 199'21L$ 000’059 BES- 0E9'668'6L$ 000°000'9LS 0E9'568'Ed UQISSILULLOY [RluUSBLUa)
%0°Le- 9L 18P°01%- %l'L IER'QL0'ZS 906°7 15'88% LeR'BLL'2S 000'008'2L$- 690'964'96% 000°00S'21% 690'062'92% Jo Juswpedaq ‘Ausaioy pue pood ‘umnauby
ugasd Igjl0Q [EETER Jejieq uoneucoddy sjuswisnipy sjuaLsnipy uoneudoiddy s(ejuawa|ddng uohesdorddy aalwwoagng
90,A4 paisnipy 90,Ad [euiBuo feud annejsiba aseg J0.Ad paisnlpy 90.A4 {eufug
wioyy abueys woy) abuey) 20.A4 20,44 90.Ad 90.Ad

$3JIAHIS AHOLVYINDIAH GNY S30HN0SIH TVHNLYN NO 33 LLINWOENS






TABLE 2
FY’06 SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Bill and Section

Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Education, Department of
Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund SB 80XX, Section 130 $11,719,234
Higher Education, Regents for )

QOHLAF SB 1267, Section 1 $4,600,000
Subcommittee Total $16,319,234
SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND JUDICIARY

Bill and Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Election Board
2006 Statewide Election Funding SB 1131, Section 1 $1,500,000
Transportation, Department of
Operations SB 1288, Section 2 $100,000,000

i Subcommittee Total

$101,500,000

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES

Bill and Section

Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Hurnan Services, Department of
Operations SB 1269, Section 1 $5,391,000
Subcommittee Total $5,391,000
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES AND REGULATOR SERVICES
Bill and Section
Agency/Purpose Number Amount
Agriculture, Depariment of )
Rural Fire Revolving Fund SB 1190, Section 1 $1,000,000
Rural Fire Revelving Fund SB 1190, Section 2 $1,400,000
Rural Fire Revolving Fund SB 1190, Section 4 $2,000,000
Rural Fire Revolving Fund SB 1190, Section 5 $4,500,000
Rural Fire Revolving Fund HB 2252, Section 2 $3,600,000
Centennial Commission
Operations SB 1193, Section 1 $16,000,000
Commerce, Department of
Centennial Projects Reimbursement SB 1263, Section 1 $1,000,000
Subcommittee Total $29,500,000

224







SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUDICIARY

Bill and Section

Agency/Purpose Number Amount

Attorney General

QOperations SB 1227, Section 1 $500,000
Corrections, Department of .

Annual Salary Increase HB 2288, Section 2 $3,000,000

Contract Beds HB 2288, Section 3 $21,000,000
Investigation, State Board of

Operations SB 1270, Section 1 $456,000
Public Safety, Department of

Operations SB 1255, Section 1 $3,651,573
Supreme Court

QOperations SB 1265, Section 1 $3,871,585
Subcommittee Total $32,479,158

TOTAL

225

$185,189,392







8] VOIS 19/2 B ‘Umsses Jeinbay ve6 )
91-G| UORDSS 19/ GH ‘U0sses JeInbisy vE6 )
Z1 UoI0as 1922 GH ‘Uoissag Jeinbey v661
€1 UoRSS 19/ GH ‘uoisssg Jenbiay vEG
71 UOR0aS 19/ GH ‘uoisses Jeinbed v66 )

S UONDBS 19/Z GH ‘UoISSaS Jenbay v66 -

L1 uonoes 1972 gH ‘uoisssg Jeinbay ve6 |
01-9 SuoRdas 19/2 GH ‘uoisses JenBay v66
41 UOI08S |94 GH ‘ucisses JeinBey +661

| Uoloag 19/z gH ‘uoisses Jeinboy 1661

L1 UODSS OBE AS ‘UoIssag Jenbay £66 4
0} UOHOBS 0BE ES ‘U0Issag Jeinbay €66 |
2| UoNoaS 0BE B 'UCISSaS Jeinbay £66 |
6 LOIOAS 0BE BS ‘voIsses Jeinbey £66
§-€ SUOIKSS 06¢ S ‘uaisseg senbay £661
L UOIYBS 06E ES ‘Uoissas JenBeY £661

9 uonasg €62 gS ‘uoissag Jenbey 2661

1 uonoes £6/ 9s ‘uoissag Jeinbay g66 )
€1 uonoag £62 gs ‘uoisseg Jenbay g6+
2l uonves €6/ 93 ‘uoisseg Jeinbay g66 |
L} uonoag €62 g3 ‘uoissag JeinBay z661
01-4 uonoag €62 g3 'uoisses Jenbay 2661
¥ uoiveg €64 93 ‘uolssas Lejnbay 2661

S uolDeg £64 98 ‘ucissag tenbay 2661
S-| suolag £6/ ds ‘uoisseg seinbay 2661

9 UOND3S ¥ |+ 9 'U0isses Jeinbay 1661
51 SUOHOSS LY §S ‘Uoisses Jenbay L66 |

g Uolag 910l gH ‘uoisseg [el1oads 06-6861
£ UoNoag 9101 gH ‘uoisses |e108dg 06-6861
| uooag 9L0L gH 'UoISsIS [e10ads 06-6861

-1 suonoag 8£9| gH ‘UoIsseS JeinBay 6861
2 UoNJag Z 8 'uoisses [enads gee )

BIUBUIIUEW PAYSISIBA
sweiboid sonsnp ajusanr
|esreaddy “doid WaloRA pY
pung Aousbiraw3 alelg
§}s02) uopoalg [elnads

Ay pund Butnjoasy aveday

sweifold pue uawdinbg
swreifiorg uojeonpg Jaybiy
SRS J0|Ig "INR3 wely
sawsnipy wual-piy

SJUEID) Y43 Jo} Buipung
[esieiddy "doid walojep py
pun4 Asusbiewlg slelg
sweifold pue juswdinbg
swrelfold uonesnpg taybiH
sjuswisnipy uLel-pIy

pun4 Aouabiatug aelg
‘loid see] ues|D [eleped
s|ueln) yd3 Jo) Suipund
Aemdg AzLnp axeq]
SjUBIE} 81l feIny

" dinb3 pue sa09g [BOIPAIN

wawdinbg
jesierddy ‘doid waloep py
swelfoid voneonpg Jeybin

|lesieiddy “dold waloep py
sweifiord uoneonpg saybiH

|esteaddy ~doaq waloep py
anasay yljeaH
pUN4 uoJlEpIOSUoD |00YIS

UojoNIISUOY Uosld
HONOMUISUOD UOSY

UOLSSILILWGY) UOHBAIASUOD)
saniaes uewng jo idag
UOISSILIWIO?) Xe ]

10UIBA0D)

pleog uoijos(3

lojoadsu) pue Jojpny
Yaal-o4 0 pieog

uoyeonps Jaybiy Jo} syuaboy
uogesnp3 jo juswyedag
uoesnpg Jo uswyedag

plecg 522IN0SaH JoJBAR
UOISSILILOT) XB )

louiaaog)

Uoa}-0p, JO pieog

ueneonpg JaybiH 1o siuefioy
uoleanpy jo pieag ajels

IoU1BA0D)
piEOg S83IN0SaY JoJeA
pJeoq S82IN0saY Jalep

o8y pue wsuno] jo idag
ainynouby Jo wewuedsag
"AJBG UBWNH jo Juawpedaq
Loa1-0p, 4O piROg

Jaoadsu pue Joypny
uanesnpy Jaybiy 104 suabay

UQISSILLLIOT) XB |
uopeonpg Jaybiy 10 sjuabay

UQISSIWIWOY) X
"dig “|dwg "onp3 pue 15 HO
uoljeanp3 jo juswpedan

suolgaLC) Jo waledeg
SUOIIBLICY JO Jualupredag]

000008
000'000" |
000'000°1
000'000°t
000'058
000'00}

" 000°000'E

elo'gLL'se
000'000'}
GLI'ISP'S

£06'298'Er

005'25e't

000'SLHY
000000
CES'e0L'e
£48'281'82
000'006'9

121'848'19

000°005

00000+
Ly5'6E9'}
000'cse
000008
0E£9'882'52
000'000'
000'000'G
000'004'02

000'000'0E

000°002'e

000'008'92

000'000'5L

000'000'01

000°000°0g
000'000'sg

000'000'92

000°000°Z -

000'000'6

Pa61

2661

2661

L6611

0661

6861

2oualajey

waloig

Aousby

pund salasay |euonnysuog ay} jo Aiolsiy

€ 319vlL

sainypuadxz

0 S66'0FL LG
w 9L1'G2 22.'c86'vElL
« 9/9421'SL  eEE'vel'lel
tvi9'8e6'ss  609'V08'2L
852'018°001  1SE'W66'LS
ISE'¥66'LL 0
sysodeq asuejeg
ylog aun

1ea ) eosig

226






227

£2 UONI09S ‘696 98 'uoisseg enbsy 8661 Hnon Bnag SYSHWA  000'00S
2¢ UoN0eg ‘596 9 'uoissag Jenbay 866+ {5Q10) ssusjaq sjoyainBlaas asuajaQ Wabipul  000'000°t
12 UGiI9s ‘506 gg ‘uolssag 1ejnbay gas 1 weifioly yorepw areys 1s00 UOISSILILIOY) UDRBAIDSUOS  Q00'0SL'L
(g uoloeg ‘596 g ‘uoissas Jenbay ge6 1 Loleasay Juy alld ainynouby Joideg  00Q'SZL
6§} UOID9T "S5 gS ‘uoIsseg Jenlay 8661 {121 Jel) dnues|d yd3 punpedng ApenD [EUBWUCIALT  000°000'E
81 uonoses "G95 g3 'uoisseg Jejnbey ges 1 . Buuoyuow Aent) 1arepm pleog saounosay 8lep  000°000' L
21 U0ND9S ‘sos gs ‘uoissag Jeinbsy g66 1 SUBIE) pund *AsY 80108 juiod-uon pleog $821N0s8y J8BM  000'005'S
9| LONOBS ‘696 GS ‘U0ISsas Jejnbay 866 UONEDYIBON JaYIEop pieOg S80INOSEY JBIBM  000°005
S| UOHoeS *Ggs AS ‘uolssag JBnBay 866 | den UeoT pund ‘asy Jejep Buung piBOg S20IN0s8Y IB1BA  000°005°S
¥l uoloeg .mmm a8 ._.._D_mmmm ‘_.E:mwm 8661 IUBLUSJUIB SHIEL 9IRS uocilealdal pue Wsnoy OO0.00m
£ uUoDAS ‘596 98 "Uolssas Jenbey 8661 $8SIN0Y JO5 uonEaIgay pue WSHNGL  000°00S° L
g} uoleg ‘596 93 ‘uojssag Jenbay 8661 {sloslold spmales) A18100g jeouoisIH Ale100g [BON0ISIH  000°005°+
kI UolloBg ‘596 €3 ‘UOISSas JeinbeY 8661 [BuOWB Lelnpy Alewog [eouolsi  000'000°S
Q| ualipeg .mmm a8 .Co_mmmw ._.m__..mmI 8661 m‘_mﬂ:QEOO O wusIigio wEm‘_n_:w unoo mc.._m:n:w OO0.000.M
6 uonoasg 'sgg ds ‘uolssag Jenbay ge61L JaIndwon UoISSILIIOT) X | UOISSILILIOD XB|  000'2S82
§ UoNoeg '596 A5 "U0IsseS Jenbey 8661 {s|ooyag Jo} siendwiod) wis|n/yaa L uoleanp3 jo Wadiiedsq  000'002's
£ uooeg ‘a96 9% ‘uolssag JenBay g661 (sdn-yooH aanoesa|) “wus)nFYsa L ueleanp3 Jo uewdedsq  000'002'8
9 uonoeg ‘96 g8 ‘uoissas renfay 661 (dI1) wesboug Adsnpup sop Bujures | uojeInp3l Yisl-op  G00'000'S
S U011035 ‘Ga6 98 ‘uoisses Jenbey 866 L 1By pamopug Ausianiun uolsbuen uopeonp3 JaybiH 1oy slusbisy 0000002
¥ Uolvag 'ge6 gs ‘uoissag Jeinbay gEE L sebleyd sup) suipsws)e] aduell 3JElS 10 SO 000'ghE
£-2 SUOIAS 'G96 g8 ‘uolssag JeinBay ge6 | Buipuny uoneonp3 Jeybi uoleanp3 Jaybiy to} siualisd  0OO'000'EE
| uonoag ‘596 gs ‘uoisseg Jenbey 866 | {6291 aH) veld proy uoyepodsuel] jo ideq  QO0'000'08 20T LEV'IPE  See'Siv'Le 8661
96¢'628'25
I uoloeg '[gg L gH 'uoissag senbay /661 Ue{d PEOY 629} g9H uoyepodsuel] jo Juswyedad  000°000'0S
£ UoRoag ‘Zegl gH ‘uoissas tenbay 661 "Bo1d uoeolIpoly JByIEapA piecg ssnosay J8lepn  000'000°L
2 uooes ‘gegl gH ‘uoissag Jeinfiay 266} wswAhed ‘Bug jo dio) "say sipies plecqg sa3N0say Jejepn  0S8'SZL'L
| uolpag ‘2egl gH ‘uolsssg Jeinbay /661 uoynoasold Buaquiog Buipyng yeunpy jelouay Aswiony  9t9'6v9 e VEESHLE 20.'988'ge 2861
Ppe'889'22
6 UoNDag 'pzez gH ‘uoissag tenbay o661 uoneaIpo Jsyleap pJeog s82Mnossy 181Bp  000°000° L
B uonoeg ‘yege gH ‘uoissag Jenbay se6t seplyep/fwapesy Jadool | figjes aljand jo wewuedsq  225'261°1
£ uopdeg 'vege gH ‘uoisseg senbey 9661 soueuslUE Alouy lusueds AR 821'02E
9 UoIReS ‘F2eeg gH ‘uoisses tenbay o661 8Jen pabeuepy o uolsuel | fyoying sseg yiesH  000'.86'2
G uojjoeg ..vaN aH .Co_mmmm ._m_:mwm_ 0661 mm_ucmmLmEm a|e1g pund >u:m9mc._m slelg OO0.000._,
 UoIReS ‘vege gH ‘uoissag Jenbay 0661 SjuBIE) UOKIaI0L] all4 jBiny ainynouby jo uawedaq  000009° )
€ uonoeg 'vzge gH ‘uoissag Jenfiey 9661 wajshg uoneIYNUED) USRS uojieonp3 jo juawpedsg  000°005
¢ UoN9SS ‘vegs gH ‘uoisses Jeinbey 9661 ULe-pIN 96-5661 UOHBINPS Jo Juswledsq  664°0LL9
| uonoag ‘pz8e gH ‘uoisseg Jeinbay 9661 uusl-piIN 56-v661 uaneonpg jo uewyedsq  SySALe'9 0 £50'rLS'SY 966 |
0 « GG5'E 861°'0.6'Gh S661
L6F'0L8" ST
LZ Uonoag Le/z gH ‘uoisseg Jenbay vE6L sijeday Alouiry Juswpedeq AR 000°00S
02-61 UOIag |19/¢ gy ‘uolssag Jenbey +661 ADJUB T MIOM/IUBS "WWOY SUolDalIoD O I8 000'000°2
¥ Uonoeg 19/ gH ‘uoissag Jeinbey v661 "Bozd jeiiey Jaisesiq |esspady AousBrawig w0 000052
£ uonvag 19/ g ‘uoissag senfisy vE61 SjuelD Yg3 40} Buipung pleog $80N0$0Y 1818M 60£'SOL'E (pJuod) ve61
aguslajey 1o8lold Aousby sainypuadx3 sysodeg Bougeg lea ) 29514

ulog aunp






L} UOHOSS "J8SE gH ‘Uolssas tenbey 200z
Ol UDhoas ‘86z gH ‘uoisses senbey z00g
6 Uol0ag /g5 aH ‘uoisseg reinfiey 2002
2 UoI0ag “£85¢ dH ‘uolsseg Jeinfisy 2002
Z uoideg ‘£85e GH ‘uoissag Jeinfisy 2002
9 uojoeg ‘1852 GH ‘unisses lenbay Zooe
S uooes ‘2852 gH 'uIssas Jejnfisy 200z
¥ UoNoag '/852 gH 'uoisses JeinBiey 200z
£ Uopoeg /852 gH 'uoisseg Jeinbey 2002
g uoloes ‘/8Sg gH ‘'uoissag Jenay 200z
| uooes ‘2852 AH ‘UoISSIS JeInbaY 2008

£ U033 01§ g9 ‘uoisseg Jenboy 100z
9 UOIOBS 'OLE GS 'Uoissag Jenbey 100z
§ UOIORS 'OLE GS 'Uoissas Jenbey 100z
¥ UoIOSS '0LE S 'uolsses Jenbay 100z
£ UOII93S ‘0LE S ‘uoISsas JenBay 1002
Z Uoioas '0LE gS ‘uoissag Jenbey 100z
1 UoioBS '0LE S ‘uoisseg Jenbay 1002

| uonoag ‘1202 aH ‘uaisses Jenfey 0002
€ uoioag '0ge g ‘uolisseg Jeinbey 000z
2 uonoeg ‘096 gs ‘ucissag Jenbey 000z
L Uooeg ‘096 gs ‘uoisses Jenfey 0002

S| UOf0ag ‘5951 gH ‘uoissas JeinBsy 6661
1 UONO9S ‘5951 @H ‘uoissag Jenbey 6661
€1 UOH03S 591 gH ‘Uoisses Jenbey 6661
2l uogoag ‘5951 gH ‘uoisses Jeinbay 6661
L1 UOROSS ‘G951 gH "uoisses Jenbay 6661
0} UORY9S 5951 GH ‘U0ISSaS JeinBey 666!
6 UOROSS ‘595) GH ‘uoissas senbay 6661
8 UONDBS 'S9SE GH ‘U0IsSas Jenbey 6664
£ uoKodg ‘5951 gH ‘Uoisses Jenbay 6661
9 UONDBS ‘5951 gH ‘UoIsSas Jenbey 6661
G UORO3S '59G} gH ‘UoIssas senbey 6661
€ UOD3S 'S9G| gH ‘uoisses Jenbay 6664
g UON8g 'G9S| gH ‘uoissag Jenbay 6661
} UOIYBS ‘GOG) gH ‘Uolssas Jenboy 5661

92 U0oRS 'G96 S ‘LOISSES JeNBAY 8661
Sg UoIoS ‘Gg6 S ‘Uoissas senbay ga6L
2 Uooas ‘596 S ‘Uoissag Jeinbay 8661

swadeidey UoNINPOl4 SSOIY Z0.Ad
Jauels|sSy paje[ay taisesi(

[leyuoys suoitesado Z0.Ad
uoHEIRHSD pieog [BUDIEN £O.Ad
‘Juag “xa|4 [puuosiad roddns £0,A4
uag "Xaid |suuosied paiuad €0.A4
atage|day uoonpold ssoio 20.A4
UoEDIILS]) pieog {BUCHEN Z0.AL
'Juag x84 |suuosiad woddng z0.A<
‘jueg "X8jd [suU0sIad paiua) g0.Ad
g punyadng y83.40 B8]

sndweg) Bs|n 1/ AlLn 18IS BWOYepM )
181UBY) IBYIEBAA BLUOUBMO JO "AlUN

18usn Apnig pIyD |

Buippng adioy} wir o} suogeacusy
wasAg Bujlunosoy pue [suuosiad
spuny Buiysiep wiolg a9

(-Boid savOY) Wwalsaoidw [eyden

jeuoWway [BuoiEN AlID BWOUBPMO
wefiold ucleoyIpo JaLYeaM,

pund AousbBiawz alelg

(‘Bord savOy) Wwawaaolkdw) [eydes

sjooyogysucneanddy sjooyas Jepeyn
sluawanosdul yed ajelg axe 5S04
~1dwy siepenbpeay Jedoos ] jeuctbey
"LULLOY) [BuuRlus)/xedwo) jonden
sjuswanosduy saioe esing
Buunjonuisay fendsoH 91e1g wielseg
UDIBIA JUBID) 20| HIOM-O-BIEHBAA
‘quiiey uoissasddng eag Asea04 "N
gJnuiod piy 81elg

Suopnjisu] apimelels

Buiures | JeisesIq esuodsay pided
{abeweq opeulo)-pasyeuues g/1) 435
aoueusjuley B “nsuon Aemyb|H e1e1g
{‘Bold savoy) wewesaoudw; jeiden

Alljioeg plens uoiSuB S,JoLBA0D
aouBuBIUEY AloULly
alen AeQ oueuan

uonesnp3 Jaybiy 1o} syuabay
pung Aausbiswy o1eig
UCISSILWIOD SaIYyIg
uoneonp3 jo “1dag aelg
uoleonp3 jo "jdaq ajelg
uoneanp3 jo Wdag sielg
uoneanp3 jo daq sjels
uoiesnp3 jo idaq alels
ucyeanp3 jo jdag ajelg
uoneonp3 jo idag Melg
Alfeny [eluswuoiaug jo jdeg

Se.mIpusdxy UoNele[aaq] Aousbiaug

uojjeanpy taybiH 4o} sjuabay
uoleangd taybiy 104 sjuaBay
‘UIny sjendsoq Ausienun
$ennes [eaue) Jo “ldeq
Q0URUIH B1BIS §0 J9YO

pun4 Asusblews ajelg
uoepodsuel] jo 1dag

Alaloog [eouoisiH
PIBOQ S22IN0SaY JelBp
I0UIAOL)
uonepodsuel] jo 1dag

pUNS SAUSAU] "SUDS JeNBYD
oY pue wsunel jo deq
>~m»~mw allgngd jo EmEtmamD
A12100g [2oL0)IS|H
suopebnsaau) [ebsajooipapy
SVSHWA

‘wwon Ajungeg JswAo|dwg
aininanby jo idag
uoleanps Jo Juawuedaq
uoneonpy JayBiH 104 sluabey
uolIEonpP3 Yos | -0A

pund AousBilaw3 ayelg
uoliepadsuey] Jo 'ideg
uonenodsuel] jo idag

$821U8S |BAUSY) §0 "ide
uswyedaq Ampp
S80IMRS UBWNY jo 1dag

9B/'GBE'EL
000'105'S
8E6'89
000'04L
2L'es0's
¥/9°6€9
968261'9
000041
Zlv'ago'e
PLYGED
000'000'+

£95'942°\92  282'v 2181 200c

82 LLL'BL

000'005'2

000'00L'2
000052
482186
000'0F0'S
000'00L'0)
000'002'28

£99'Lg9'28 LIB'PLE'YL Lo0T

ClLO'er6'vL

000'008'z
000'000" L
000'000" 1
cla'ero'os 0

£25'858'6¥7 1 6002

0Ly Le9'sri

0000001

000'05}
000'00S
000'sge
000'00S
0CO'00F" 1
0lv'999's
000'tL5
000'005"£L
000'005'c2
0C0'000'
000'000'
5.0'6/£°01
526'041'28 LOF'LEO' PV L

CESZAP'PSL 6661

000 Fr¥'vS1E
000'SL1
000'082
000'0s2

(‘pauoo) gB6L

aouLIe)ey

198l0.14

fousby

sanipuadxg susodag souEeyg

yiog sunp

1ea) [eosid

228






Z Uoo9s ‘0 g8 ‘uoisses Jenbey €002
2 uojles ‘zZ1 g ‘uoisses JeinBay €00z

L UON03S ‘061 BS ‘uoisses Jeinbey £008
L uoloes 'g8} BS ‘U0isses Jeinbey £008
Z uones 'Ly gH ‘uoisseg Jeinbay €002
} UO09S ‘68} €S 'u0issas Jeinbey £00g
| UOROBS ‘OFZ) GH 'Uoissag JenBay £002

€ uoloeg "sg0l gs ‘uoissas tenbay 'zoog
£ uondes '1oSg gH ‘uolsseg Jenbey 200z
g uonoes ‘2001 gs ‘uoisses Jenbesy zooz

g Uonoes "85z gH ‘uoissag Jenbey Zooe
kg uondes /852 aH ‘uoisses Jenbiey Z00E
02 Uowes */85g GH ‘ucisses Jejnbay 2ooz
6} uoies ‘185z gH ‘Uoissag Jenbay 200z
Bl UONODS '295T G 'Uoissag JeinBay 2002
L} uoiag ‘785z aH ‘uoissag senbey 200z
9} uolves ‘285 gH 'uoissag Jeinfiay Zoog
G UoWag */95¢ GH ‘uolsses Jejnbey 200z
¥| uonoeg 'L85z gH ‘uoissag Jeinbey 200z
£1 UoNoas *£85z gH ‘uoisseg Jeinbay 2002
g} uonaeg '285g gH 'uoisseg Jenbey 200z

"spuny pesde| Ul 606°2 +$ S8pnpu| ..,

suonesadQ v0.Ad
Suonessdo yo.Ad

uonanpay ybnopng pue spag joesiuos)
ueld 4[4 Jjo uswauodjsoq

seaholdws jruoseag

wasiAg Bununoasy 3400

purd ‘joy "onp3 ul eseaoap adse|dey

suonessdp
suoneedg
SY00QIX3 | 4O BSEYMNY

uofjansuos swogd (oldes
waIsAS JHOD

Ifefoyg suoneradQ Z0.A4
sjuswAed puog welbold SQyoy
suenelsdQ g0.Ad PUE 20.A4
sBuipiing sieig o} siedsy
sucnoadsuy Jajog

weln Buiyoleyy Jstiwsue: | Bojeuy
1edQ sndwes) esjn Al “Siels epo
~ado sndwes esiny epo jo AN
suopeledQ uoneonp3 JaydiH

‘44D 8y1 oul ¥oeq spunj papuadxaun jo asde .,

*spuny pasde| W $9%'01$ sapnjouy ,

ERNETETE

oeloig

005°288'sgL  ruonendosddy
104 sjqejieay
oop‘o0L'sey  radueleg JO.Ad
LOL'BBE'PE  662°LOC'1OY 00z .
0 O00'00B'EYZ  662°L0S'21E 900z
0 996'v9L'L12  EES'9SL $002
0 0 gee'oet 002
86%'661'98
Auloying aueg yieeH  000'000°SE
uoieonp3 1aybiy 1o sjusbey elelS  86%'661" L2
salnjipuadxy uOISIAGLY [ERIOYS [BUGMISUS)
591'290'98
suoosLo) Jo 18  000'0C0'6
SNeyy S|UBANl JO 800 000'004
UOISSIWIOD XB L BWCUEPO  000'LLY
80oUBUIY BIBIS JO 92130 000'000'
uoneonp3 jo ide a1l G9l'a8b'Se
SBINpUEdXS UOIEIBI8Q ASUshRwg 0 9668682, €002
256'272'86
fuoying asep yesH  6/¢ L2191
sooag uewnH jo 'idaq  g8i¥' 12L'6h
uonieonpd jo jdag siBiS 000'000'SE
SaImpuadx3 UCISIADT [[eJHoUS [BUdinisSuos)
598'2FE'0LL
uoissiWWog [BlUUSIUaS  000'052' }
adjueuld S1BIS JO BUYPO  26L°0F0° )
suojoe)iod jo e BMO  000°000°SL
‘dsuel] jo e BMO  692° 151 L)
Auoyiny 81B) yHBSH  000'000°ES
sagiAIeg [enusg jo ldeg  000°00S
logen jodaq  000°00g
HINY "anp3 ‘sjel MO 000'00F
uogesnp3 JaybiH 10} sluslisy 0000052
uoneonpg Jaybiy Jojy sjusbed  000'000°L
uopieanp3 saybii 103 sjusbay  000'00E Y
{"PJuU0Y} saInfiplsdxg uoneieda] Aousblag {'pauoo) zoog
fousby sanypuadxg s)sodaQ 3ouEeeg Jea ) [eosly

LROE Bunp

229






TABLE 4

Legislation Impacting Certified Funds

2006 Legislative Session

GENERAL REVENUE FUND
Individual Income Tax
SB 1577, Section 2
Tax Credit for Venture Capital Companies
HB 1172, Section 2
Reduces Individual Income Tax
HB 1172, Section 2
Increases the Standard Deduction
Total Individual Income Tax

Sales Tax
HB 2062, Section 1
Exempts Ticket Sales to Professional Sport Events

Motor Vehicle Taxes
HB 2885, Section 2
Reauthorizes Issuance of Short Term Commercial Licenses

Insurance Premium Tax
HB 1174, Section 1
Extends Credits for Insurance Premium Tax
HB 1179, Section 17
Increases Apportionment to General Revenue Fund
Total Individual Income Tax

Total Changes to the General Revenue Fund

STATE TRANSPORTATION FUND
HB 11786, Sectlion 10
Changes the State Transportation Fund to a Revolving Fund

MOTORCYCLE SAFETY AND DRUNK DRIVING AWARENESS FUND
Fines or Penalties
SB 1928, Section 3
Creates Motorcycle Safety and Drunk Driving Awareness Fund

TOTAL CHANGES TO CERTIFIED FUNDS

EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND
Individual Income Tax
SB 1577, Section 2
Tax Credit for Venture Capital Companies
HB 1172, Section 2
Reduces Individual Income Tax
HB 1172, Section 2
Increases the Standard Deduction
Total Individual Income Tax

Sales Tax
HB 2062, Section 1
Exempts Ticket Sales to Professional Sports Events

TOTAL CHANGES TO THE EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND

Source: Office of State Finance 230

Adjustment Adjustment

Amounts FY'07  Amounts FY'07
{100%) {95%)

$11,459,280 $10,886,316
-$54,765,564 -$52,027,286
-$26,974,084 -$25,625,379
($70,280,368) ($66,766,349)
($337,609) ($320,728)
($101,000) ($95,950)
($1,000,000) ($950,000)
$10,000,000 $9,500,000
$9,000,000 $8,550,000
{$61,718,977) ($58,633,027)
($210,569,332)  ($200,040,865)
$10,000 $9,500
($272,278,309)  ($258,664,392)

1,109,220
(5,301,124)

(2,611,001)

(6,802,905)

(41,526)

($6,844,431)






TABLE 5

2006 Legislative Session
Appropriation and Related Measures

Bill
Subject Number
General Approprialion Bill ... SB 80XX
Supplemental Approprigtion BillS .......ccceiiieiiriiiniiie e See Table 2
Cash Flow BeServe TranSIEr ... .o ceieeierec e eeee e rrrec s srercs s e na e easas s ssbabanns SB 1271
FTE limit bill for non-appropriated agencies. ... e HB 1181XX
State Employee Pay BaiSe ... e SB 82XX
RaiNy DAy SPllOVEL ..o et e e s e s s e e e s e e e e mre s e s SB 90X X
(O e aTaTaq R 107 A7 4] o T S O SUOO PRI HB 1169XX
EDGE ..ttt sttt e et s e s e et e e e eab st e At b e n e e e s s e enn s e e SB 89XX
Education Subcommittee
LN g =3 o T 2T | g S OV SB 1XX
Career and Technology EAUCALION ... s HB 1013XX
CommORN EAUCATION........ .o i ae e e e e e s e e e rree s ae s e s eee e eeeeeees SB 3XX
Oklahoma Education Television AUthOrity ... SB 4XX
Regents for Higher EAUcation .. ..o oo, SB 80XX
School Land CoOMIMISSION....vuruue et reee e ree e r st errreer e s e s ee s e reenr i srssaenass s HB 1017XX
Depanment Of LIDraries. ... smaie s et asmi s st nas s s ennaes HB 1019XX
Physician Manpower Training COmMMISSION .....coccoeiicirriireeeceer e e ere e ecsnas e SB 8XX
Board of Private Vocational SChools ... ..o SB 9XX
School of Science and Mathematics .....c..ocooiiiriiiiiecc e, HB 1021XX
Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology ......c..cvvvievviinnienieneieeen. HB 1023XX
Teacher Preparation CoOmmISSION .....cccoccciiiiiiii s i SB 12XX
General Government and Transportation Subcommittee
AUAION & INSPECION 1ot e e s SB 13XX
= To] o I ata Y T o T SO TS HB 1045XX
Department of Central SEMVICES ..o e s ranner e HB 1047XX
Election BOard.... ..o eceererererer e smenes s e o s SB 1131, SB 16XX
Emergency Management.........cceeeiiircicrcienniecen et st st n b n s e HB 1049XX
EthiCS COMMISSION....ci ittt s e HB 1051XX
Office of State FINANCE ...ouivreeieee e s s SB 80XX
GOVEIMOE ... oceiiiieivr i e e e et eeeterr et erre e teteeteerrae s are s ar et aee et s nes SB 80XX
House of RepresentatiVes ...l e er e e SB 80XX
Legislative Service BUIGAU ... ... ..o.oriiiiiiiii e rres s arbe s ere e ere b rr e emsescae s SB 80XX
Ll GOVBITION . ettt ettt s ereeee s e s s s rsne s e s e e oot b s bR s b babab s aa s rantsanans SB 80XX
Merit Protection COmMISSION ......o.uriiiiiiiiici e sar s e e e eneee e HB 10563XX
Military Depamment ...t e e e s e HB 1055XX
Office of Personnel Management... ... e crerer e crereer e snise s HB 1057XX
Secretarny Of SIal . e e e SB 80XX
S T=T T £ P OO SB 80XX
Space Industry Development AUHONTY ..., SB 29XX
TaX COMMUSSION ..ueeeiiieiiiiiei e e e e seeran s HB 1059XX
Department of Transportation .........cc.coivivieieriiisiiiie e SB 1288, HB 1061XX
L= T 10 = S U SRR O N HB 1063XX

231






Bill

Subiject Number
Health and Social Services Subcommittee
Health Depariment .. .. ..o e st re s e e s s ra s s nneesnbanes SB 34XX
Oklahoma Health Care AUTNOIILY .....ovvveeiiiiiccee e ee e HB 1071XX
JiD. MCCAMY CBNIEI.ce ittt et s e etbe s e sare s raesasassaaeans HB 1073XX
Mental Health & Substance AbUSE SEIVICES i SB 36XX
University Hospitals AUthOIY ... e SB 38XX
Department of Veteran's AffaIrS ... sr e HB 1075XX
Human Services Subcommittee
Commission on Children & YOULh.......coocieiiieces e HB 1083XX
Office of Handicapped CONCEIMS . ..ocivi ettt ee s e rae e srae e HB 1085 XX
Human Rights CommiSSioN.........cociiiiiieicrireee e e ara e e e et HB 1087XX
Depariment of HUmMan ServiCes ... ..o SB 42XX
Indian Affairs COMMISSION ...ovceiiiiiii e es e e e st a e s HB 1089XX
Office of Juvenile ATTAINS ....c.vviieee et ce e eeree e besease e e SB 44XX
Department of Rehabilitative ServiCes ... SB 45XX
Natural Resources and Regulatory Subcommittee
Department of Agriculture, Food and FOrestry ......cceieeeiiincciicnsceiecnensineeseee e SB 46XX
Capitol Complex and Centennial CommisSsion. ..o iviiiiiiiiricrerreereerers s ereenens HB 1107XX
Department 0f COMMEICE ... ...iiv ittt ectre e e e e s e e s sbae e e mre s srnneenns HB 1109XX
Conservation COmMMISSION «......cvivivicciee e e e s aa e sn e eeenns HB 1111XX
Commission on Consumer Credit ... e SB 50XX
Corporation COMIMISSION......ciiiiiie et ee et ee s ee s esbe b assabras s srenresssanesrnnnenes SB 51XX
Department of Environmental QUaIIY.....ccccccreeriiciie e eereee e e eeeeee SB 52XX
HISTOMCAl SOCIBIY ..ttt e e e s e e st aae e e e anseneans HB 1113XX
Horse Racing COMMISSION ... ter e e e s s e st re e s s SB 54XX
INSUFANCE DEParTMENT....ccvee i e s et e et e e e s e rees s eeeaanens SB 55XX
J.M. Davis Memorial COMMISSION ......cviiiiieiiiicr et er s ersereees e eeeereveeeeas HB 1115XX
Labor DepartMeEnt ... ... irarreri s se i s s er s ee s e b rat e s rrans HB 1117XX
Department Of MiNEsS.. ... et e et ib s s e e st srerree s er e e s re st nnnans SB 58XX
Scenic RIvers COmMMISSION.......ccviiricicciiire e icrre s e e i s eee s sessbree s s meesnrreenes HB 1119XX
Department of Tourism & Recreation ...........cvvvcriee et e e en e SB 60XX
Water Resources BOard........cveirereeiiieeiiiieesreecssiesesenas e s seasesvesesrneassnesssessseens HB 1121XX
Will Rogers Memorial COMMISSION ......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceireee e see s e ee e HB 1123XX
Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee
ABLE COMIMUSSION ...ttt iieeii ettt rn s st re s e s rra e re e re st an e e nr s raanaenreeees SB 63XX
ATLOIIEY GENEIAL ... .ottt i ses b ree e beasbereseesestrabrarraesnsnteses HB 1143XX
Corrections DepartmMent .. ..o ettt e ee e e e ettt e e e aae s anns SB 65XX
Court of Criminal APPealS ..ot et es s et raarraee s HB 1145XX
DISHCE AHOIMBY e e e ee e e e aer e e e e sbbna e e HB 1147XX
DHSEFICT COUIS e s e e e e s es e asbeas s rese b raessanes HB 1149XX
Fire Marshal ... et e ee et e e eeee s crea e s e e s e rreae s e e raans SB 69XX
Indigent DefenSe SYSEEIM ..o e s st e HB 1151XX
Bureau of INVesHgation ... e e SB 71XX
Council on Judicial ComplaintS.........coovvvivieiiiriiene e ssaee s e HB 1153XX
07 I = O OO PR SR U SUUUTSTURRON SB 73XX
Board of Medicolegal Investigations ..o cciiccie e e ees st anresssiar e e s SB 74XX
Bureau of Narcotics & Dangerous DIUQS ...cocevieiriciiieiiiee e csceeiersessessesessemeeeeanassas SB 75XX
Pardon and Parole Board.........c.ccveiieiiiiiieee e veeeescsiee e e erie e erae s ste e ene s e SB 76XX
Department of Public Safety ..o e e SB 77XX
SUPTEME COUM et ieeiieeeiiee i eeeeeeieteeeesiaeestae s e tae e e eentes s anseeessernteraneeeesssasbeeaseessaes HB 1155XX
Workers' Compensation COUM .........uiiiiciien et eraae s s e e sanee e HB 1157XX

232






